The original documents are located in Box 57, folder “9/29/76 HR14232 Departments of

Labor and Health Education and Welfare and Related Agencies Appropriation Act 1977

(vetoed) (2)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R.
Ford Presidential Library

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 57 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

94TtH CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { RePoRT
2d Session No. 94-1555

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, AND RELATED AGENCIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1977

G RA 5™
WBRAR L

¢

By

SEPTEMBER 15, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Froop, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT
[To accompany H.R. 14232}

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendment of the Senate numbered 68 to the bill (H.R.
14232) making appropriations for the Departments of Labor and
Health, Education, and Welfare, and Related Agencies for the fiscal

57-008 O




2

year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, having met,
after further full and free conference, have been unable to agree.
DaxieL J. Froop,
NrarL SMmrrH,
Epwarp J. ParreN,
Davip R. Opey,
Epwarp R. Rovear,
Josern D. Earvy,
Georee MasoON,
Roserr H. MicuEL,
Garxner E. Sariver,
Siuvio O. ConTE,
Errorp A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.
Wargren . MagnNusoN,
Joun C. STENNIS,
Roeert C. Byrp,
Wirniam ProxMigrg,
Josepr M. Moxntoya,
Erwest F. HoLuiNgs,
Tuomas F. EacLETON,
Bircr Bayw,
Lawron Curizs,
Joux L. McCrELLAN,
Epwarp W. Brooks,
Crarrorp P. Casg,
Hiram L. Foxg,
TeD STEVENS,
Dicg SCHWEIKER,
Micron R. Youwa,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.,

H.R. 1555

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the further
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ment of the Senate numbered 68 to the Bill (H.R. 14232) making
appropriations for the Department of Labor, and Health, Education,
and Welfare, and related agencies, for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1977, and for other purposes, submit the following joint state-
ment to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the
action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accom-
panying conference report:

Tirie IT—DeparrMent oF Heavrd, EoucaTioN, AND WELFARE
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 68: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to read
as follows :

Sec. 209. None of the funds contained in this Act shall be
used to perform abortions except where the life of the mother
would be endangered if the fetus were carried to term.

Section 209 of the House bill contained a prohibition against the
use of funds contained in this Act to pay for or to promote or encour-
age abortions. The Senate bill deleted this provision.

Having met in further conference, agreement has been reached on
the issue of whether or not Federal funds may be used to finance abor-
tions. Most certainly, this is a difficult, emotionally-charged issue—
one which many believe should be dealt with by the appropriate legis-
lative committees.

Nevertheless, in an effort to resolve this issue and avoid further
delay in meeting the vital needs addressed by programs in this bill, a
majority of the Conferees have agreed to a modification of the House
bill language.

It is the intent of the Conferees to limit the financing of abortions
under the Medicaid program to instances where the performance of an
abortion is deemed by a physician to be of medical necessity and to
prohibit payment for abortions as a method of family planning, or for
emotional or social convenience. It is not our intent to preclude pay-
ment for abortions when the life of the woman is ¢learly endangered,
as in the case of multiple sclerosis or renal disease, if the pregnancy
were carried to term. Nor is it the intent of the Conferees to prohibit
medical procedures necessary for the termination of an ectopic preg-
nancy or for the treatment of rape or incest victims; nor is it in-
tended to prohibit the use of drugs or devices to prevent implantation
of the fertilized ovum.

(3)
H.R. 1556



4

Furthermore, the proposed language would not interfere with or
limit Federal aid to medical schools conducting research into, or
teaching of, abortion procedures for therapeutic purposes.

The Congress is aware that there are three cases related to this
issue to be heard by the Supreme Court this fall, and wishes to make
clear that the Congress in its action upon this particular appropria-
tions bill does not intend to prejudge any constitutional questions
involved in those cases.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to-concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

DanieL J. FLoop,
NEeAL SmrTH,
Epwarpd J. PATTEN,
Davio R. Ozry,
Epwarp R. Roysay,
JosepH D. EARLY,
GEoRGE MAHON,
Roeerr H. MicHEL,
Garner E. SHRIVER,
Stwvio O. CoNTE,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.
Warren G. MAGNUSON,
Joun C. STENNIS,
Roserr C. Byrp,
WirLiaMm PrRoXMIRE,
Josepa M. MoNTOYA,
Ernest F. HoLLINGS,
Taomas F. EAGLETON,
BircH BayHs,
Lawrtox CHILES,
Joun L. McCrLELLAN,
Epwarp W. Brooke,
Curirrorp P. CASE,
Hiram L. Fong,
TED STEVENS,
Dick SCHWEIKER,
Mivton R. Young,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.
O

H.R. 1556



94t CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RrerorT
2d Session No. 94-1219

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, AND HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRI-
ATION BILL, 1977

Juxz 8, 1976.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House onxfﬁ?{ Rap P
State of the Union and ordered to be printed ’;\’
Mr., Froop, from the Committee on Appropriations, \% 7y

submitted the following

TOR

REPORT

together with

SUPPLEMENTAL, ADDITIONAL, DISSENTING AND
MINORITY VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 142321

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Departments of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare (except
the Food and Drug Administration, the Office of Consumer Affairs,
Indian health activities, construction of Indian health facilities, and
assistance to refugees in the United States), Action (domestic pro-
grams), the Community Services Administration, the Corporation for
Public Broadcasting, the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service,
the National Commission on Libraries and Information Science, the
National Labor Relations Board, the National Mediation Board, in-
cluding the National Railroad Adjustment Board, the Occupational
Safety and Health Review Commission, the Railroad Retirement
Board, and the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home.



INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Title I—Department of Labor:
Employment and Training Administration
Labor-Management Services Administration
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Employment Standards Administration
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Bureau of Labor Statistics
Departmental Management

General provisions

Title II—Department of Health, Education, and Welfare:

Health Services Administration._ .. _ . _________________
Center for Disease Control -
National Institutes of Health

Education Division:
Office of Education

Social and Rehabilitation Service
Social Security Administration
Special Institutions_ _.__________
Assistant Secretary for Human Development:
Departmental Management .
General provisions._ . - wcoo oo __ sz

Title III—Related agencies:

Action (domestic programs)
Community Services Administration
Corporation for Public Broadcasting
Federal Mediation and Conciliation, Service
National Commission on Libraries and Information S
National Labor Relations Board
National Mediation Board

Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health- Admini i :
Health Resources Administration ministration.—-
Asgistant Secretary for Health

________________________

_____________________

Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission_ _____

Railroad Retirement Board

. Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home
Title IV-—General Provisions
Limitations and Legislative Provisions

__________________

cience. .

3

SuMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND A PPROPRIATIONS

The following table compares, on a summary basis, the appropria-
tions for 1976, the estimates for 1977, and the amounts carried in the

bill.

1977 bill compared with—

1976 enacted
appropriations 1977 estimates 1977 bill 1976 enacted 1977 estimates

Department of Labor._.._. $10, 415,010,000 $9, 519, 096,000 $10, 065, 224, 000 --$349, 786, 000 +S546,128,000

Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare:

Health Services Adminis-
tration_ . ..o _..__ 934, 614, 600 647, 558, 000 981, 021, 000 46,407,000 333, 463,000

Center for Disease Con-
.................. 244,017, 000 109, 583, 000 121,728,000  —122, 289,000 +12, 145, 600
ealth_.________..... 2,302,069,000 2,165,047,000 2,440,778,000  --138,709, 000 275, 731, 000
(N1H—research institu-
U11) M, (2, 203,500,000) (2,088,179,000) (2,321,910, 000) (4118, 410,000y (+233,731,000)
Alcohol, Drug Abuse and
Mental Health Ad-
ministration 768, 078, 000 604, 790, 000 797, 905, 000 429,827,000 193,115,000

Heaith Resources Ad-
ministration 399, 413, 000 258, 300, 000 386, 896, 000 —12,517,000 128, 596,000

Assistant Secretary for

Health_..... S, 66, 631, 000 76, 068, 000 76, 268, 000 +9, 637, 000 200, 000
Education Division___._. 5,205,959, 952 4,315,659,000 5,791,869,000  -+-585,909, 048 +1, 476, 210, 000
Social and Rehabilita- .

tion Service_____ ----- 17,701,328,000 18, 400, 295, 000 18,469,245,000 767,917,000 -+68, 950, 000
Social Security Adminis- :

tration_ . _________.-.- 10, 641, 664, 000 13,537,921,000 13,522, 921,000 -+2,881,257,000 —15, 000, 000
Special Institutions__._. 121,633, 000 138, 186, 000 139, 186, 000 417, 553, 000 -1, 000, 000

Assistant Secretary for )
Human Development_. 1,702,400,318 1,572,689,000 1,873, 514,000 +171,113,682  +-300, 825,000

Departmental manage-

ment. .o oo 139, 680, 000 148, 296, 000 147, 296, 000 47,616,000 --1,000, 000
Total HEW._____... 40, 227,487,270 41,974,392,000 44, 748,627,000 -+4,521,139,730 42,774, 235,000

Related agencies. .- —-..- 1, 049, 880,000 1,043, 608, 000 1,290,. 780, 000 -+-240, 900, 000 +-247,172,000
Grand total__..__... 51,692, 377,270 52,537, 096,000 56, 104, 631,000 -4, 412,253,730 43, 567, 535, 000

Torar, APPROPRIATIONS FOR LiABOR, HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
ProcraMs :

In addition to the amounts in the accompanying bill, which are re-
flected in the table above, very large sums are automatically appropri-
ated each year for labor, health, education, and welfare programs with-
out consideration by the Congress during the annual appropriations
process. The principal items in this category are the unemployment
compensation, social security, and railroad retirement trust funds. The
details of the budget authority estimated for 1976 and 1977 for the
trust funds are reflected in a table appearing on pages 116 and 117 of
this report. In fiscal year 1976, the new budget (obligational) authority
for the trust funds is estimated to total $109,316,926,000. The estimate
for fiscal year 1977 is $124,115,883,000, a net increase of $14.,798,957,000.
The amounts recommended in the accompanying bill together with
trust funds provide total budget authority for fiscal year 1977 for
labor, health, education, and welfare programs of $168,899,612,000,



4

an increase of $20,765,286,730 over the comparable 1976 amounts as
shown in the following table:

LABOR AND HEALTH EDUCATION AND WELFARE BUDGET AUTHORITY, 1976 AND 1977

1976 1977 Change

Labor-HEW bills. ..o 351,692,377,270 356, 104,631,000 <-34, 412, 253,730

Trust funds y 109,316,926,000  124,115,883,000  -+-14, 798, 957, 000
Deduct Federal fund payments to trust funds (interfund

raNSACHONS) oot mm e rm e --12, 874,978,000 —11,320,902,000 -1, 554, 076, 000

Total. et e 148, 134, 325,270 168, 899, 612,000  -}-20, 765, 286, 730

Hienricars oF THE Brv

Manpower assistance.—The bill provides $3,245,250,000 for the pro-
grams administered under the Comprehensive Employment and
Training Act, including $528 million for summer youth employment.

Grants to States for unemployment insurance and employment
services—Adds $51 million to the budget request to continue stafl of
State employment services at current levels and $15 million for the
automated job matching project.

Community health centers—Increases the budget by $60 million to
a total of $215 million for these direct health services delivery projects.

Maternal and child health.—The bill provides a total of $336 miilion
for these programs. The $125 million increase over the budget includes
$116 million for State formula grants and $9 million for research and
training.

Public Health Service hospitals.—Increases the budget by $13 mil-
lion to continue operation of the hospitals at current levels.

National Institute of Occupational Safety and Heolth.——The Com-
mittee has increased funding for these activities by $9.6 million over
the budget to a level of $46.7 million.

Biomedical research—Increases the amount for biomedical research
by $233.7 million over the budget including increases of $85 million
for cancer, $37 million for heart, blood, and lung disorders, $10.4
million for child health. and $22 million for arthritis and metabolic
and digestive diseases. Total spending for biomedical research at the
Institutes would reach $2.821.910,000 under this bill,

National Institutes of Health—Buildings and facilities—$67400,-
000 is provided. This includes $42 million for facilities at the National
Institute of Environmental Health Sciences in North Carolina as well
as the $21.7 million requested for a new outpatient facility at the
main campus in Bethesda, Maryland.

Mental health~—Provides $425,000,000 for mental health activities.
an increase of $161 million over the budget. This funding will
restore research, training and other activities to their fiscal year 1976
levels and allow for new initiatives in the community programs. The
158 positions eliminated in the budget have been restored. :

Drug abuse.—The Committee has increased funds available for this
program by $27.3 million over the fiscal year 1976 level. This will
allow continued expansion of activities mandated by the drug abuse
legislation recently enacted.

-

5

¢. Elizabeths Hospital—Includes $60.4 million including $2.5 mil-
liofl to continue supggrt for the positions added in the 2nd Supple-
mental Appropriation Bill to help meet accreditation requirements.

Health planning.—Provides $120 million for health planning and
resources development activities. Of this amount $92 million is avail-
able for local Health Systems Agency initiatives.

Health manpower (nursing) —The Committee has recommended &
funding level of $124 million for nursing student assistance, traning
programs and research. This is an increase of $17.5 million over fiscal
year 1976 levels and $88 million over the budget. Action on other health
manpower programs has been deferred pending enactment of new
authorizing legislation. ) 3

Elementiwgand secondary education.—Provides $2,658,500,000 for
payments for these programs, an increase of $452 million over the
budget and $235 million over fiscal year 1976. This includes $2.250,-
000,000 for Title I Grants to the Disadvantaged, and $115,000,000 for
bilingual education. - -

I mg;lact aid.—The bill includes $788,000,000, an increase of $463,000,-
000 over the budget request. This amount will permit payments to
school districts on the same basis as in fiscal year 1976, including all of
the “hold harmless” provisions of the basic law. .

Education for the handicapped.—The bill provides $426 million, an
increase of $100 million over fiscal year 1976, and $190,000,000 over the
budget request. .

V%caﬁijr?;zal education—The bill has provided sufficient funds to
initiate advance funding for vocational education State grants. $497
million of the $851,553,000 in the bill is for the 1977-78 school year.

Follow through.—The budget proposed to Fha_se down this program.
$59,000,000 has been included to continue all existing projects.

Public assistance.—The Committee has recommended $18,036,150,000
which is a $13,950,000 increase over the budget to restore cuts requested
in the budget for child welfare services and training. This is an In-
crease of $795 million over fiscal year 1976 appropriations. ]

Social security.—Direct appropriations of $13,522,921,000 in addi-
tion to trust funds are recommended in the bill. This includes payments
to the trust funds, supplemental security income funds, and black lung
benefits. )

Rehabilitation services—The Committee has recommended $329
million for rehabilitation services to the handicapped. Basic grants to
the States are increased to $740 million, the full amount authorized.

Aging programs.—$389 million has been allocated for programs to
serve the elderly administered through the Administration on Aging.
Included in the $121 million increase over fiscal year 1976 levels are
sufficient funds to raise the annual operational level of the nutrition
activities to $225 million. An additional $90.6 million has peen pro-
vided to the Department of Labor to fund the older Americans em-
ployment programs. This money would expand the program to 18,000
jobs during the period July 1, 1977 to September 30, 1978.

Community Services Administration—The Committee has ap-

roved $496 million for this agency. This is an increase of $162 m}l—

ion over the President’s budget request. Funds for local community
action neencies have been restored to their fiscal year 1976 level of
$330 million.



6

Corporation for Public Broadcasting.—$96,750,000 is recommended

as the federal share of public broadcasting activities for fiscal year
1977. In addition, advance funding recommendations for fiscal years
1978 and 1979 of $107,150,000 and $120,200,000 respectively have been
included as authorized by the Public Broadeasting Financing Act of
1975. Funds for all three years exceed the budget request by $84.1
million.

Bupeer Requests Nor CoNSIDERED

The Committee has deferred consideration of budget requests for
several a:pproﬁmatmns, as well as portions of requests for other ap-
propriations, because authorizing legislation for them for fiscal year
1977 had not been enacted before the Committee reported the bill.
The appropriation items deferred, together with the amounts requested
for each and the comparable appropriation for 1976 are shown in the
following table: : '

Comparable

L o ...~ . fiscal year 1976 Request
ftem . . T appropriation  fiscal yearq 1877

Department of Labor: Title VI public empl mont.._-..,.,...; ....... ........ ;

D epartment of Health, Edycatix?n, and Wallare: ---- ¥1, 625, 000, 000 0
Health services (portions of request)_ .. ..o i iaacee 55, 025, 000 $49, 629, 000
Preventive health services (portions of request)..._........ - 41, 400, 000 33; 710, 000
Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health (portions of request) 98, 048, 000 76, 505, 008

Health resources (portions of request)__... ... .. -3a
Education division (partions of request)._____._ 111" o 19000 1, %g? 346,500
Related agencies: ACTION (Domestic Volunteer Services Acty ... ovvecccinennnnn 53, 203, 000 38, 602, 000

Total N0t CONSIARIeU.an s oo oeeeeeiee et e e eionae weie-. “5,418,477,000 2,293, 392,000

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMpPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The bill includes $69,774,000 from general funds, an increase of
$394,000 over the budget request and $1.513,000 over the 1976 appro-
priation. In addition, $30,887,000, a reduction of $600,000 from the
budget request, and an increase of $181,000 over the fiscal year 1976
amount, is authorized to be expended from the Unemployment Trust
Fund. The total amount recommended is $100,661,000, compared with
the budget request of $100,867,000, and the 1976 appropriation of
$98,967,000. ,

The Committee has added 50 permanent positions and $750.000 over
the budget to assist the Employment and Training Administration in
adequately overseeing the expenditure of the approximately $13 billion
per year for which it is responsible. The Committee believes that the
need for the positions is most clearly defined in two areas: (1) moni-
toring of the prime sponsors under the Comprehensive Employment
and Training Act (CETA) to make sure that they are spending CETA
funds in accordance with Federal law and regulations and (2) over-
seeing the payment of unemployment benefits by the States to mini-
mize overpayment and fraud and to help the States administer the
gcomplex Federal extended benefit programs,

7

The Committee has reduced the request of $1,257,000 for contracted
research and training in the unemployment insurance area by $600,000
(trust funds). A request of this magnitude was not justified in the
budget nor was it explained adequately-in the hearings.

The amount included in the bill provides for a reduction of $356,000
in funds requested for reimbursement to the General Services Admin-
istration for office space. The Committee has approved the remainder
of the budget request, which consists primarily of such near-manda-
tory items as within-grade promotions, the annualization of Federal .
pay raises granted in fiscal year 1976, and the annualization costs of
new positions received in 1976.

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ASSISTANCE

The bill includes $3,245,250,000, an increase of $450,920,000 over the
budget request and $328,430,000 over the fiscal year 1976 a propria-
tion. This appropriation provides financial assistance to State and
local prime sponsors to desi%n and operate comprehensive manpower
gervices programs under titles I and II of the Comprehensive Xm-
ployment and Training Act; and supports activities administered at
the national level by the Department of Labor under titles III and
IV of the Act.

For title I, which includes classroom and on-the-job training, work
experience programs, vocational education and counseling, remedial
education, and job placement services, the bill includes $1,880,000,000,
an increase of $300,000,000 over the budget request and over the 1976
appropriation. That amount will continue the current program level
and will provide for the recent increase in the minimum wage to $2.30
per hour. The budget proposed to reduce the program level by about
52,000 man-years and made no allowance for the increase in the mini-
mum wage.

The bill includes $400,000,000 for public service emliloyment under
title I1 of the Act, the amount of the budget request. This amount will
finance approximately 50,000 public service jobs in fiscal year 1977.

For national contract programs directed toward those groups whose
needs cannot be adequately met through State and local prime spon-
sors, the bill includes $196,960,000, the amount of the budget request,
and an increase of $6,000,000 over 1976. This amount includes $63,-
900,000 for migrant and seasonal farmworker programs, $50,560,000
for Indian programs, and $83,200,000 for other mnational training
programs. For program support activities, the bill includes $42,370,-
000, the amount requested in the budget and the same amount as the
comparable 1976 appropriation. This amount consists of $16,300,000
for research, development, and evaluation, $15,010,000 for technical
assistance and training, and $11,060,000 for labor market information.

The bill includes 197,500,000 for the Job Corps, an increase of $22,-
500,000 over the budget and over the 1976 appropriation. This will
permit an enrollment increase of 10% over the current level,

For summer youth employment for the summer of 1977, the bill
includes $528.420,000, an increase of $128,420,000 over the President’s
preliminary budget request. and the same amount that was appro-
priated for the summer of 1976. This will fund approximately 888,000
sunmer youth jobs, the same number that is being funded this sum-
mer. The Committee is providing these funds now to give the prime



8

sponsors adequate time in which to properly plan the expenditure
of the funds.

COMMUNITY BERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

The bill includes $90,600,000, for which there was no budget request,
to continue and expand the older workers employment program under
title IX of the Older Americans Act. This amount will expand the
program from its current authorized level of 15,000 part-time jobs to
18,000 effective July 1, 1977. The Emergency Supplemental Appro-
priations Act for 1976 (P.L. 94-266) funded the program through
June 30, 1977, The funds in this bill, in addition to expanding the pro-
gra,m to 18,000 jobs, will continue the program at that level through

eptember 30, 1978.

The title IX program provides part-time employment in community
service activities for unemployed low-income persons aged 55 and
over. The number of jobs is about evenly divided between urban and
rural areas. Participants are employed in a wide variety of community
service activities. '

The Committee directs the Department to continue to distribute
these funds entirely through national contractors, including if possi-
ble organizations such as those serving minority groups seeking to
operate new older Americans jobs programs. The Committee wishes to
make it clear that the funds appropriated for this program in Public
Law 94266 are also to be distributed entirely through national con-
tractors. The Committee also expects that the expansion of the pro-
gram will include the funding of new “green thumb” projects in geo-
graphic areas where they do not now exist.

Finally, the Committee has cited section 906(a) (1) of the Older
Americans Act in the appropriations bill language to ensure that the
wishes of the Committee are carried out with respect to the distribu-

tion of the funds through national contractors.

FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

The bill includes $860,000,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $450,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation. That amount
provides for the payment of unemployment compensation to former
Federal employees, ex-Postal Service employees, and ex-servicemen;
the payment of trade adjustment benefits to workers who become un-
employed or underemployed as a result of foreign trade agreements;
jiand the payment of special unemployment assistance benefits to
workers not previously covered by unemployment compensation laws.

Although the amount in the bill is an increase of $450,000,000 in
new obligational authority over 1976, the amount actually expected to
be obligated in 1977 is a decrease of $475,308,000 from 1976 estimated
obligations. At the beginning of fiscal year 1976, this account had an
unobligated balance of $1.545.308,000 that was available for obliga-
tion during fiscal year 1976. The decrease from 1976 is a net decrease
consisting of a decrease of $551,208,000 to provide for a reduction in
the number of weeks of compensation estimated to be paid in fiscal
year 1977 and an increase of $75,900,000 to provide for an increase in
the average weekly benefit amount to be paid.

. The Committee is approving this budget request with the expectation
that a supplemental appropriation may be required at a later date. It is
too early to predict whether some of the economic and legislative as-
sumptions made in the budget will materialize.

9

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

The bill includes $1,501,800,000, an increase of $66,000,000 over the
budget request and $5,100,000 over the 1976 appropriation. The total
budget authority includes an appropriation from Federal funds of
$89,100,000, an increase of $7,600,000 over the budget request, together
with authorization to expend $1,412,700,000 from the Employment
Security Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund,
an increase of $58,400,000 over the budget. These funds are used
to pay the administrative costs of the unemployment insurance and
employment service activities in State employment security offices.

For employment services, the bill provides $618,500,000, including
$89,100,000 from general funds and $524,400,000 from trust funds,
representing a total increase over the budget of $66,000,000. Of the
increase, $51,000,000 is to continue the current Employment Service
staffing level of 30,000 man-years through fiscal year 1977. The budget
proposed to reduce it to 27,570 man-years. The remainder of the
increase, $15,000,000, is to enable the ‘Employment.Servme to continue
to expand its automated job-matching systems in both urban and
rural areas. The expansion of these systems should substantially im-

rove the job placement process. o
P For ungmp?oyment inIs)urance services, the Committee has approved
the budget request of $888,300,000. This will provide the States w1§}i
a larger proportion of permanent staff to temporary staff and wil ‘
provide an increase of $10,900,000 to expand the use of m.xtoma,ted sys-
tems in unemployment insurance tax and benefit operations.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The bill includes $5,000,000,000, the amount of the budget request,
and the same amouit’ that was appropriated in 1976. This account
provides general revenue advances for the purpose of paymng unem-l-
ployment compensation to eligible individuals under various Fe(%gra,
and State unemployment compensation laws. Specifically, it provides
for making repayable advances to the Federal Unemployment Ac-
count and the Extended Unemployment Compensation Account in the

nemployment Trust Fund. )

UThepEgtended Unemployment Compensation Account of the Un-
employment Trust Fund was established pursuant to the Employ-
ment Security Amendments of 1970, Public Law 91-373, for the pur-
pose of making payments to the States for the Federal portion of
Federal-State extended benefits. Public Law 93-572, as amended,
which authorizes Emergency Unemployment Compensation, also pro-
vides that payments made to the States for such benefits will be made
from this account. The Extended Unemployment Compensation Ac-
count is generally financed by a specified percentage of Federal Unem-
ployment Tax Act receipts. However, the enabling legislation pro-
vides that when revenues are insufficient for these purposes, there may
be appropriated, as repayable advances (without interest), such sums
as may be necessary. The Federal-State extended benefit program,
which provides 13 weeks of unemployment compensation to individ-
uals who exhaust their regular State unemployment benefits, is gen-
erally 50 percent federally financed. The Emergency Unemployment



10

Compensation program, which provides an additional 26 weeks of
unemployment, compensation, is 100 percent federally financed. Of
the amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $2,000,000,000 will
be advanced to the Extended Unemployment Compensation Account.

The Federal Unemployment Account of the Unemployment Trust
Fund was established for the purpose of making non-interest bear-
ing loans to the States, as authorized under Section 1201 of the Social
Security Act, at such times as the amount in o State’s account is in-
adequate to meet the payment of unemployment compensation. Sec-

tion 1203 of the Aet authorizes appropriations to the Federal Unem-

ployment Account, as repayable advances (without interest), when-
ever the account does not haye sufficient resources to meet the requested
State loans. Upon the application from a State for a loan, funds are
transferred from the Federal Unemployment Account to the individ-
ual State account of the Unemployment Trust Fund. As of early May,
1976, 21 States had outstanding loans from the Federal Unemploy-

ment Account. It is expected that these States will continue to re.

uest loans, and that as many as 4 other States will need to borrow
unds to meet their unemployment compensation commitments. Of

the amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $3,000,000,000 will -

be advanced to this account.

. The current high rate of unemployment necessitates this appropria~
tion to assure the States that sufficient funds will be available when
needed to pay unemployment benefits. To the extent that these funds
are not advancgd to one of the accounts, they will be available for use
in the other. Since the economic situation is so uncertain, the Com-
mittee has accepted the estimate contained in the budget. ’

LaBoR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $48,319,000, a reduction of $300,000 from the

budget request, and an increase of $2.434,000 over the 1976 appropria-
tion. The Laborl_vIgu}aEgement Services Administration carries out
statutory responsibilities of the Department of Labor under the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, and the Labor-Manage-
ment Reporting and Disclosure Act, as well as programs for Federal
labor—management relations and veterans reemployment rights.
_ The increase over the 1976 appropriation is accounted for by cost
increases that are normally considered “mandatory”, such as the cost
of Wlthm—,gvadg promotions, the cost of annualizing the most recent
Federal pay raise, and the cost of annualizing new positions received
n 1976. The Committee has reduced the cost of annualizing new posi-
tions received in 1976 by $300,000. No new positions were requested
for 1977; however, the budget proposes to reprogram 61 existing
positions into higher-prioritv activities. The most significant repro-
gramming proposal would shift 50 positions from the Labor-Manage-
ment Standards Enforcement activity to the Office of Employee Bege-
fits Security to provide additional resources for the enforcement effort
under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act. The Committee
has approved the proposed reprogramming of posttions.

11

Pension Benerrr GuaranTy CORPORATION

The bill includes the appropriation language requested in the
budget. This is a wholly-owneg government corporation that was
established by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
The law places it within the Department of Labor and makes the
Secretary of Labor the chairman of its board of directors. The Cor-
poration is self-financing and receives its income primarily from insur-
ance premiums collected from covered pension plans, collections of
employer liabilities imposed by the Act, and investment earnings.
It 1s also authorized to borrow up to $100 million from the Treasury.
The primary purpese of the Corporation is to t%ua,rantee the payment
of pension plan benefits to participants in the event that covered
plans fail or go out of existence.
The Corporation’s budget program for 1977 includes benefit lr)raﬁr-
e

‘ments of $25,024,000 and administrative costs of $20,551,000.

Committee directs the Corporation to keep the Committee fully in-
formed of any significant changes made from the program as presented
in the 1977 budget.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $92,952,000, a reduction of $323,000 from the
budget request, and an increase of $5,545,000 over the amount appro-
priated in 1976. The bill also contains authority to expend $250,000
the amount of the budget request, from the Special Fund establishe:
by the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act. The
Employment Standards Administration administers a number of laws
aimed primarily at the protection of workers.

The bill includes several mandatory increases over 1976 requested
in the budget, the largest of which are the cost of annualizing new
positions received in 1976, the cost of within-grade increases, and the
cost of annualizing the most recent Federal pay raise. The Committee
has reduced the request for payment of space rental charges to the
General Services Administration by $462,000. The Committee has
added $495,000 over the budget to provide annualization costs for 30
unbudgeted positions added in 1976 for the Office of Coal Mine Work-
ers’ Compensation, ‘

The bill includes $250,000, a reduction of $750,000 from the budget
request, for pilot projects for joint Federal-State administration of
similar labor standards. The Committee has added 35 new permanent
positions and $394,000 over the budget for the Office of Workers’ Com-
pensation Programs to partially alleviate the large backlog of cases
under the Federal Employees’ Compensation Act. Thebill includes the
other program increases requested in the budget, the most significant
of which 1s $1,400,000 to automate the wage determination process un-
der the Davis-Bacon Act. No new posifions were requested in the
budget.

SPECIAL BENEFITS

The bill includes $317,818,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $19,718,000 over the 1976 appropriation. This appropria-
tion provides benefits under the Federal Employees Compensation Act,



12

the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act, and the Lon ’

and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Ac{. ’ gehoremen’s
. The total amount estimated to be available in fiscal year 1977, includ-
ing anticipated reimbursements from Federal agencies of $249,591,000,
is $567,409,000, an increase of $70,574,000 over the total amount esti-
mated to be obhgatqd .ip 1976. The estimate reflects increases of $60,-
173,00{) in Federal civilian employees benefits, $10,100,000 in disabled
coa’l miners benefits, and $301,000 in longshoremen’s and harbor work-
ors’ compensation benefits. The payments in this appropriation are
prescribed by law.

OccuPATIONAL Sa¥eETY AND HEALTH ApyiNisTrRaTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $129,833.000, a reduction of $987,000 from the
budget, request, and an increase of $12,652,000 over the 1976 appropria-
tion. The increase over 1976 is accounted for partly by increases that
are considered mandatory and partly by program increases. The Com-
mittee has approved the mandatory increases, the largest of which are
annualization costs for new positions received in 1976 and salary and
r§s]ated cost increases for employees of States with approved State
plans.

The budget proposed program increases of $10,591,000, of which the
Committee has approved $8,591,000. The reduction of $2,000,000 was
taken in the requested increase of $4,000,000 for contract studies of the
technological feasibility, economic and inflationary impact, and en-
vironmental impact of proposed new safety and health standards. The
other significant program increases requested and included in the bill
are $1,500,000 to provide specialized training to OSHA ecompliance
personne] and $4,500,00Q for expanding consultation services to em-
ployers in those States without a State-administered consultation pro-
gram. The bill includes a total of $17.500,000 for providing consultation
services to emplovers, consisting of $9.000,000 for contracts with States
without approved State plans, $4,000,000 included in the State Pro-
grams subactivity for States with approved State plans, and $4.500,000

.

in direct contracts with consulting organizations and educational in-

stitutions to cover the 23 jurisdictions not presently covered by a State-

administered program,

The bill includes the budget request of $38,100,000 for the State
Programs subactivity. A total of 23 States currently have an approved
State plan. The Federal government pays 50 percent of the cost of the
St%‘tﬁ p({an program.

_The Committee has added 45 new permanent positions and $1.01
over the budget, as follows: (1) 15 positions topena,ble OSH%&I ’t% ?ﬂggg
adequately develop and promulgate additional safety and health stand-
ards and to revise and clarify existing standards and (2) 30 positions
to enable the agency to adequately oversee the significant expansion
In consultation and training programs scheduled to take place in 1977.

13

BureaU oF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $72,196,000, a reduction of $1,492,000 from the
budget. request, and an increase of $6,350,000 over the 1976 appropria-
tion. The increase over 1976 is accounted for partly by program in-
creases and partly by increases that are generally conglaered “manda-
tory.” The Committee has approved, with one exception, the manda-
tory increases, the largest of which are the annualization of the most
recent Federal pay raise, the cost of administrative services provided
by the Department of Labor, increased Census Bureau costs for the
monthly unemployment index, and increases in computer costs. The
Committee has reduced one of the “mandatory” items, payment of
space rental charges to the General Services Administration, by
$237,000. )

The budget requested a total of 90 new positions, of which the Com-
mittee has approved 45. The amount requested fo support the new
positions was reduced accordingly by $1,255,000. The Committee has
approved the other program increases requested in the budget, the
most siginiﬁcant of which is $227,000 to continue the development of

an Employment Cost Index. :
DeparT™MENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $49,312,000, a reduetion of $284,000 from the budget
request, and an increase of $3,657,000 over the comparable 1976 amount.
The bill also includes authority to transfer $1,305,000, the amount re-
quested, and an increase of $15,000 over the comparable 1976 amount,
from the Unemployment Trust Fund. '

Most of the increase over the 1976 amount is accounted for by in-
creases that are generally considered “mandatory.” The largest of
these are the cost of annualizing the most recent Federal pay raise, the
cost of annualizing new positions received in 1976, and within-grade
promotions. The Committee has reduced the request for payment of
space rental to the General Services Administration by $246,000.

The Committee has approved the program increases, including 5 new
positions, requested in the budget, with one exception. The requested
increase of $250,000 for research funds for the Office of the Secretary
has been reduced to $100,000. e

In addition, the Committee has added 5 new permanent positions
and $112,000 over the budget for the Office of Budget under the As-
sistant Secretary for Administration and Management. The Office of
Budget requires additional staff to meet increasing demands to provide
information to the Congress in a timely manner.

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM

The bill includes $70,000, the amount of the budget request, and
the same amount that was appropriated in 1976. The amount in the
;)11717\??111 support one labor attaché conference in Asia during fiscal year



14

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE

Hearta SeRvICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES

The bill provides $981,021,000, an increase of $333,463,000 over the
budget request and an increase of $46,407,000 over the comparable
1976 appropriation. The budget request included $49,629,000 which
was not considered by the Committee due to the absence of authorizing
le ilatlon.

e programs of the Health Services Administration are desi
to promote improved health services for the underserved or clisa<il%3;§1(3
taged, to build health services delivery capacity in medically under-
served areas, to assure quality of health care, to foster effective and
efficient health services delivery, and to provide direct services to cer-
tain groups such as merchant seamen. The Committee is impressed
with the efforts of the Health Services Administration to improve the
management of its vanous grant programs; however, much work
remains to be done in this area. The Committee directs the Health
Services Administration to continue to assign a high priority to im-
proved project management, with speeial emphasis on the collection of
th}f%—party reimbursements, - - - '

& amounts recommended by the Committee for each-of th -
%ﬁ?ilz;:tindu&egil‘,ltées fundedbkfy this appropriation, together wi(éhpg:e

: and comparable appropria;

shown in the following tgble. pprop tion for ﬁs?al year 1976’ e

HEALTH SERVICES . -

Activity R - 19%6comparsble - 1977 budget- 1977 il
1 com(m;ugty healti;ys%rﬁces: } : ’ o
a) Community health conters. .. _________ - $196; 648,000 155, 1
(b) Compsehensive health grants to States. .~ 90, 600, 315,150, 000 Yoo dao ooe
©) Mate(r{o)aleandtchgd sl‘ttaealth: Sttes- oo 90,000,000 ..o s 90,000,000
rants teS e s ’ :

(33 ggggaenhinfasttdegtih syndrome_____ . ggg: ;gg' ggg L. ez, oo 312, 060, 00
[ arch and training.....__ 23,708,000 17,500,600 " U6 708 606
(ed)) mn:ﬁg‘;ﬂanﬂwg ................ 00, 615, 000 78, 4335 0 lgg’ g?g'ggg
g A ———— 25,000, 000 13, 200, 000 30, 000, 000
(z nemo'?mn?imgfﬁﬁl"°" Gorps..... (Ig'ggg‘ 838) @, 529, 000) o
(h) Health maintenance organization. . 612,000 - 18613 660 R
i i L

a d Pt A A i +

2. anlig ::ﬁsu‘rance: hs:rvdces 3,000,800y e
3} Medical care standards___...__ ...

3 p(bg Professional standard review organization..______ 4;,' gssg'ggg gi lggbogg Gg’ &ts}t?f ggg
3 Eauent care and special heaith services. 117,970, 000 106, 570, 000 126, 209, 008

4 p%ii%%““%a‘,‘}:giiﬁ'eﬁf""“” ........... (37,925, 000) (25, 100, 000) T

. Program management..._____.... .0 30, 663, 000 29, 663,

Less trust fund transfer —26, 321, 000 —33, ggi’ 0088 ..33: ?g:l;,' 390
Total, health services - 934, 614, 000 647, 558, 000 981,021, 000

1 Not considered due 1o a lack of authorizing legisiation,

The bill includes $215,148,000 for the community he
. ; ‘ alth centers, an
increase of $59,958,000 over the budget request ind an increase aof
%18.500,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation. Community
ealth center project grants are awarded to public and private entities

AL A £ e AT A A e K e s«

15

to assist them in meeting costs associated with the planning, develop-
ment and operation of ambulatory care centers in medically under-
served areas. The centers integrate a broad range of health and social
services into a single organization, thus assuring access to preventive,
curative and rehabilitative health services. Although the Community
Health Center program is collecting a greater percentage of its operat-
ing budget from third-party reimbursements and other sources of
support, the Committee was not convinced that the program could
operate at the level proposed in the budget without curtailing health
care services. The additional funds provided by the Committee will
continue to support the rural health initiative activity, and expansion
of health services in those community health centers which have shown
improved management efficiency, program effectiveness, and the deliv-
ery of high quality care. It is estimated that the community health
centers will collect $97,500,000 from other sources in fiscal year 1977,
giving the program a total operating budget of $312,648,000.

The Committee recognizes the relatively higher costs of medical care
experienced in certain regions of the country, and expects that these
economic factors along with cultural barriers and access to compre-
hensive ambulatory care bs taken into account in establishing aeccept-
able levels of full health services to disadvantaged communities under
the Community Health Centers Program. The Committee further
recognizes that management and program improvements have been
made and expects that they shall continue to be aggressively pursued.
Distribution of funds to projects based upon objective criteria of
needs and economic cost, and in relationship to demonstrated ability to
provide services of good quality, at reasonable cost, represents the kind
of stewardship the Committee desires.

For comprehensive grants to states the bill provides $90,000,000,
the same amount appropriated in 1976. No budget request was sub-
mitted for this item. These funds are awarded to state public health
and mental health authorities on a formula basis under section 314(d)
of the Public Health Service Act. Specifically, the funds are used to
assist the States in establishing and maintaining adequate public
health services such as venereal disease control, tuberculosis activities
and suicide prevention.

The Committee recommends $336,708,000 for Maternal and Child
Health, an increase of $125,286,000 over the budget request and an
increase of $14,800,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation. The
maternal and child health and crippled children programs authorized
by title V of the Social Security Act enable each State to extend and
improve services for promoting the health of mothers and children
and to reduce infant mortality. Each State is required to provide the
following five categories of maternal and child health services: Mater-
nity and Infant Care, Comprehensive Health Care for Children and
Youth, Intensive Infant Care, Dental Care for Children and Youth,
and Family Planning services. The budget assumed adoption of pro-
posed legisiation authorizing a block grant for health service programs
and increased support from third party reimbursements. Of the
amount recommended by the Committee for maternal and child health,
$310,000,000 is for grants which are awarded to States on a formula
basis for the purpose of delivering appropriate health services. One



16

half of the amount apportioned among the States must be matched
dollar for dollar. Thus, an additional $155,000,000 is available to the
maternal and child health projects from this source. In addition, it is
estimated that another $15,000,000 will be collected for services ren-
dered, from the federally supported medicaid and social services pro-
grams. In summary, it is estimated that the total operating budget for
the maternal and child health program for fiscal year 1977 will be
$480,000,000.

Also included in the Committee’s recommendation for maternal
and child health is $26,708,000 for research and training. A portion
of the training is conducted through university-affiliated centers
which train specialists to work with mothers and children par-
ticularly mentally retarded children or those suffering from multiple
handiecaps. Training of nurse practitioners and midwives is also sup-
ported by this activity. The increase of $3,000,000 over the 1976 appro-
priation for research and training is specifically for training with
particular emphasis on university-affiliated centers.

The bill includes $100,615,000 for the Family Planning program,
an increase of $21,180,000 over the budget request and the same amount
as the 1976 appropriation. The budget assumed that this program
would be included in the block grant legislative proposal. The funds
in this bill are awarded to State and local health departments, hospi-
tals, universities, community agencies and other public or non-profit
entities for the purpose of providing family planning services to
approximately 2,200,000 persons, Family planning projects offer a
broad range of acceptable and effective family planning methods in-
cluding natural family planning. The Committee is concerned about
the testimony regarding the high incidence of teenage pregnancy. It
appears to the Committee that there are many existing health service
programs in addition to the family planning program, with the capa-
bility and resources to address the high risk problem of teenage preg-
nancy. For example, the Community Health Center Program, the
Maternal and Child Health Program, the Migrant Health Program,
all have as one of their program objectives the provision of family
planning services. In view of this, the Committee directs the Assistant
Secretary for Health to target a portion of family planning and other
health service program funds to address the problem of teenage
pregnancy. The Committee wishes to note that in fiscal year 1977 the

total Department of Health, Education and Welfare expenditure for
family planning services is anticipated to be $278,000,000.
~ For the migrant health program the bill provides $30,000,000, an
increase of $10,800,000 over the budget request and $5,000,000 over the
comparable 1976 appropriation. The budget assumed that this pro-
gram would be included in the proposed block grant for health service
programs. Projects supported under this activity provide primary
health care services to migrant agricultural laborers and seasonal farm-
workers and their families in order to improve and maintain the level
- of their health relative to that of the general population. Services pro-
vided range from a full complement of diagnostic, therapeutic, and
follow-up medical services, to a more limited focus on specific diseases.
The additional funds provided by the Committee will permit the
program to target its efforts on high imfpa.ct migrant areas with partie-

ular attention to the environmental factors affecting the health of
migrants,

17

cluded in the bill is $3,000,000 for the hemophilia program, the
sazIrIt:a amount as the 1976 appropriation. There was no budget rt}quelft
for this program. The Committee heard of the progress made in t! 5
planning of programs for comprehensive demonstration treatmen
centers and the upgrading of blood separation centers to improve
facilities that now exist so that more blood can be separated into com(i
ponents than in the past, and to aid a wide range of patients with bloo
disease. The Committee included funds in the bill so that this effort

ontinue. i )

ma’f‘?hz bill provides $22,612,000 for Health Maintenance Organiza-
tions, an increase of $4,000,000 over the bugifet request and thg compa-
rable 1976 appropriation. These funds will support grants an% cosr%-
tracts for feasibility surveys, planning, and initial developmental cost.
Another source of funds available to the Health Maintenance Orga-
nizations is the $35,000,000 revolving loan fund established in fiscal
year 1974 to cover operating deficits incurred by an HMO during 1ts
irst three years of operation. » )
hr%,‘tlfe Goxglmittee rgcommends $5,000,000 to combat hypertension, an
increase of $1,250,000 over the 1976 appropriation. There was no budge}t;
request for this item. Formula grants are awarded to State healt

authorities for support of hypertension programs to assist 1n meeting
;}lllg costs of establ%?hing andy maintaining programs for the screening,
detection, diagnosis, prevention and referral of treatment of hyperte_li-
sion. High blood pressure (hypertension) affects an estimated 23 mil-
lion American adults. The Committee wishes to note that in addition
to this appropriation the National Heart and Lung Institute will spend
in excess of $45,000,000 for hypertension research, hypertension educa-
tion programs, and hypertension control programs. )

The bill provides $5,187,000 for medical care standards, an mcrea;?g
of $1,000,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the 19 ]
appropriation. This program has responsibility for the professiona
health aspects in carrying out the quality assurance provision of bl-lﬁ\
Medicare and Medicaid program. The Committee recommendation wi
provide for end-stage renal disease support contracts, including the
National End Stage Renal Disease Medical Information System. Thgre
are other aspects of the End-Stage Renal Disease program, such as ?hlela
Network Coordinating Councils and Medical Review Boards, whic
directly relate to patient benefits as jauthorlz.ed by the Social Security
Amendments of 1972 and the Committee believes consideration should
be given to financing these activities through the trust fund.

For Professional Standards Review Organizations the bill includes
$62,000.000 and 48 positions, the same amount as the budget request
and an increase of $14,418,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation.
This program supports a nationwide networlk of voluntary, nonprofit
groups of local physicians to regulate the quality and cost of health
care services financed by and provided to beneficiaries of medicare,
medicaid and maternal and child health programs. The country has
been divided into 203 PSRO areas by the Secretary of DHEW. It
should be noted that an additional $27,000,000 will be available to sup-
port this program from the Medicare trust fund. This level of funding
will allow implementation of the program in all 208 areas.

72-381 O~ 76 - 2




18

The Committee recommends $120,209,000 for patient care and spe-
cial health services, an increase of $13,239,000 over the budget and
$2,239,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation. The budget as-
sumed closing of the Public Health Service Hospitals. The Commit-
tee recommendation will permit the hospitals to continue to operate at
the 1976 level and restores the 566 positions eliminated in the budget.

For Program Management the bill contains $30,663,000, an increase
of $1,000,000 over the budget and the same amount as the comparable
1976 appropriation. The increase provided by the Committee is in-
tended to cover the administrative cost associated with keeping open
the Public Health Service Hospitals.

CenTteER ForR Dispase ConTroL

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

The bill includes $121,728,000, an increase of $12,145,000 over the
budget request and a decrease of $122.289,000 below the comparable
1976 appropriation. The budget request included $33,710,000 which
was not considered by the Committee due to a lack of authorizing
leaislation. This appropriation provides support for the Center for
Disease Control which is a national center of competence in the pre-
vention and control of infectious diseases and certain other conditions.
The principal mission of the Center for Disease Control is to assist
State and local authorities and other health related organizations in
stemming the spread of communicable diseases, in providing protec-
tion from some environmental hazards, and improving occupational
safetv and health. In addition, this agency is charged with the licensing
of clinical laboratories engaged in interstate commerce and also it is
responsible for foreign quarantine activities aimed at preventing the
introduction of disease into this Nation. The amounts recommended
by the Committee for each of the programs and activities funded by
this appropriation, together with the budget request and comparable
appropriations for fiscal year 1976, are shown in the table below.

1976 comparable

Activity appropriation 1977 budget 1977 Bill
1. Diseass control:
(a) Prolect grants: -
(1) Venereal diseases_ ... .. .ocoee... ($19, 840, 000) (319, 340, 000) (o]
() tmmunization. . .ooevvneeien e (4, 960, 000) (4,960, 000) g
3) Rat control______ . (13, 100, 000) (5, 410, 000
4) Lead-based paint. (3, 500, 000) (3, 500, 000} )
by Disease surveillance____ .. 43, 411,000 43,411, 000 $44, 756, 000
¢) Laboratory improvement__ 10, 601, 000 15, 063, 000 15, 063,000
d) Health education___________._. 3,513, 000 3,013,000 3,513,000
(e} Swine flu immunization program 135,064,000 ooz ;
2, Occupational health.__.____ - 38,533, 000 37,107,000 46,707, 000
3. Buildings and facilites. .. ____ . o o LA56,000 e cmeammamezrezzomnzs
4, Program management 10, 439,000 10, 988, 000 11, 649,000
Total, authorized . 244,017,000 109, 583, 000 121,728, 000

1 Not considered due to a lack of authorizing legistation,

For disease surveillance the bill includes $44.756.000 a net increase
of $1,345,000 and 4 positions over the budget and the comparable 1976
appropriation. This program supports a wide variety of public health

19

functions aimed at control of a multitude of diseases and conditions,
and represents the major aspect of the preventive health activities. The
Committee recommendation is as follows:

(1) A reduction of $155,000 and 6 positions which make up the
cancer surveillance activity in the Division of Cancer and Birth
Defects. The Committee feels compelled to make this reduction
because of the lack of evidence that research of a sufficiently high
priority is being conducted and because of the obvious overlaps
and conflicts which exist between this activity and the Occupa-
tional Cancer program at the National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health and the Environmental Epidemiology Branch
at the National Cancer Institute. Staff expansion provi(%e{i by this
bill for the Environmental Epidemiology Branch more than off-
set this reduction.

(2) An increase of $1,500,000 and 10 positions to plan, develop
and initiate a diabetes control program at the State and local level
as described in the report of the National Commission on Diabetes.

For laboratory improvement the bill provides $15,063,000, the same
amount as the budget request and an increase of $4,462,000 over the
comparable 1976 appropriation. More than 4 billion clinical tests are
done annually in the laboratories of this Nation. The accuracy of these
tests determines, in many cases, the quality of diagnosis, preventive
care, or treatment the American citizen will receive. The Center for
Disease Control administers a multi-faceted program to improve the
Nation’s more than 14,000 clinical laboratories and to upgrade the
quality of the tests and materials used by these laboratories. The addi-
tional resources in 1977 will allow CDC to carry out increased on-site
surveillance of laboratories, proficiency testing services for 1,500 lab-
oratories not presently covered and increased assistance in the develop-
ment of State traiming capabilities. The Center will also provide
financial assistance to States which have demonstrated an interest in
upgrading their intrastate surveillance programs. Such assistance,
when extended to all States, will provide for the full gamut of labora-
tory improvement activities from regulatory monitoring to technical
training and consultation designed to insure adherence by clinical
laboratories to minimal levels of performance, regardless of size, type
or geographical location.

The bill provides $3,518,000 for health education activities, an in-
crease of $500,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the
1976 appropriation. This program provides coordination of health
education activities of the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare in order to provide a national health education program.
_ For occupational health the Committee recommends $46,707,000 an
increase of $9,600,000 and 50 positions over the budget request and
an increase of $7,174,000 over the comparable 1976 Appropriation. The
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
conducts research for the development of criteria which is the basis
of recommendations for standards that are then transmitted to the
Department of Labor. The Institute also provides for technical assist-
ance to governments, labor and industry and provides for manpower
training. In this regard the Committee has provided $4,500,000 and
three positions for the Institute to support four to five Educational



20

Resource Centers for occupational safety and health. These centers
would provide long and short-term training in occupational medicine,
- nursing, toxicology, industrial hygiene and safety. These Centers
would also serve as a regional resource for addressing the problems
of occupational safety and health that are faced by state and loecal
governments, labor and management.

The Committee further has provided ten positions and $500,000 to
strengthen the Institute’s program in occupational safety. More than
thirteen thousand workers are killed each year in occupationally re-
lated accidents and another two million are either permanently or
temporarily disabled as a result of work accidents. At the same time
existing standards used by the Department of Labor to prevent such
accidents are complex and are often incomprehensible to the average
businessman attempting to meet government requirements for a safe
workplace. The Committee sees the need for the Institute to begin to
address in a more comprehensive fashion the problems of occupational
safety and participate with the Department of Labor in efforts to
simplify existing standards and eliminate so-called nuisance standards.

The Committes is also recommending an additional ten positions
and $1,000,000 be made available to the institute for the initiation of
a program on the problems of chemical exposures on the unborn in
the workplace. The Committee sees a great need for both government

and industry to address this problem by providing a surveillance

system that will measure the incidence of miscarriages and the poten-
tial impact of mutagenic and teratogenic effects. The program will

also include field studies in industries where women workers represent-

a large portion of the worker population, especially where certain
chemical and heavy metal exposures are known to be present. Finally,
the program will initiate new efforts to evaluate potential danger of
various chemical exposures to the unborn through the testing of labora-
tory animals.

In providing $1,500,000 and seventeen positions, the committee in-
tends that a new initiative be undertaken in the area of respiratory
disease research. Specifically there is an urgent need to address the
problems of the workers in the grain industry and provide additional
research to support and to reevaluate recommendations on silica, cotton
dust and nuisance dust.

The Committee has provided $1,100,000 to bolster the research grant
program for NIOSH. These funds are to be used to support research
in clinical areas where the Institute lacks the necessary expertise.
These areas include: development of scientific information and the
control measures for musculoskeletal and back injuries; the investiga-
tion of the causation of neurological diseases in the workplace; and
the prevention of skin disorders. These research efforts must be coordi-

nated, to the extent possible, with the research efforts of the appro- |

priate NITH Institutes.

Finally the Committee has provided $1,000,000 and ten positions |

for the development of analytical methods and research for the devel-
opment of more effective and usable personal protective equipment.
The Committee expects that the Institute would direct its program
to ensure that there were available adequate sampling and analytical

21

methods for all chemical agents for which there are OSHA standards.

Last year the Committee directed the Department of HEW to begin
plans for a modern and safe facility at a suitable location for the re-
search activities of the National Institute of Qccupational Safety and
Health presently located in Cincinnati, Ohio. The Committee asked for
a full report by January 1, 1976. The report which was transmitted on
November 17, 1975 fails to qualify as a full report and does not provide
sufficient information on which a decision to fund such a facility may.
be made. The Committee therefore directs the Department to conduct
a thorough study of possible locations throughout the country for the
construction of such a facility with a careful evaluation of recruitment
potential in each location.,

The Committee has been told repeatedly by government witnesses
that the single greatest problem facing the institute is the recruitment
of top level scientific personnel. The Committee feels that the location
of the Institute’s major research facilities should provide as large a
positive factor as possible in attracting top level scientific expertise
to the institute—and that the quality and relative potential for recruit-
ment of the graduates of the schools of medicine, public health, indus-
trial hygiene and engineering in each of the various locations being
considered should be weighed heavily.

The bill contains $11,689,000 for program management, an increase
of $700,000 over the budget request and $1,250,000 over the 1976 appro-
priation. The additional funds will permit the Center for Disease Con-
trol to waive tuition fees for training personnel of Federal, State and
local governments when such training is in the public interest. The
Center for Disease Control is charged with protecting the health of the
nation by providing leadership and direction in the prevention and
control of diseases and other preventable conditions. The Center relies
heavily upon State and local health officials to implement necessary
health procedures to reach these broad objectives. The Committee
believes its action will ensure that this essential training will not be
interrupted.

The Committee is impressed with the progress made by the Center
for Disease Control in assisting the other health service and health
financing programs of the Department to incorporate routine lead
sereening as an integral part of the delivery of health care. However,
the Committee believes that much work still needs to be done in this
area, and therefore, directs the Assistant Secretary for Health and the
Center for Disease Control to continue to vigorously encourage the
community health centers, the family health centers, the maternal and
child health program, the health maintenance organizations, and the
medicaid program, especially through its early periodic, sereening,
diagnosis and treatment program, to perform routine screening of
children to detect elevated blood lead levels. The Committee will ex-
pect a report by February 1, 1977, from the Assistant Secretary for
Health on the progress each of the aforementioned programs has made
regarding screening and treatment of lead poisoning.

The Committee is deeply concerned about the testimony that various
population subgroups among the urban and rural poor have con-
siderably lower immunization levels than the general population. Here



22

again, the Committee believes that greater coordination of the various
health services and preventive health programs of the U.S. Public
Health Service is required in order to improve the immunization levels
of the urban and rural poor. It is the feeling of the Committee that

there are a number of existing programs that can and should be ac- -

tively involved in solving this problem. For example, the Community
Health Centers, the Maternal and Child Health programs, the Migrant
Health Program, the National Health Service Corps, and the Cen-
ter for Disease Control, to mention a few, have the capability of help-
ing to solve this problem. The resources available to these programs
alone are in excess of $580,000,000. The Committee directs the Assistant
Secretary for Health to utilize more effectively and efficiently the re-
sources available to him to begin to address this serious public health
problem. The Committee will expect a report, prior to the hearings on
the 1978 budget, from the Assistant Secretary for Health on his pro%-
ress in raising the immunization levels of the population in general,
and of the urban and rural poor in particular. -

Narionar Insrrrores oF Hearra

The Committee recommendation for the National Institutes of
Health totals $2,440,778,000. This is an increase of $275,731,000 over
the budget request and $138,709,000 over the 1976 appropriation. The
funds included by the Committee allow for an additional $92,500,000
in new research grants, restores the research training activities
to approximately the 1976 level, continues the Biomedical Research
Grant Program (formerly the General Research Support Grant
Program) which was eliminated from the budget, and provides
funds for special program emphases that the Committee believes to be
especially important.

The National Institutes of Health support about half of the bio-
medical research conducted in this country. An additional $1 billion is
supported by other Federal agencies and it is estimated that the pri-
vate sector contributes another $1 billion to the National investment of
approximately $4.5 billion for health research. While biomedical re-
search in this country is not wholly dependent on NTH, it plays such a
major role that sharp and abrupt changes in its support policies or the
amount of support it is able to provide have immediate and serious
repercussions on the whole biomedical research establishment—the
medical schools, teaching hospitals, university graduate schools, and
non-profit research institutions. The extent of this establishment and

the relationships of its component parts have never been clearly defined
nor have its present capacity and future potential for the conduct of |

biomedical research been assessed. The Committee is aware that NIH
is conducting such a study, and believes that it will be useful to the
Congress, to the administration and to NIH itself as background for
the evolution of policies and long-term program planning. The Com-
mittee awaits the outeome of this study and welcomes the views of the
Director, NIH, on its probable utility. ‘

One area of special emphasis that the Committee believes to be .

especially important is the implementation of the recommendations
of the National Diabetes Commission created by Congress last year.

23

The Committee recognizes that research relevant to diabetes falls
within the purview of several of the Institutes, and has therefore

rovided increases totaling $27 million for this purpose in several of
the NTH appropriations, as noted in subsequent sections of this report,
and admonishes each of the Institutes concerned that diabetes-
related research must be adequately supported and vigorously pur-
sued. To be fully effective, the efforts of the several Institutes must be
properly coordinated and the Committee looks to the Director, NIH,
to ensure that diabetes research is treated as an NIH-wide responsi-
bility and that appropriate action to stimulate and support such re-
search is taken wherever the opportunity exists.

Last year the Appropriations Committees of both houses of the
Congress expressed their concern about the lack of adequate staffing
for the expanded NIH activities and included additional positions
for each o%) the Institutes in the fiscal year 1976 appropriations. The
Committee is therefore astonished that the fiscal year 1977 budget
request would eliminate almost all of these positions. The Committee
directs that the funds provided be used, as necessary, to restore posi-
tions to their F'Y 1976 authorized level in each of the NIH organiza-
tional components, including those funded from the Management
Fund and the Service and Supply Fund. .

The Committee provided funds for 144 additional new positions in
the three Institutes in which special needs exist: the National Cancer
Institute (77), the National Institutes on Aging (7), and the Na-
tional Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (60).

In regard to research training, the Committee is disturbed by the
heavy emphasis on post-doctoral training and the ever shorter shrift
being given to pre-doctoral training in successive NIH budget re-
quests. The results of such a policy can only be the gradual erosion
of the research capability that has been painstakingly built up in this
country during the past 30 years. The Committee recognizes that post-
doctoral training is necessary for young physicians who, as a rule,
have little, if any, research training in medical school to prepare
them for clinical research involving patients which only they can do.
However, most of the laboratory research and the extensive experi-
ments involving animals, that, in most cases, must precede clinical
trials on human patients, is done by scientists who have Ph.D. degrees.
They constitute the foundation of the biomedical research structure.
It is to their pre-doctoral training—which, unlike a medical curricu-
lum, is focused on research—that%\*IH training-support must also be
directed. The Committee believes that each of the Institutes, taking
into consideration the findings and recommendations of the Congres-
sionally mandated study by the National Academy of Sciences, should
develop and maintain a balanced program of pre-doctoral and post-
doctoral fellowships in scientific disciplines and biomedical fields ap-
propriate to its mission so that the forward thrust of its research
programs will be maintained in future years.

The new Director of NTH made a further report to the Committee
at the hearings, on the steps being taken to improve the dissemination
of proven and acceptable research findings that would be useful to
practicing health professionals or of interest to the public. The Com-
mittee is encouraged by what it heard and commends the Director for



24

his evident interest in the problem and his willingness to take positive
action and make definite commitments to various new approaches to
its solution. The Committee continues to believe that NIH has a re-
sponsibility for ensurin
cated to those who might use them. However, it is recognized that
professional societies, the voluntary health agencies, and indeed, other
components of the Public Health gervice have closer ties with health
practitioners, state and local health officers, and community health
organizations and the Committee believes much could be accomplished
if these organizations and NIH worked in a more coordinated man-
ner. While it is not the intent that NIH create a vast machinery for
communicating with individual practitioners and health service orga-
nizations throughout the country, it is felt that NIH should ensure
that other Federal and non-federal agencies and professional societies
that do have direct contact or machinery for communicating with the
health-care community are kept in touch with applicable research de-
velopments. The Committee will continue to keep a close watch on
developments and will expect another report, before next year’s hear-
ings, not only on NIH’s dissemination activities but also from the
Assistant Secretary for Health on what the other Public Health Serv-
ice agencies are doing about a problem which is as much their responsi-
bility as of NTH.

Nartionar, Cancer INsTITUTE

The bill includes $773,412,000, an increase of $85,742,000 over the
amount requested and $10,765,000 over the comparable 1976
appropriation.

An important component of the Institute’s greatly expanded and
accelerated effort to find ways of preventing or controlling the more
than 100 diseases collectively known as cancer is its program for
identifying cancer-causing agents (known as carcinogens) in the en-
vironment. It is now generally accepted that as much as 80 or 90 per-
cent of all cancer can be attributed to environmental factors, such as
cigarette smoking, industrial fumes and wastes and some chemicals
used in manufacturing. However, exactly which chemicals or environ-
mental factors result in cancer and the exact processes by which they
cause cancer are still largely unknown and it is difficult to establish a
direct relationship because of the 10, 20, or even 30 years between
exposure and the onset of cancer. The Institute reports that about 150
possible carcinogenic agents are screened each year and that such tests
now require three or more years to complete. The Committee feels,
however, that the Institute is giving insufficient emphasis to research
on environmental causes of cancer. Despite repeated assurances from
the Institute that such programs would receive high priority, the
Institute’s allocation of its resources indicates that these programs
have not been assigned such a priority.

The Carcinogenesis Program, which constitutes the government’s
major effort for testing suspected cancer-causing chemicals on animals,
has, for several years, received only six percent of the Institute’s total
budget and, according to its director, its staff will soon drop to the
lowest level since 1971, The Committee is also concerned about the

that usable research results are communi- |

25

Institute’s lack of effort in examining the relationship between cancer
rates in population groups and their exposure to various chemical and
environmental factors. Only four professional staff members have
been involved in the study of environmentally induced cancer in human
populations and only 2 of the 81 new positions provided to the Insti-
tute in the fiscal year 1976 Appropriation Bill were assigned to the
Environmental Epidemiology Branch for such studies.

Because the Committee feels that these problems demand more
urgent attention, a total of 17 new positions are provided for the En-
vironmental Epidemiology Branch and 60 new positions for the Car-
cinogenesis Program for fiscal year 1977 and the Institute is directed
to provide the necessary additional space for these activities. The
Committee also directs the Institute to continue its participation with
the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health for the
second year in the Occupational Carcinogenesis program and has
provided $3 million for that purpose. To expedite the identification
of carcinogenic agents, the Committee believes the NCI should work
cooperatively with the National Institute of Environmental Health
Sciences which has made considerable progress in the development
of short-term test for screening possible carcinogenic agents.

The Committee notes that the NCI has increased its activities to
coordinate the efforts of cancer-concerned groups in the public and
private sectors. Coordination with the other NIH Institutes, other
Federal agencies, State and local governments, institutions such as
hospitals and universities, voluntary groups such as the American
Cancer Society and other professional groups is essential to the success
of the National Cancer Program. The Committee urges continued
emphasis on this activity. !

Advances against the major killers—cancer of the breast, lung and
colon—continue. For breast cancer, a new treatment strategy of glvms
anti-cancer drugs post-operatively to women has significantly lowere
the recurrence rate of the disease. Study of the treatment of breast
cancer with less radical surgery continues to show that it may be as
effective as the radical surgery that has hitherto been thought neces-
sary. For Jung cancer, progress is being made in detecting the disease
mm heavy smokers without symptoms. The technique involves cell ex-
amination of sputum and the use of a fiber-optic bronchoscope. To
date, 20,000 individuals have been screened and 150 cancers have been
found. This technique can diagnose the exact location and extent of
the tumor for surgical removal. Many of the tumors were small enough
that treatment is expected to be more effective than usual. Use of a
fiber-optic endoscope is also facilitating the detection of cancer of the
colon in earlier stages. The instrument is also proving valuable in
the diagnosis of cancer of the pancreas. Progress has been made in
the drug treatment of advanceg cancers of the colon-rectum and of
the stomach which suggests the use of drug combinations as adjuvants
to initial surgery for these types of cancer. ! - 4

Last year the Institute invested about one-half of its funds in basic
research. Basic research is focused on the roles of viruses, the structure
and behavior of cells, the chemical molecules and processes within
cells, and the body’s immune system. A Diet, Nutrition, and Cancer
Program is well under way to explore the relationship between nutri-
tion and cancer causation and to produce information on nutrition for
cancer patients. The Clinical Cooperative Group Program has been



26

expanded to emphasize research on combined treatments including
surgery, radiation therapy, chemotherapy, and immunotherapy. In
1975, the 23 groups in this program involved 21,000 patients and in-
fluenced the treatment of approximately 210,000 additional patients.

In the cancer control program, demonstration projects are under
way involving networks of cooperating physicians and community
hospitals, linked to major medical centers, for the dissemination of the
latest information and techniques in the diagnosis, treatment and re-
habilitation of breast cancer. T'welve breast cancer networks now serv-

ice as many States from New England to California. Under the Can- |

cer Control Program, a new program is being developed in a few com-
munities to demonstrate the full range of cancer control techniques.
The goal is to determine the impact of coordinated cancer control

efforts on a few selected types of cancer in those communities. Another

community activity is the establishment of communications offices in
the 17 existing Comprehensive Cancer Centers. The American Cancer
Society, NCI and the institutions that have Cancer Centers are work-
ing closely together to ensure the support and involvement of other
cancer-related and community organizations. Additional cancer con-
trol projects are: the observation of at least 4,000 young women, born
between 1943 and 1963 who were exposed before birth to the Drug
DES; a project in Tyler, Texas, for workers exposed to asbestos; and
another project in Louisville, Kentucky, for workers exposed to vinyl
chloride. Funds are provided in the bill.to maintain the Cancer Con-
trol Program at a level consistent with that in the 1976 appropriation.

The cancer centers established and supported by the Institute serve
as a national resource for basic research, clinical research, community
involvement, continuing education. of health professionals, research
training and consultation for the treatment of cancer victims. as out-
patients. The Committee has therefore included additional funds in
the bill for the support of cancer centers. As cancer centers ¢onstruc-
tion is equally essential to the continued success. of the Natiorial Cancer
Program, the bill also includes increased. funds for new construction,
as well as for alterations and renovations and construction of bio-
hazard facilities. ; e li! RN o

In the further development.of cancer centers, continued use should
be made of planning grants to enable communities and academic in-
stitutions to determine whether they actually have the resources and
commitments to develop a special or comprehensive cancer center. Ex-
perience has shown that this sort of feasibility study has forestalled a
number of potential failures and saved a lot of wasted. effort. and
money.

The National Cancer Institute awards grants and contracts to
educational institutions, non-profit organizations, and industrial con-
cerns for projects on the cause, prevention, detection, diagnosis, treat-
ment and rehabilitation of cancer. The bill will support $30,229,000
in new research grants, and a total of $213,198,000 in research and
development contracts. The Committee recommends that a portion of
the above funds for new research grants and research and develop-
ment contracts be devoted to the important area of clinical trials.

The Committee has provided funds to restore the 81 positions elim-
inated in the budget request and to provide 77 additional positions,
as noted above.

27

The Committee hopes that increased emphasis on the identification
of cancer-causing environmental factors, continued advances in de-
tection and treatment, and the potential for advances in prevention,
presage continued progress in the coming years that will reduce the
rapidly growing number of Americans afflicted by the various types
of cancer and greatly improve the survival rates for the major types
of cancer that afflict many thousands of people.

NartionarL Hrarr, LuNg, AND Broop INSTITUTE

The bill includes $380,661,000, an increase of $37,806,000 over the
amount requested and $10,314,000 over the comparable 1976 appro-
priation. ) 3 g

1t is difficult to overemphasize the magnitude of the disease prob-
lems addressed by the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute
(NHLBI). Over 30 million Americans have cardiovascular, pulmo-
nary, and blood disorders. Cardiovascular diseases alone account for
over half of all deaths in the United States with coronary heart dis-
ease, the major killer, resulting in nearly 700,000 deaths. In economic
terms, figures recently released by the Social Security Administration,
based on 1972 data, reveal that these diseases cost the nation some $58
billion annually, nearly one-third of the total cost of disease and ill-
ness in the United States. Thé dollar cost to the nation of premature
coronary death, primarily in the young and middle aged male popu-
lation, Ifﬁ’one amounts to over $22 billion a year. )

While the return on an investment in biomedical research is usually
measured in humanitarian rather than monetary dividends, progress
in the control of hypertension (high blood pressure) can result in di-
rect economic benefits to the patient and to the Nation. A study by the
Institute indicates that, in the case of high blood pressure, for every
dollar society invests in the direct medical costs of treatment, it re-
ceives a return of $1.24. For high blood pressure, in contrast to arterio-
sclerosis, drug therapy exists which not only normalizes blood pres-
sure but prevents strokes, renal failure, and heart failure. As 23 mil-
lion American adults have high blood pressure, and as fewer than 15
percent of them were receiving optimal medical treatment, the Na-
tional High Blood Pressure Education Program was launched in 1972.
This program, coordinated with other governmental and voluntary
agencies, has been the Institute’s first large effort in public and pro-
fessional education, and has been a great success. The number of
Americans unaware of their high blood pressure appears to have been
reduced by five million and the number under effective blood pressure
control has more than doubled. However, there are still over seven
million American unaware of their high blood pressure and an even
larger number are aware but are not yet on effective therapy, and the
Committee has been informed that this is especially true for the
migrant population.

The Committee has been informed that it is not unreasonable to
expect that an all out effort to control blood pressure in a given state
or community would reduce the number of strokes by at least one-
third, eliminate three-fourths of the cases of heart failure, reduce
kidney failure by ten to fifteen percent, and produce a drop in the
number of heart attacks. The state-of-the-art exists and the present




28

resources of the health care delivery system are adequate to accomplish
this task. The primary missing ingredient is coordination of these
resources into a well organized hypertension control etfort. The Com-
mittee therefore, believes that NHLBI should establish an Office of
Hypertension Control to conduct a pilot demonstration program on
hypertension in four to six states to test the effectiveness of a large-
scale state-wide coordination effort on control of hypertension and the
reduction of mortality of related diseases.

The Committee in its report on the 1976 appropriation bill directed
the Institute to increase its support for diabetes research. Diabetes
mellitus has been clearly identitied as an independent risk factor for
coronary heart disease, sudden death, congestive heart failure, stroke,
and peripheral vascular disease. The National Commission on Dia-
betes, in its report to the Congress, notes that a diabetic is twice as
prone to heart disease and five times as prone to gangrene as the gen-
eral population and that, today, cardiovascular disease acounts for
80 percent of all deaths among known diabetics. At present the Na-
tional Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute supports somewhat more
than $6 million of research diréctly related to the relationship of dia-
betes to heart and vascular disorders and approximately $50 million
more in studies of the metabolic mechanisms and disorders that are
involved in both heart disease and diabetes. Nevertheless, it is clear
that there is both a need and an opportunity for additional basic and
applied research focused on the nature, diagnosis, treatment, and pre-
vention of cardiovascular disorders as related to diabetes. The Com-
mittee is pleased that the Institute is launching a targeted effort to
expand and intensify such research and has provided $2 million in
additional funds to further broaden this effort in 1977.

The Institute has several clinical trials underway that are expected to
yield valuable information on disease prevention. The patient recruit-
ment phase of two of the Institute’s clinical trials—the Lipid
Research Clinics Coronary Primary Prevention Trial and the Multiple
Risk Factor Intervention Trial—have been completed with the
enrollment of over 4,000 and 12,000 patients respectively, during
the past two years after screening nearly one million. Of the increased
funds provided, $2 million in contract funds is for patient recruitment
in two other trials, the Aspirin-Myocardial Infarction Study and the
Coronary Artery Surgery Trial, which are in the process of recruiting.

The development of non-invasive diagnostic techniques, such as
ultra-sound (echo-cardiography), x-ray image intensification and fur-
ther sophistication in physiologic pulmonary function tests, has moved
from the laboratory bench into the clinic. These techniques, now being
widely applied in hospital centers, allow cardiologists and lung spe-
cialists to detect, painlessly and harmlessly, the early stages of disease,
often long before clinical signs develop, when the changes may still
be reversible. The increase provided for this appropriation includes $3
. million in contract funds for this research and development program.

The Committee is impressed by the progress that is being made
in heart and lung research and by the practical improvements in diag-
nostic, therapeutic and preventive measures that have resulted there-
from. This is to some extent also reflected in morbidity and mortality

29

tistics. It is, for example, encouraging that there is definite evidence
ztfaa decline i;1 the mortality rate from heart attacks in the United
States and that for the major killer, coronary heart disease, the age-
adjusted death rate in 1975 was nearly 15% lower than in 1968—Iin
simple terms, a saving of 80,000 lives. This is, of course, only a small
step down a long and difficult road. Much needs to be done to prevent
or forestall sudden cardiac death which claims 300,000 American
lives each year; to minimize heart muscle damage immediately after
a heart attack; to evaluate the need for coronary artery bypass surgery
which was an exotic operation not many years ago but is now per-
formed on some 50,000 patients each year in this country at a cost of
$500 million; to detect and treat respiratory distress in newborn in-
fants and to head-off acute respiratory failure in children and adults;
to develop better methods for preventing post-operative thrombosis
which is fatal for nearly 10,000 surgical patients each year; to make
further improvements in the detection and treatment of hemophilia—
such a list 1s almost endless. And, above all, there is the pressing need
for basic research on the fundamental physiological and biochemical
processes which, if understood, would explain so much that is now
mysterious. The Committee believes that the increase provided for this
Institute will enable it to proceed more rapidly and effectively in these
endeavors. ; ‘
The committee is also aware of the recent rapid strides forward in
recent years in the area of blood research, and promising research
opportunities. For example, in the area of blood platelet research, the
progress has been remarkable, and scientists are now beginning to make
great strides in understanding the relationship of the platelet mem-
branes to the site of injury in injured blood vessels. It is now vital to
know whether modification of platelets is possible in patients with
thrombosis, so that the severity of the disease might be lessened. Addi-
tionally, studies of other platelet functions, as well as platelet preserva-
tion and storace, should be pressed by the Institute. T
The Committee expresses strong support for NHLBI continuing
research efforts toward the eradication of inherited blood disorders
such as Cooley’s anemia. Estimates indicate that there are more than
1 million persons in this country suffering from these disabling or
killing disorders which require the aid of chronic transfusion therapy.
The increase in the bill also includes a restoration of the 43 positions
eliminated in the budget and an additional $7,500,000 for the research
training program. With the additional funds provided in the bill the
Institute will have $29,000,000 available for new research grants.

Nartionar, InstrTuTE oF DENTAL RESEARCH

The bill includes $54,573,000, an increase of $2,366,000 over the
amount requested and $3,146,000 over the comparable 1976 appro-
priation.

The Dental Institute conducts and supports a varied range of re-
search which includes not only the pervasive dental afflictions of
caries and periodontal disease but also oral-facial malformations, oral
ulcers, and problems of oral-facial pain. To strengthen the scientific
base in this spectrum of diseases and disorders, it supports dental re-



30

search centers in five universities in different parts of the country. In
addition to basic research the Dental Institute is committed to moving
more extensively into clinical trials and demonstrations as opportuni~
ties and resources permit. A major concern is the development and
promotion of preventive measures that are economical and practical as
well as effective.

Current emphasis is on the demonstration of cost-benefits of fluoride
mouth-rinsing to prevent tooth decay. Some 75,000 children in selected
nonfluoridated communities throughout the United States are using
the rinse in schools one a week. When NIDR funding for the individ-
ual projects terminates at the end of two to three years, it is hoped
that the communities will continue them on their own and that others
will follow suit.

An effective means of Ereventing caries is the use of plastic adhesive
sealants to protect the chewing surfaces of the teeth from decay. It is
at present too costly for use as a public health measure, but it can
serve as a valuable preventive procedure in the dental office. However,
it has not been used extensively to date. The Committee hopes that
publication this year of the Institute’s final reports of its sealant evalu-
ations will encourage more widespread utilization of these plastic
coatings.

The use of a chewing gum in which xylitol, a natural sugar, is substi-
tuted for cane sugar has been shown in Finnish studies to reduce new
tooth decay in young adults. Later this year, the Dental Institute will
test the effectiveness of xylitol-containing:chewing gum with school
children, the age group most susceptable to caries: ’

Since less is known about periodontal (gum) disease than about
caries, demonstration programs must await further knowledge. How-
ever, some limited clinical studies are underway. One of these involves
the use of the antibiotic tetracycline to stop infection and prevent
further bone loss associated with the disease. Preliminary results are
encouraging. The Institute will attempt to stimulate more clinical
research on this major cause of adult tooth loss in response to the rec-
ommendations of an expert panel that has evaluated NIDR’s total
intramural and extramural periodontal research program.

The Institute is also conducting research on the herpes simplex
virus which causes fever blisters; on the link between the develop-
ment of cleft lip, with or without cleft palate, and the use by pregnant
women of tranquilizers and drugs to control epileptic seizures; and
on more effective means to control oral-facial pain and associated
anxiety. i

The Committee was pleased to learn that the Dental Institute is
cooperating with other components of the Public Health Service to
assure that information on preventing dental diseases is communicated
most effectively to practitioners and the public. The Committee expects
the Institute to expand its information dissemination activities in 1977.

The bill contains funds to restore the 13 positions eliminated in the
budget and an increase of $1 million for research training. The remain-
der of the increase provided should be used to fund new research
grants for which the budget request apparently makes no allowance.

31

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS, METABOLISM, AND DIGESTIVE
Diseases

i1l includes $202,837,000, an increase of $22,000,000 over the
an’}:)?l?n? requested and $23.036,000 over the comparable 1976 appro-
priation. f . " !

s of this Institute have been markedly affected by the pas

Sa;;h gfegl%r%ational Diabetes Act and the National Arthritis Act, ea.ch
of which created a national commission and author}zed a number of
new activities including multi-purpose (comprehensive) research and
education centers. The National Diabetes Commission, in its Long-
Range Plan submitted to the Congress in December 1975, recom-
mended substantial increases in the research grant and training efforts
of this Institute with regard to diabetes and related endocrine and

ic diseases. ;
m?%l}t);(})lllﬁ dli;ss present resources, the NTAMDD has been following
various leads for improved understanding and treatment of diabetes.
For example, it is now known that a pancreatic hormone other than
insulin, glucagon, plays an important role in diabetes, and that a
hormone produced 1n the brain, somatostatin, may one day be of value
in the treatment of diabetes. Although somatostatin 1s effective in
research measurements, its beneficial effect is short-lived, and the
Commission has recommended that these studies of glucagon and
somatostatin be pursued vigorously with a view to obtaining better
control of elevated blood sugar levels in diabetes than is now possible.
Epidemiologic studies also are continuing of the Pima Indians of
Arizona, in an attempt to determine why half the women in this tribe
have diabetes by the age of 50 years; the work of the Epidemiology
and Field Studies Branch and the planned studies of the Clinical Re-
search Unit in Phoenix will take advantage of this extraordinary
opportunity to gain }i;regter insight into the basic processes of onset
opment of this disease. i

angg e&:l h%arings, the Director of the Institute pointed out that the
cause of diabetes is not yet known and that much more needs to be
learned about the metabolism or body chemistry of the disease before
better care and control and, eventually, prevention of the disease be-
come realizable goals. The Committee agrees that fundamental re-
search on these basic chemical and physiological processes is essential
but it is certainly not convinced that all progress must wait on a com-
plete understanding of diabetes. The physicians armamentarium 18
full of treatments for which there is no scientific explanation and
probably many for which the generally accepted explanation is, in fact,
wrong. It is true that a major illumination of a fundamental process,
such as the discovery of bacteria, will rapidly solve many disease prob-
lems but it is also true that very effective treatments, such as vaccina-
tion for smallpox, were discovered when the mechanism by which they
worked was not at all clearly understood. The Committee, therefore,
does not agree that the only proper way to attack the problems of
diabetes (or many other diseases) is to wait patiently for a revelation
of their true causes—as the Institute seems to have been doing. The



32

Committee admonishes the Institute to take the recommendations of
the Diabetes Commission seriously and to provide the determined and
imaginative leadership in their execution which the Congress and, in-
deed, the public has come to expect of NTH.

One of the recommendations of the National Commission on Dia-
betes is the establishment of Diabetes Research and Training Centers
to engage in basic and clinical research and to help ovecome a shortfall
in both quality and quantity of trained personnel for diabetes research
and treatment. An authorization for such centers is contained in the
National Diabetes Act. An increase of $6 million is recommended for
the initiation of these centers.

A highlight of current research in arthritis is a cooperative program
between the U.S. and the U.S.S.R. focused on the elevation of various
forms of treatment. Of particular concern is juvenile rheumatoid
arthritis, because of its severity, as well as lupus erythematosus, osteo-
arthritis and rheumatoid arthritis. Steady progress is being made in
the therapeutic use of such drugs as penicillamine, gold salts, a com-
bination of cyclophosphamide and prednisone, and in surgical treat-
ment of crippling arthritis, including the replacement of diseased
joints with artificial ones. Furthermore, recent research has linked the
presence of certain “histocompatibility antigens” (inherited blood
cell and tissue types) to several different forms of arthritis, suggesting
that they may have a common inherited susceptibility to the cause of
the particular disease.

To stimulate research and training in the most effective ways of
treating arthritis, the Committee is recommendin an increase of $2,-
500,000 for the initiation of Arthritis Research enters.

In addition to diabetes and arthritis, the NTAMDD also conducts
and supports research in an extraordinary number and diversity of
diseases comprising our most prevalent chronic afflictions, such as in-
herited errors of metabolism, digestive diseases including diseases of
the liver and gallbladder, endocrine gland disorders, diseases of the
blood and bone, urological and kidney diseases, and such other fields as
orthopedic surgery, dermatology, and nutrition. Research in digestive
diseases has focused upon a medical means, rather than a surgical
means, of controlling gallstones which afflict 15 million Americans, the
relationship of fiber in the diet to several intestinal tract diseases, and
the role of various toxins, including aleohol, on liver disease.

The Committee is convinced that cystic fibrosis research deserves
priority attention and therefore directs that a study be undertaken and
completed within the next year on what is being done in research and
patient care in cystic fibrosis and allied diseases. The study should in~
clude a compilation of cystic fibrosis research and treatment activities
within the Public Health Service, including NTH, and the outlook for
future research breakthroughs.

The bill includes funds for the restoration of 28 positions eliminated
in the budget, increases of $6,000,000 for diabetes centers, $2,500,000
for arthritis centers, and $2,000,000 for research training. The addi-
tional funds will allow the Institute to award a total of $19,200,000 for
gev;') research grants of which $12,500,000 is for research related to

iabetes.

33

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL AND COMMUNICATIVE
DISORDERS AND STROKE

bill includes $153,132,000, an increase of $6,600,000 over the
amTohuIext requested and $8,425,000 over the comparable 1976 appro-
i i n' . . . 3
pr’ll?ltltaoNational Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disor-
ders and Stroke is responsible not only for research on the chrom]cl:
neurological disorders but also on disorders of hearing and quetgd
which are among the most prevalent chronic disabilities in the Uni
States. An estimated 14 million pe:j)le have significant hearing ogs
and some 10 million are handicapped by speech disorders. Rec_:entda -
vances in research techniques now make it possible to observe disor: ers
of the vocal cord using fiber optics, to test hearing of infants an
comatose patients by brain stem audiometry, and to confirm the damgg—
ing effects of noise and certain drugs on the inner ear. Recommen la-
tions of the workshops on cochlear implants continue to be imple-
mented. 3 : y h
t year further progress was made in multiple sclerosis research,
pa?t?zul‘-);rly through%pidemiological studies in the Shetland and Ork-
ney Islands and the investigation of the effects of slow and latent w_ru?
investigations. A substantial increase in_interest by the blomeduisla.
research community has resulted from the stimuli provided by tbe
National Multiple Sclerosis Commission and by increased funding by
the Institute and the National Multiple Sclerosis Socletg'. o
The Committee expects that with the additional funds provided in
the bill, the total funding level for research specifically relevant to
multiple sclerosis will be $10,000,000 in fiscal year 1977. The Committee
has long held the tenet that the supgo_rt -of research mandates
cooperation and collaboration of the public and private sector an
thus, supports the recommendation of the Advisory Commission (ﬁl
Multiple gclerosis that this should apply to multiple sclerosis research.
The Institute is requested to provide this Committee with a re oit,
prior to hearings on the 1978 budget, on the implementation of the
mission’s recommendations. ;
COI*I‘I':)r l:snumber of diseases for which no cures are yet available, there
has been useful progress in the development of drugs to alleviate the
disabilities. . : ! ) i
A new class of drugs for Parkinson patients is now being tested by
Institute scientists which may be more effective than I-Dopa. These
drugs, called dopamine receptor agonists, work more directly than
L-Dopa. Research has shown that the muscle weakness suffered by
myasthenia gravis patients is caused by a circulating immunoglobulin
wgich interferes with normal muscle stimulation. An effective im-
munosuppressant (prednisone) continues to provide definitive treat-
ment for many of these patients. Effective collaboration between the
pharmaceutical industry, FDA, physicians, and the Institute last year
made possible the introduction of another new drug, clonazapam, to
treat epilepsy and still another new drug is expected next year. Three
comprehensive epilepsy programs are in operation in Oregon, Min-
nesota, and Virginia ; establishment of one or two more is expected this
year.

72-381 O - 76 - 8




34

A large percentage of diabetics have some peripheral nerve involve-
ment, especially in the legs, and some are totally disabled. As part of
the NIH-wide effort to mount a more effective research attack on all
aspects of diabetes, the Institute will.expand its diabetic neuropathy
research and will initiate a fellowship program to provide more in-
vestigators for this important area of research. The Committee directs
that some of the additional funds provided for new research grants
and for research training be used for these purposes.

The Committee was pleased to learn that the Institute has now
held a workshop on autism with outstanding leaders in the field and
hoi)es that some of the promising lines of research that were discussed
will be pursued during the coming year.

Stroke, ranking third as the cause of death in the U.S., continues
to be a major problem. It is encouraging, however, to learn of recent
progress. The use of drugs that lower %lood pressure appears to be
responsible for a gradual decrease in stroke incidence rates of 20 per-
cent for men and 32 percent for women over the past 25 years, in some
study populations, and mortality from hemorrhagic stroke has de-
creased by 20 percent through better acute management and surgical
techniques. Increasing attention is being focused on the transient
ischemic attack (TIA)) as one of the few warning signs that may pre-
cede a stroke. The Institute plans a prospective study of a large enough
population group to produce valid guidelines for the observation and
interpretation of these warnings.

ile it is gratifying that the Institute has more than doubled its
research in the past five years on the regeneration of the spinal cord
and central nervous system, the magnitude of the problem would seem
to justify much more emphasis on finding more eé’ective ways to treat
and rehabilitate the thousands of young accident victims who are dis-
abled by spinal cord damage. Some of the additional funds provided
for the support of new research projects might well be devoted to this
problem.

The funds added by the Committee will restore the 32 positions elim-
inated in the budget, provide an additional $2 million for research
training, and $12 million for new research grants with primary
emphasis on multiple sclerosis, stroke, and spinal cord and nerve
regeneration research.

NaTioNAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES

The bill includes $139,615,000, an increase of $4,000,000 over the
amount requested and $12,452,000 over the comparable 1976
appropriation.

The National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Disease conducts
and supports research for the prevention or improved diagnosis and
treatment of illnesses caused by infectious agents, allergies and other
immunologic disorders.

Much of the Institute’s increased budget request is to support re-
search on the body’s complex “immune system” which is now thought
to include the bone marrow, the thymus, the spleen, the lymph nodes
and the white blood cells. Research in immunology is not only impor-
tant to the control of infectious diseases but plays a major role in fur-

thering an understanding of such chronic diseases as arthritis, kidney
disease and cystic fibrosis.

35

-tute has the world’s most complete collection of reagents
use'IZdhtfbointsigls?lle matching and its Serum Bank now supplies such mate-
ials for more than 95% of the kidney transplants done in this corut;i
::1 and it is the main source of supply for scientists, mostly suppo:
bry other Institutes, who are trying to unravel the genetic basis for
}};ronic diseases. Recent research has shown that certain genetic mark-
g can be associated with an increased susceptibility to various chronic
- ditions, including multiple sclerosis and a form of arthritis affect-
e the s ! e. Serum Bank materials are also being used in matching
i)lllogod plsftelet and white blood cell transfusions for cancer patients.
Due to the increasing demand for scarce tissue-matching reagents the
Institute must increase its investment in materials for the Serum
Bank. i : e )
ittee’s urging, the Institute has steadily increased its
suéﬁoﬁleogc;g;g;rch on seglxugily-transmitted diseases during thre ast
4 vears. A third center for such research was established in 1975. Sig-
ni?icant progress has been made in classifying strains of gonococcus,
the organism that causes gonorrhea, which is essential before scien-
tists can develop a reliable blood test for gonorrhea and track its epi-
demic spread. Much work is also being done on another sexually-trans-
mitted disease, non-gonococcal urethritis, which is twice as common
as gonorrhea; two or, anisms that cause this disease have so far been
identified. In view of the need to broaden the attack to include sev-
eral other sexually-transmitted diseases, such as herpes, the _C¢)1m(xir}1t-
tee believes that the Institute’s eﬁ'ortl:ls sh(:_:ld be increased, including
bli two more research centers.
th.:e[gsﬂb:g;sil gf(rll t})(:lfeumonia. rank fourth as a cause of death and acute
respiratory diseases rank first in causing bad disability. The Institute
is playing a major role in the evaluation of vaccines against the }slwullg
influenza virus recently isolated at Ft. Dix, New Jersey, and shou
accelerate its efforts to develop live influenza vaccines and to improve
present killed preparations. Clinical trials of pneumococcal ;pn_eumonéf.1
vaccine should yield definitive results by next year and 1t 1i°, 1.1oph
that these data, together with data from other trails, will result 1n the
licensing of a pneumonia vaccine for adult use within two years. i
Although hepatitis, as a blood transfusion problem, has been greatly
reduced, an estimated 250,000 to 300,000 cases of non-transfusion-
related hepatitis still occur annually. More than half of these are estl-
mated to be hepatitis B. A vaccine against hepatitis B, for use in h}ig -
risk groups, has been undergomgl safety and efficicacy tests 1n chim-
panzees and a cautious trial on volunteers will begin in 1977. "
The Institute has sponsored a field trial of meningococcal tylpe
vaccine (already licensed in this country for use in adults) in children
in Finland which should provide data that will lead to its bein
licensed in the U.S. for children under 5 years of age who are a hig
risk group. - ) '
Eﬁ%rrts to transfer the genetic material, DN'A, from one species to
another offers hope of a new technology which may make 1t possible
to produce pure insulin and other hormones cheaply m.large-sca,!e
bacterial fermentation systems. However, scientists active in this
field of ‘genetic engineering’ are seriously concerned about the hazards
involved. NTH recently held a conference on this subject and the
NIAID now has additional responsibility for implementing NIH




36

safety guidelines. An essential step in this implementation will be to
renovate space and purchase special equipment to ensure adequate con-
tainment at grantee institutions where such research is being done. The
Committee recommends that $2.5 million of the increase provided in
the bill be used for these purposes.

The increase also includes an additional $1,000,000 for research

training and $500,000 for the restoration of the 34 positions eliminated
in the budget.

NatroNaL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

The bill includes $198,435,000, an increase of $5,000,000 over the
amount requested and $11,047,000 over the comparable 1976 appro-
priation.

The Institute supports research and research training in a broad
spectrum of sciences basic to medicine. Its programs are aimed at re-
search that falls within the purview of more than one other Institute,
especially in research to understand the structure and function of cells,
to improve the prevention and control of genetic disorders to meet the
urgent need for better care of better methods of treatment for severely
ilnj ured patients, and to improve the safety and efficacy of therapeutic
rugs.

Recent work in pharmacology and toxicology, which embraces all

aspects of drug—reﬁted research, has resulted in new techniques for
exact and complex analysis of very small samples of biological fluids,
such as a pin-prick of blood, which will greatly facilitate pediatric
drug studies. Such studies have been very limited in the past, because
it was not possible to obtain from young children the large samples of
fluids required for drug analysis. The Institute plans to exploit this
new opportunity in pediatric pharmacology during the coming year.
Over 70 percent of all drugs listed in the Physician’s Desk Reference
currently bear the label disclaimer: “This Drug Not Approved For
Use in Children or Pregnant Women.” Many drugs are metabolized
very differently in infants and young children, and thus the toxic
reactions in children are very different from those in adults but very
little is known about these differences. Because of its importance to
the more knowledgeable treatment of children, research on pediatric
pharmacology-toxicology should be vigorously supported. The Com-
mittee has included an increase of $1 million in the appropriation for
this purpose.

The Genetics Program of the Institute is aimed at the prevention
and control of hereditary diseases. In recent years much progress has
been made in fundamental studies on the mechanisms of heredity
and it has been consistently found that much of this work turns out
to be highly relevant to the treatment of major diseases, including
cancer and heart disease. The program is thus a resource for generat-
ing many of the medical concepts and technologies of the future. This
" includes research on the transfer of genetic material (DNA) from
one species to another which might result in accidents hazardous
to man if the new safety guidelines that NTH has recently developed
are not strictly observed. To assist grantee institutions at which such
research is being done to renovate laboratories and purchase the spe-

37

i ittee has included an
3 i t mpment_needed, the Commu ha
('Ml contsc;lfn?fISOOigOO in this appropriation. In addlﬁon t(l)1 ﬁﬁtg‘;ﬁ;
mcreasef T en,etic research, the Institute supports the Huma 4o e
o Rk i%ory now in its fourth year, which provides mves 1tg i
Cell el trv and abroad with cell culture lines represeﬁ ative -
1}? fl’l;la,l?l Zﬁ?ﬁ? disease. The Institute is also responsible for the surve

u

inant DN A research. :

an'ﬁlgféz(l:ﬁﬁlgnggld Molecular Basis of Dltsease Pao&ﬁiggpggr::ng

; snvestigations on the structure an
e mlt:}%: :lfteltflefiemgle.cula.r processes within dlsea?eg ce}isészs&:ngilﬁ
an(% .onthe basic unit of all living systems, such kno'vah edge 1 s
ggltliz ultimate control of most formis, of1 ldlf':agi%ate e;v ﬁll?%;; £

i how normal cells :

orts efforts to elucidate v : e

isi ivi riad of different enzyme Sy :
zllaségél ’pi%ie:g:;vgi (:fegng:l}: a rational basis will exist for probing
smﬁ;%%?i:isﬁbre than 10,000 deaths are due to burns, 29 percent 1n

der 15 years. Even with rapid transport and excellent

i L 1 defined biochemical and
i r from early un . .
lﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁgﬁﬁ’ Sﬁ:;hgensmgrogsgm fulminat?ng infection. Therefore re

i be a major concern
trauma and burns contlpues_to ) :
seirilqh %ﬁes‘i‘gﬁtuie’s Clinical and Physmlog1w1 Sciences %:gegrbixal
gl mrt is provided for multidisciplinary research cggi;erstowim i
cl‘ilrll)ilc):ZI and basic laboratory studies leﬁd rqorf(al :;5: stsx'l ol a?e i
i for project grants where in-depth S o]
ot i blem, such as skin grafts, flul
ific aspects of the problem, [ 3
iﬁﬁeci,o:uigigonf plﬁmonary tco;nphc:gg::ss 3{1&1 %?1?111: c%::regirrl‘eg r865
he mortality rate for p
mﬁ}rﬁtc?&u:ﬁefr %ody surf);,oe has been reduced from 100 percent to
lessTg};agggl?neiﬁzﬁlelt}.las already made clear its strong conﬁll'ln thaae,?1 itg;,?
training of future scientists continue as 2 crucial part o fe nlll e
- rc}g1 effort. As NIGMS provides more than two-phlrds (;,d all s
:?eaon for predoctoral training in the sciences basic t(; n; : }:gl;lu t,ure
traPiiII)ling programs will clearly have a major qeterrr_lmslm 3 itz
course and rate of progress in virtually al_l bloznedlqa. endea ﬁasize
Committee, accordingly, endorses the Institute’s dec1s1qg fg em s
multidiscil;linary programs that will offer }_ughly_ quqh i,d ':;1 sIc)ience
ising young men and women a backgrouqd in basm biom tlhe i
that is both broad and rigorous. Only in_this way c'sin ki
ensure that it will have a cadre of w%l-trau;&:d, ;;%:au e scien
tage of future research opportunities. 1q 5
tal’?hfeugl?(iig(ﬁ?ldegsefunds for the resporatlfn g(fs %1 p%?;gﬁ)r;svzlilllzlﬁl:?ﬁ‘
1 t and to make approximately 6.0 mil 1ile :
- atx}llé l}l;(li.g;e: research projlt)acts, in addition to the $1 million ear
marked for pediatric pharmacology.

NarroNar InstrroTE oF CHILD Hearte AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

i the
{1l includes $140,343,000, an increase of $10,460,000 over t
axr'xlt‘)llﬁtb :'qu;gtgd an?l $3,770,000 "over the comparable 1976 appropria-
tion.



38

The mission of this Institute is carried out under programs of the
Center for Population Research which focuses on population dynamics
and reproduction, and through the Center for Research for Mothers
and Children which supports studies involving maternal health, child
health, and human development. These extramural, grant and contract
programs are supplemented by the intramural research conducted in
clinics and laboratories in Bethesda.

The Population Research Program is designed to produce new
knowledge to facilitate safe and convenient control of childbearing
and to overcome the misfortune of infertility. The principal com-
gonents of this program are fundamental research in reproductive

iology, the development and evaluation of contraceptive methods, and

studies leading to an understanding of the social and behavioral forces
affecting population change.

Fundamental research in reproductive biology and endocrinology
has yielded new knowledge on the impact of environmental factors
on reproductive physiology. Stress, for example, induces increased sex
steroid hormones from the adrenal gland which appear to have a role
in controlling hormones that regulate the ovaries and testes. Research
on new contraceptives has yielded significant advances in the develop-
ment of family planning methods for men.as well as for women.
These includes the combined use of two steroids to inhibit sperm pro-
duction, injectable drugs, a post.coital contraceptive, and the use of
synthetic male hormones for male contraception. Hazards associated
with the use of certain fertility regulating methods, which continue
to be evaluated include increased risk of premature or low birthweight
infants resulting in the induced abortion of a previous pregnancy and
of congenital malformations resulting from the use of oral contracep-
tives early in pregnancy. Another problem which requires research
into motivational factors is that the number of illegitimate births to
teenage mothers has continued to increase, to a rate of more than
125,000 a year. i : s A Ve

The Committee is encouraged by the:progress in basic research that
the Institute is making on the mechanisms underlying fertility and
infertility and has added funds to the President’s budget request for
the expansion of research in basic reproductive biology. Information in
this general area is vital to the understanding .of the mechanisms that
control fertility and infertility and will permit men and women to
regulate their fertility with many methods, including natural family
planning, so that they may have children when desired and at the
healthiest possible interval.

The program of research on the special health problems of Mothers
and Children focuses on the Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS),
other causes of infant mortality, intrauterine growth, nutritional defi-

ciencies, mental retardation and developmental disabilities, and learn-
ing and cognitive development.

The Committee is pleased to learn that the Institute has completed
the planning for a national network of research centers devoted to
the study of diseases and disorders of pregnancy, infancy and early
childhood in order to reduce infant mortality and morbidity. To
provide the additional funds needed to launch these Major Research
Programs for Mothers and Infants, which will be distributed through-

39

ut the United States, the Committee has included an increase above
¢ ident’s budget in the bill : : .
e Pﬁseﬁ;eﬁfi ?‘gla%gd Institute initiative is the PermatalfBiplp(%
Celrs;t:r, an intramural facili_t}; est:b’lli‘i}'leq ft?llx‘etggs goilxllc-lll)lgzigntcs;?v el
i ioations of high risk infants. 101s 18 i
lliv:lfglig\laillg devotedgexcluswely to the needs of mf_a,nt_sf.‘l 2 RS 10
. The Institute continues ltlo prov1t(:1ﬁa S}lpﬁ;)lrg,rﬁgr g‘ gxglrix; fca,?x cyI:;hro n
of research dealing with the growth ot ch e e S
. Matters under investigation 1nciu i { ly
?1(11 (ﬁ(faicfrlxwfhe prevention of obesity; dyslexia, a s ecial learning dis

function reflected in reading failure; the impact o childhood diseases

on development ; drug dosage complications and methods to avoid this

i i lities; and
: hereditary diseases; developmental abnorma 3
gg‘g:)g‘%?lceeéise:ses ofrglillidlrlxogdf. ”l‘welirf_ éll\{secrilgilnl:ga;ggtgxlllﬁe:f:éig
Centers have been estalil orbml:1 i ;al scientists on the complex
research between biomedical and behavio L A Y
d other developmental disabll
causes of mental retardation an e o
tem for chromosome anaiysis,
recently developed automated sys e o
i final development, should provide a E
ﬁxtsl:rgcgggﬁnng for gengtic defects at greatly geduced cgst.' T}llsdggr?n
mittee expects at least $1,000,000 of the additional funds inc it
the bill to be used to expand support of the mental retardation re
cer’ll‘t?l?bill rovides funds for the restoratio% gg tfhe 23 pogic%ofrsafrlxiiﬁlé
i i i 2,000 or resea
inated in the budget, an increase of $2,000,000 for T o]
h grants. This brings the a
support, and $7,000,000 for researc ; Moty e
available for new research projects to app i { s pasiger]
i j ortion is to be spent on research ior )
ﬁiﬁl};ez ixggllggirll)g $3,000,000 for research on pregnancy and diabetes
and on contraception and diabetes.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

i i 2,980,000 over
bi ludes $29,200,000, an Increase of $2,980,
th’fhim?)g}lt lxIl'gquest‘,ed and ’359,8’12,000 over the comparable 1976
o :

ap’ll){l%pll\?:tilgr?al Institute on J;;giﬁg, the }Illev;rlezt %ollfl ;hg (}E})If{lggim(t;?&
was established, pursuant to the kesearch 0 A
i in October, 1974, to serve as the focal poin ¢
lelfa{f;vgu%?,pfl?tié’ t;ging resea’rch. The NIA 1s concerned with the agu(;%

rocess and the biomedical and behavioral effects of this p}c'ptc’:ets: '
the elderly. Through an aggressive research program, the Ins 1r1;c S
pects to obtain an understanding of the degenerative a,_gdlallg P ot
that begin early in life and result in the disabilities in midadle an e
life. Once this understanding is obtained, (llthte del)lh-’;attmg consequ

ted through prevention and treatment. ‘ _

m%i“rhg eniZle:u: of thegNIg& is the Adult Development and tAglﬁ)g-
Branch, which administers the extramural grants and contt:;lc s; Igm_
gram, and the Gerontology Research Center, which houses Ne e
mural program, both of which were transferred from th; : a 11% o
Institute of Child Health and Human Development in Ju y’ut,hor:
As a result of this transfer, and with phtq addlg}i)lnﬁlz()l ggtsllttlll(t);lsl sabegin-
ized by the fiscal year 1976 Appropriations b1, &

Kiﬁlg tz fugction a?ls an independent Institute within the NTH. The fiscal



40

year 1977 budget, however, would eliminate these 20 positions. The
Committee has included funds in this appropriation to retain the 20
positions and to fund an additional 7 gor this new Institute.

The Committee is pleased to learn that no disruption in the con-
tinuity of aging research at NIH occurred as a result of the transfer
of aging research activities from the NICHD to the NIA. Basic re-
search continues to learn why the functional capabilities of various
bodily systems decrease with age. Scientists in the Gerontology Re-
searcﬁ Center have been able to stimulate one such system—the immune
system, which gives the body its ability to protect itself from disease—
to resume a ‘“‘youthful” function by means of chemical agents and the
infusion of certain cells from young animals to older animals, a phe-
nomenon that may lead to a better understanding of why certain
deteriorative processes occur with age.

Clinical research is of particular importance to aging research.
Recently, NTA researchers have shown the utility of a bio-feedback
technique—called “operant conditioning”—in teaching the elderly to
slow their heart beat, lower their blood pressure, and control bowel
function. Clinical trials of this technique will now be conducted in
broader institutional settings such as the Veterans’ Administration
Hospitals with which the NI-A is developing cooperative studies. Other

areas of clinical research that need special emphasis include-research .

on the role of cholestrol and other fatty substances in causing athero-
sclerosis, studies on how and why drugs are metabolized differently in
the elderly, and efforts to understand -why the life expectancy of women
significantly exceeds that of men. The Committee-desires that partic-
ular emphasis be given to the bio-feedback-teéchnique and research on
drug metabolization in allocating the $9 million which the-Institute
will have available, with the increases provided, for thé award of new
research grants to understand the latter phenomenon. The Committee
also directs that some of the increased funds andstaff be used to include
women in the Baltimore Longitudinal Study, now confined te men,
to investigate the reasons for the difference in life.expectancy.

The Committee is pleased to note that the NIA, in developing the
comprehensive plan for a research program required by the Act, has
developed liaison with and coordination between federal agencies in-
volved with the aged in order to avoid unproductive -and unnecessary
overlap and duplication of effort. The Committée Jooks forward to see-
ing the research plan as soon as it has been completed.

Narionan Eve INstrroTE

The bill includes $56,270,000, an increase of $9,320,000 over the
Zt-mount requested and $5,985,000 over the comparable 1976 appropria-

ion. [

More than 10.6 million Americans suffer from visual impairments
that cannot be fully corrected by eyeglasses or contact lenses. In addi-
tion, each year approximately 525,000 Americans receive hospital care
for eye disorders other than those caused by injuries. The direct and
indirect costs to the nation of visual disorders and disability now ex-

ceed $5.1 billion a year—the costs of eye care drugs and optical goods
alone exceeds $560 million per year.

41

The Institute conducts and suppo

of the eye and visu

L thatt%ofﬁ,mg:(;nt developments are bringing

ted with drugs
ms of cataract can be treate
set of tfli: disease or even to prevent it completely,

to slow Jow? et 1 the costly surgical removal of the lens. Resparch

er than relying o ; ing, in experimental animals,
gfléatamct has already resulted 1n dglaz(llng,i o i eten. Work on the

{ cataract assoclated Y ) ity
e ik gffmazggnoof the thin layer of tissue behind thiec;?)t{igzissue
i st?relapithelium, has shown that this rflg_tsl::;gs n;c‘;l(::x;ls;zis b
4y j le in certain retinal dl \
major role 1n ] L
st Plt?zna reti%itis pigmentosa, and retinal %?)taig;l:-lxlle%f o
ge%ehr: Coxixmittee Wa?f g?)rg(t}:]'ﬂaﬂ%n%g::fﬁg the primary eye comli]i_-
in the area of diabetic Ie 4 o .
et The Institute has underway two 0 T e
ool L rmine the safety and effectiveness 0% ¢
ini to dete e th ® tdtion
center clinical tr1alsf ) ine the safety 850 o8 otoros ,
i or diabetic retinopatiy ¢ o
pgt?sxlr?%)isttfgatxﬁsgflst the onset of l}[:)){m((llness b{se:rﬁi?igagkﬁgﬂtgtfhoggye;
b vesse .
ioht to seal ruptured bloo ek
Eﬁ:nsfcgrfxéltgregtglent, vitgectomyf) 11s gerlfgﬁeidrgg urletztgx ;:%ge & 03;0-
R iy hot ;flsxilvy;ed lgllm:t this treatment can be beneficial

'coag‘;l:;ri?:!;::su%}f’ Iélei(;.egletic retinopathy in reducing the likelihood of
in

i i he medical
i ve been widely disseminated to t -
it Thedr%iuit}feh;ublic, including a special n.lalhzlgl o’g;s:glgi?d
c?mmumty 9:115;,15 to over 13,500 ophthalmologists, d_1abi‘o ogIt g
ity maﬁeﬁ‘ rofessionals involved in the care of dmble 1cs.de ]
ey h t? any who otherwise would f:md themselves pwill =
sl t'la I%ve¥'nment and philanthropic assistance, NOW sl iy
able meil)rrl,oxg'mal productive lives. New means of de{;)eqtmgdaé \Ir)eloped.
e tot'fitlit to gl’aucoma through blood tests a(xl'e emlgess s ]
SIISCG}I: 1I tgtute’s cornea research program, 200 prgg il
h e Itlksx identification of new drugs to treat, infections, ¢ [; e
e sei by a virus that attacks the eye. Major advang&s} insu Lo
e cfm tatio?x have been made in the past year due to : redulc):e o
tmns% i w preservation techniques developed promise (t),' e
22&, zfec:)lsnesﬁ graft rejection by iLSSlu‘i}l:g I}ea},lltthlfeg }ﬁ?gx?:n :lvsvsiltlh.motor
i i in saving the sight o 1 oF
gf;ﬁ?:sslzifclioages?r%gggs (cross-gye) and amblyopia (reduced vis
ual function without obvious organic cause).h i e et S
The Committee has been informed that the seco el
Vision Research Program Planming Report 1stemg.1pa.ng s
subcommittee of the National Advisory Eye Ol?'ll(ﬂ'dentiﬁed o
with interest this follow-up to the earlier report zvf ic lea,rs
and opportunities in vision research for the nex fevlvly A e
The %ﬂl includes funds for the restoration ol -/ po: G
inated in the budget and to maintain the research t_ramm% }k)) legfor 8¢
its fiscal year 1976 level. A total of $9.5 million is aval % il
Sl{pport of new research projects, of which $3.5 million 1s Tor T

relating to diabetic complications affecting the eye.



42

NatronaL INSTITUTE oF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

The bill includes $49,141,000, an increase of $3,000,000 over the
amount requested and $11,361,000 over the comparable 1976
apjl)'hropriation.

e Institute was established, almost ten years ago, as the principal
Federal agency responsible for conducting research into the health
effects resulting from man’s interaction with his environment.
Throughout this period the NIEHS has been challenged to carry out
research in an ever-widening circle of major health issues and has
now become the national focus for the conduct and coordination of
environmental health research.

In view of the importance of and growing public concern about the
environmental impact on health, the Committee last year provided an
increase of $2.7 million, an increase of 14 percent in its staff and $25
million to begin construction of a permanent laboratory building. The
Committee believes that further program development is essential
and is pleased that the President’s budget also reflects the growing im-
portance of this Institute’s programs. However, while the budget
requests additional funds it not only makes no provision for the staff
necessary to carry forward an expanding pregram but actually pro-
poses a reduction by 33 positions. To rectify this inconsistency and to
provide for the additional activities which the Committes believes
should be undertaken immediately, funds are included to restore the
33 positions omitted from the budget and to increase the staff by 60
additional positions in order to strengthen the Institute’s intramural
research and management of its extramural programs as well as the
requisite central management and support services.

For the past several years the Committee has been increasingly im-
pressed by development of sensitive short-term tests for quickly and
cheaply screening chemicals and consumer products for possible toxic
and genetic effects on simple organisms, such as microbes, and singling
out suspect compounds for more detailed evaluation in higher orga-
nisms. Exploratory testing of environmental chemicals and other com-
pounds is turning up new examvles of genetic effects (mutagenicity)
in products in widespread use. For example, almost all commercially
available hair dyes were recently discovered to be genetically active in
some of the newly-developed short-term tests. NIEHS has therefore
initiated studies to determine whether hair dye can cause genetic dam-

age in other experimental organisms in order to evaluate the risk for
the estimated 20 million people in this country who dye their hair.
The Committee believes that it is very important to this country’s
future well-being that NTEHS laungl a program of testing for
mutagenicity all compounds produced in commercial quantities.

The short-term tests may also offer answers in another area of con-
cern. While the relationsip between mutagenicity and carcinogenicity
(cancer-causing ability) is still a matter of considerable scientific con-
troversy, contract work—supported by the National Cancer Institute
and developed with NIEHS assistance—is clearly showing a high cor-
relation between the two types of activity. Thus the newly-developed
short-term tests appear to offer a means of detecting both potential
mutagenic and carcinogenic effects in man. After hearing extensive

43

: ; i that these new
: i iect, the Committee 18 convinced )

testimony Ot‘;;];l}sl::;) {;c:ﬁ dee\’reloped to the point that they r?;lnge}gtg):

°“;Ziﬁﬁg for determination of their aPPhcagnsg:;& P
scalo { ay program of the National Cancer = tio;lal Cancer To-
"‘h%ggissui years, the bioa?szy s ihe ading the careino-
. ided a wealth O - understands,
stitute has provi of compounds. The Commuttee X >
S50 °fhi€"’sf£§%‘%g&e pOtenI:;ial of this program is being lost be

9 1L
ca:‘ls

i oul
liehtly modified, test procedure ¢
v thou%%hglgets;%leéﬁzztz gf %nbegests to other areas of the health

©14d.

: bark on a collabora-

gun and directs the NIEHS to em? ing com-

PIOETAE ben}) :vith t?lﬁa National Cancer Institute aine?oalt‘t) t?g;in%eum‘
it prograthe NCI system for a wide rangs 5 E t}; sth's %';fora can be
Il)gguiltligls gixd behavioral eﬁectS'fI:his §%%e;sﬁ<?§ga§natherleby insuring &
3 i e o -

taken as an eXpARSIOn OF 8 o tional resource. The Com
‘,}ﬁ,ﬁrgﬁ cient utilization of an existing Itf;g %ﬁe results of this work

i to insure f
mtmrfzpagwctgﬁuli}cggg to other interested Institutes and
are P

' i i the muta-

i 000 is included in the bill to expand :

An'adglg(i);mlgfc’)g%m, to initiate the collabo;fﬁgeﬂl:;o;;s:e); tg:gd
giﬁ?zlsv;itfl thegNational Cancer Institute, and to

sitions.
R RESEARCH RESOURCES

i £ $43,957,000 over the
ill i 136,299,000, an increase O A R
1’1’11(‘>1'tllentb ::qu;ltgge:n% $5:999:000’over the comparable 1976 approp
a

. t are
iy i anages programs tha
ivi search Resources manages pro A

dezi}é;elglggs}gléﬂ?tfatféebiomedical qeas_earcil 1% ﬁ;gggo?srt;rgggﬁ

tering and providing bas f o
?Eggifi%?g?r’ :grjﬁzsés It;uc as sophis_tlcated mstfr\;)r;liellrllﬁzlzlgi :lelfest:rgen-
i ) animals, the maintenance o _ ies, gon
Lﬁglocfliﬁgg{?gsgrch cente;rs, and computerized handling of

e d b
d biological information. These L a Serztlg(eis iflignlll seothg'
& esstli0 :t%)rs whose research projects are %\ipp% e ion thus pro-
¢ g including the other NTH Institutes. 1he L1 ions of all the
svcijgzgegésources that are essential htoPthe rersgarfccﬁ. Ig;zsmple, supports
3 inical Researc rogram, . B
igsi)t;glzlztigxslﬁtrglgr%g;l?ég:arch beds in the 83 General Clinical Researc

i i ical schools
Centers located in the main teaching hospitals of medical scho

i 3.900 biomedi e
throughout the nation. Some 3, e e eshbr e S
rogram provides Tuncs ofur

g:ﬁ:;: ol? itil St,ﬁiréx'trrl;riugaﬁresearch beds maintained by NIH. Abou

ial research grants were
NIH regular and specia ) iy
zgval;?lziie%g ?va:sl%igators who use these Centers. The Committee

inue to encourage as
ivisi earch Resources to continue e
ﬁ:gtﬁvgﬁi&gsois%;sible to utilize the facilities of the clinica

research centers.



44

The seven Primate Centers supported by this appropriation provide
investigators with the proper environments for the development of the
non-human primate as models for use in studies on diseases relevant
to human health. These centers now breed fifty %)ercent of their
annual requirements for non-human primates. They fall short,
however, of meeting the total national demand for primates for
medical research. Importation of animals caught in the wild has
been sharply curtailed in recent years. The fact that 51 species
of primates are now officially listed, or are proposed to be listed, as
endangered or threatened species and a growing concern to prevent
exploitation of wildlife have caused a number of countries to drasti-
cally limit the exportation of primates. In order to meet the need for
research animals, which is also growing, domestic primate breeding
programs have been established for animals that were formerly im-
ported. These programs give every indication of being feasible and
successful but, as currently projected, they will supply only about
17 percent of our present national needs. This effort must be signifi-
cantly increased to assure an adequate supply of non-human pri-
mates for medical research for which these animals are essential. The
Committee has therefore added $2,000,000 to this appropriation for
the primate center and primate breeding programs.

The purpose of the Division’s Minority Biomedical Support Pro-

am is to increase the numbers of ethnic minority faculty and student
investigators engaged in biomedical research—a major effort by the
National Institutes of Health to increase the involvement of ethnic
minorities in biomedical research by strengthening the biomedical re-
search capabilities of minority institutions and utilizng the technical
and scientific skills of minority biomedical investigators. As the amount
requested for this program ($7.8 million) is virtually the same as the
amount available in fiscal year 1976, the Committee has added $1,000,-
000 to the appropriation so that this relatively new and worthwhile
effort can be gradually expanded.

During the hearings, it was brought to the Committee’s attention

" that the Minority Biomedical Support Program is the only nonfor-
mula grant program at NIH not permitted to pay indirect costs to
the institutions that receive these grants. It was pointed out that these
institutions are not as strong financially as those that can compete for
regular research support which entitles them to substantial amounts
for the indirect costs of the projects. In order to enable it to consider
the matter in connection with next year’s appropriation, the Com-
mittee intends to request the General Accounting Office to conduct a
factual and objective study of the actual economic impact on the recip-
ient institutions of the policy of not paying indirect costs.

The Division manages the Biomedical Research Support Program
which provides funds for pilot projects, new ventures by voung in-
vestigators, centrally shared research facilities, such as costly instru-
ments that can be shared by a number of investigators within an in-
stitution, and unexpected reaquirements for which no provision was
made in the institute’s research budget. This program (formerly
known as the General Research Support Grants Program) was spe-
cifically authorized by the Congress and public witnesses at the annual
appropriation hearings have constantly attested to the important role
it -plays in generally undergirding institutional research activities.

45

i idelines for the program,
he Commitee’s request, the guidelines :
a%siggei?:(’lagegnein operation for more Ct):han @ttdegagieé ;ve;c;lfg;ekv: ‘
sced in a manner which, in the Commitiee’s VIBW, ake
gsgnrgng:%égc%ive. The Commi,ttee has included in this appr:e;g}lgtt%%
$40,957,000 for this program for which no funds were reques!

bu’%lglzt.Committee has also restored the 3 positions that were elimi-

nated in the budget.

Joux E. Foearry INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVANCED STUDIES IN
raE HEALTH SCIENCES

The bill includes $7,992,000, an increase of $500,000 over the :}nount
requested and $2,298,000 over the comparable 1976 apprqpnfa IOII:I.IH

‘The Fogarty International Center serves as a focal pog:tthorlmti_
international activities providing advice and assistance bet;- e
tutes and Divisions on such activities and administers a num

ional programs. ) i 5
teﬁi‘lﬁgl(}laelynaﬁonali Research Fellowship Program provides opé)m-
tunities to promising young foreign scientists to obtain advan((lze trlfe
search training and to participate in collanggltwr?l :]esgagzlllll t1(1:(11 gt'awi
lage of American scientists at many ol the : Ates
zlc)ittfc:tgi?mal and research institutions, as yvell‘s.ms at the National Inst,ld
tutes of Health. This program has been in existence for 17 .yea_rst unA
during that time has made awards to over 1,700 fo§l§t£:£;;2 ind
orcentage of former fellows are now engagec I 0

ﬁgg:rgh on a full time basis andhrqany hat\fe achieved important and
1 tial academic positions in-their countires.
mf'lll‘l}f: Slzn?or Intemgtional Fellowships Program, launched last yeag";
provides opportunities for foreign s%udy fa,nd r%s?rg(l;hgﬁﬁengex;gzdi-
outstanding mid-career faculty members irom ot

i teopathy, dentistry, and public health who have de: strated
(grlzﬁil(l):tiv: zch?)’iarship 9?’121 attained recognized stature in their pro
tes'f‘ll?: Center also sponsors advanced international studies on izsipecgs
of biomedical research that are of clear interest to the severa ‘ns 1&
tutes and includes comparisons of differing national experiences arllt .
problems where it is believed that the mformag}con will yield results

£ value to NTH and the health-science community. 1
3 g:veral years ago, responsibility for funding the Gorgas Memor 1Ia1
Laboratory was transferred to the Fogarty International Center. In

ing for the Laboratory has been p1:0v1ded from Va}')—
gs:tlgfgssof&l:::s. %he Committee believes that it will be more I(J)rggl.ly
and appropriate if the core support for the Gprgas Memoi;‘lal r% iﬁ:
tory is provided solely from the appropriation for the Fogarty .
ternational Center. It was agreed during the hearings that an &Hn%l%l}li
equivalent to that made available to the Laboratory from 1a thl :
sources, approximately $1,400,000, be considered as the level o o &23
core support. As the budget request for the Fogarty Center 11;((3) (;1000
only $500,000 for the Laboratory, the Committee has added $h e
to the bill and directs that $400,000 be transferred from the IS<C o nl_‘?
program to the Gorgas Memorial Laboratory which will make avali-



46

able a total of $1,400,000 for the Laboratory. A
{ . As the scholar’ -
gramlh?gs a budget Increase of $1,750,000 (90ypercent :Lbov: l;:‘esﬁgggl
giz; . geg }:;vel) the reduction of $400,000 will not seriously impede the
wgi‘lhaware. pansion of a program of whose merit the Committee is
8 provision of core support through this appropri ti
fnr::}&%: :gghc&tmn ?ly the (E)orgasf Memorial La%grag;; ég I;.zglogsf ?](1);
. 1UeS lor research grants. In fact the committee encour: I
applications, which shall be judged solel i i
competition with all other res]eargﬁ applic};t(i)gnglelr g S

Nationar Lisrary or MeprcINE

The bill includes $35,234,000, the amount re i
of %}51,9918,090 over the comparab’le 1976 appropxt'li‘:zi?gf e
- 16 National Library of Medicine has national responsibility for
> quiring, organizing and disseminating scientific and other informa-
10%1hvevl;:f£‘ ;: Slemportgéltdt(.) ntx;isldiﬁine and the public health.
g Pprovided 1n the budget request will be utilj imar-
:Jfly for the Medical leraxZ‘Assistance I1‘""ext'logram, in eﬂgt'ltl;?gsiglz‘llgia:o
ag_lhtate the transfer of biomedical information through the appli-
:: ;g:b(l): :}iv%‘r}ges in computer and communications technology, and
e 1brary to meet increasing demands for its basic hbrary
Because local, state and regional medical librari
under increasingly constrainedgi)udgetS, it is impe:;t:ie‘;se Iﬁ:ff tﬁgerg(tf
grams of Medical Library Assistance be strengthened. The Commilztee
commends the efforts underway to encourage resource sharing, coop-
erative acquisitions and technical processing of library mategr,i 1 ?
avoid costly duplication of effort and resources, vy
he major research and development arm of the National Library

.

of Medipme is its Lister Hill N ational.Cel.lter for Biomedical Cloni-

formation transfer, includin.
ding the development of new and j
1(1Js(.)es ofttechpology for scientist to practitioner communircl:at;i)nn%m’lv‘ﬁg
I{lﬁl%le tee is pleased to learn that construction bids for the Lister
e txil(t;slalx; Ifaauclill('léng v;rlﬂll) s.hortily be solicited. This specialized com-
: -acllity will bring the varied activities of NLM
and will provide special-purpose s i Medioal At
( ecia, se space for the National Medical Aud;
ovisual Center which is conductin i Sk
sual e g outstandin ili
audiovisuals in support of health professional edgl;g;ci)(g)';?ms o

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The bill includes $67,400,000, an incre
ase of $42,000
ana?}llmli) requested and $13,4b0,d00 over the 1976 %fpf)roﬁgggtigr‘;er £he
o, te It.;lflget request includes $21.7 million for the first phase of the
o nlspII;ZCOIfOIll\J’ ?Ii;? Itna] or addition 1;{) tl;)e 1Clinical Center on the Bethesda
: OF NVt to serve as an Ambulatory Care Research ili
for which plans have alread & b Facﬂlty
; y been completed. There has bes [
growth in the use of ambulator i i et A gl
oV Y. patients, instead of be i i
clm:cal research partly as a result of the ,general shorteiigztﬁl t}folsl-1

47

pitalization; partly because many diagnostic and therapeutic pro-
cedures that formerly required hospitalization can now be done, more
conveniently for the patient and at less cost, on an out-patient basis;
and partly because biomedical research now needs a greater number of
normal subjects who usually do not need to be kept over-night. During
the past five years the number of out-patient visits at the Clinical
Center has doubled—there are now 77,000 a year and the number
would be higher if present facilities were not already being used to
more than this intended capacity. The new facility is designed to
accommodate 190,000 out-patients a year. It will also make it possible
to bring together in the new structure various technical services, now
scattered’throughout the Clinical Center, that are needed for out-
patients. Also included in the overall plan and cost estimates is the
renovation of parts of the Clinjcal Center, which, when it was opened
22 years ago, was one of this country’s most modern hospitals but is
now obsolete due to the great technological changes in the practice
of medicine and in medical research during these two decades.

The Committee heartily endorses this project and hopes that, by
making funds for the first phase of its construction promptly avail-
able, the usual long delay between planning and building can be
considerably shortened.

The Congress included in last year’s appropriation bill $25 million
for construction of phases I and II of the permanent research facili-
ties for the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences at
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina to replace the inadequate
temporary quarters in which the Institute has been housed since its
establishment nine years ago. The Committee has now included in this
bill the remaining $42 million needed to complete the project.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

The bill includes $16,234,000, the amount requested and an increase
of $909,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation. The office of the
Director provides for the overall direction of the National Institutes
of Health, for program planning and evaluation, scientific and public
communications; and supporting management services including
financial management, personnel management, and grant and contract

management.
Avrcosor, Drue ABUsE AND MeNTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

The bill includes $787,441,000, an increase of $190,615,000 over the
budget request and $35,088,000 over the comparable 1976 appropria-
tion. The budget request included $76,505,000 which was not con-
sidered by the Committee due to the lack of authorizing legislation.

This appropriation supports the activities of the Alcohol, Drug
Abuse, and Mental Health Administration which is responsible for .
developing knowledge, manpower, and services to prevent mental
illness, to treat and rehabilitate the mentally ill and to prevent the
abuses of drugs and aleohol. The Committee regards the geographic
maldistribution of providers of mental health, alcoholism, and drug



48

abuse services as a matter of i : i
e ! £rowing concern, and is encouraged that
;}ri’iﬁilz{HAtf committed to addressing this in,lportant issue ag‘:l hi,;h
pan t.y 1n the coming year. The Committee is aware that ADAMHA
: lta 1ves, such as community mental health and alcoholism and dru
a%ela trgent centers programs, are a major effort to make services avaif
tha: pall)':itég?at; O:S, ;1111 1tb;qult:a,l_)]lf bizsis.b However, the Committee expects
! 1on will also be given to special b
mental hospitals and related facilities. i Fe e e
I S es, in addition to the cente

grams, in securing adequate services of full i i
and other professionals. The Committee i Aot il

] S s. tee is concerned about th
sistent staffing difficulties of man iliti i e

! ¢ [ y of these facilities, especi
;:s}zlrlxih c%re for patients with the most serious mental illgz(;;aili;ydtlslgls)?
incre:s i:; gli;edgll;zg{;éﬁ’u%nd E}}:e extexllt t;) which they have become
! _ on the supply of forei di
Sna})lizs, g,h‘z IC)ommltt:ee notes with approval t}%: Tezgll:ctﬁgi?gg;g(si'
in roblems of alcoholism, drareniet PrymaLY health care providers
5 ‘abuse, and mental health.

g'rg‘mh: :Ir&ogggfvﬁzgnfxﬁgg;% _b)trht_he Commi_ttee for each of the pro-
St oarile o ¥ this appropriation, together with the
P S belg:.vl:able appropriations for fiscal year 1976,

L= S ¥ b: z o '

e

1976

At comparable
| ty r approprigtion buw 1&7"7
1. eonerafgzmgemh: i 2
() earch._ .. i 9
b) Training, - 27T T I e B 100000 5000
¢ COmTu“g:m?mms: .................................. 85,100,000 30, 000, 833 ‘3?,’ !1'33333
BUUME oot ,
0"9".‘;‘5'1"{ ........................... 1,500,000052 ... ... 1,000, 000
D Istyeari . ... . '
((") Continuatiop: ™™~~~ """~ memeene 24,000,000 _...._____._ __ 15, 000, 000
Grants initiated under new . ......
Conversion, COMVeTed SATINg rans. v 12777 T e £k 768 bop
O — ol e
; ranclaldistresy o o ° 7 TTTeieemesemesa. 600,000 -7 T 70000
6 Contr(v!gaéitgrg undaroftaw: > Fi IR T SO 700, 00
] n,
(T —— 135,363,000 110,52,
' Mmmmentgn)d i"mmn;:irg:l health 26,844,000 20, 272, 883 Zg 5‘2;.' 333

........................... 22,229,000 20,414 000 22,714,000

Total, mental health__
£ e 418,048,
; Dm?;m;“ 44,000 264,214,000 425, 068, 000
a) Research________
b) Training.-- -2 7 1T T e 10000, 009 %o,
& T ———— 10,000,000 "4, 000, 000 %’333'333
y "’ (2
1 Projec tgrsa&t'se:!vfifgnfrm ...................... 139,051,000  160.000,000 160,000, 000
(d) Management and information_ a 2 :1*2' ?g{’ggg ?23370883 40,'000,'000
' .- 18121 827, 15, 472, 000
Total, drug ahuse, . '
7 4 232,172,
al Sb,,m, h 172,000 247,827,000 259, 472, 000
8 J :
Tmnlnln . o i -. 11,808,000
| ‘é a‘,”','},’,.“ - . 7,458,000 13;388;883 1&;383:833
grantsend contracts, ... . 12,859.000 2,546,000 12, 859, 000
e d B i g (43,549,000) (30,905:0000 ' @)
) Management and information_ i (sg'ggg'ggg) (4;'8??'333) 8, 346, 0
e i , 053, ,011, , 346, 000
Lo dlmﬂw m 40,178,000 21,557,000 39, 513,000

- 11, 059, 000 13,228,000 13, 388, 000
Grand total, alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health__..__.__.____ 702,353,000 546, 826 000 737,441, 000
il . 'y 'y L i

Not cgnsidmd due to lack of authorizing legislation,

49

Mental health '

The bill includes $95,908,000 for mental health research, an increase
of $12,908,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the
comparable 1976 appropriation. The Committee is aware that the
cost to the economy of direct health care related to mental illness is
approximately $15 billion annually. Therefore, it is clear to the Com-
mittee that a national research program focusing on developing new
knowledge and approaches to the causes, diagnosis, treatment, control
and prevention of mental illness should be maintained if the problems
of mental health are to be solved. It should be noted that $3,000,000
is included in this activity for research on rape prevention and control.
The Committee is supportive of the research efforts of the special
mental programs, and considers these activities important in address-
ing the crucial social problems facing the urban and rural communities.

For mental health training the bill includes $85,100,000, an increase
of $55,100,000 over the budget and the same amount as the 1976 ap-
propriation. The purpose of this activity is to train personnel for
clinical service and teaching; to develop and evaluate models of in-
novative training for new types of mental health personnel ; and to pro-
vide continuing education for existing mental health manpower. In
addition, this activity supports hospital staff development grants, and
mental health fellowships. The Committee restored this program to the

1976 level not only because it believes there is a need for trained mental
health manpower, but because it heard testimony from the officials
of the Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental Health Administration that
they are committed to addressing the problem of maldistribution of
mental health personnel. The Committee expects to be kept informed
of the progress the Department is making in solving the maldistribu-
tion problem. !

For grants for planning community mental health centers the
Committee recommends $1,000,000 a decrease of $500,000 from the 1976
appropriation. There was no budget estimate submitted for this item.
Planning grants were also authorized under the old legislation, with
funds provided through a provision which permitted up to 5 percent
of stafing grant appropriations to be used for planning purposes.
Under tige IIT of Public Law 94-63 planning assistance for commu-
nity mental health centers is established as a separate section of the
law. Planning grants will be awarded to public and non-profit private
entities in order to (1) assess the needs of a specific area for mental
health services, (2) design a community mental health center for the
area based on such assessment, (3) obtain within the area financial
and professional assistance and support for the program, and (4) ini-
tiate and encourage continuing community involvement in the develop-
ment and operation of the program.” ¥

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for initial operation grants
a decrease of $9,000,000 from the 1976 apprepriation. No budget esti-
mate was submitted for this activity, The initial:operation grant re-

places the old staffing support, covering a portion of the grantee’s cost

of operation during the first vear after establishment of a.center. It is
estimated that this level of funding will support the: initiation and
first year support of at least 16 new community mental health.centers.

The bill provides $21,840,000 for continuation grants to community

W

72-381 O - 76 - 4



50

mental health centers which received their initial operational grant
in fiscal year 1976. No budget request was submitted for this item.
Grants for initial operation and subsequent continuation are made to
a community mental health center to help cover its costs of operation
during the first eight years of its establishment. Grants are awarded
on a percentage of a center’s total operational cost.

For converted staffing grants the bill provides $54,768,000. There was
no budget request for this program activity. These funds will be
awarded to those existing community mental health centers which will
switch and begin receiving federal grants based on a percentage of
their total operational cost. Previously, these centers received grants
which were calculated on a percentage of staff cost only. In addition,
these centers will begin to expand their service base to include such
mandated new services as specialized care for-ehildren and the elderly,
half-way houses, and followup care for patients discharged from a
mental health facility. :

For conversion grants for community mental health centers the
bill includes $20,000,000, the same amount as the 1976 appropriation.
No budget request was submitted for this program. These grants are
intended to enable existing community mental health centers to meet
the additional costs associated with converting to the more compre-
hensive service requirements set forth in the new legislation.

The bill includes $8,000,000 for consultation and education services.
This is an increase of $4,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation. No
budget estimate was submitted for this item. These grants are intended
to ensure that all community mental health centers give adequate
attention to preventive efforts and early detection of mental illness.
The consultation and education services provided under this activity
can help reduce the costs of mental illness to society.

Included in the bill is $7,000,000 for financial distress grants. This
is an increase of $3,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation. No budget
request was submitted for this item. Financial distress grants will be
awarded to community mental health centers which have completed
their eighth and final year of regular Federal support, but which have
not been able to achieve self-sufficiency. Under this activity, commun-
ity mental health centers may receive up to an additional three years
of support while attempting to improve collections of third party
payments.

For community mental health centers staffing grants and child
mental health services the bill provides $93,738,000, a decrease of $37,-
063,000 from the budget request and a decrease of $68,469,000 below
the 1976 appropriation. These grants are made to centers established
under the old Community Mental Health Center Act, and are intended
to meet the continuation cost of the centers in accordance with the
prescribed formula. The reduction made by the committee reflects the
conversion of some centers from the old staffing grant form of
support to the new operational form of support, as provided by Public
Law 94-63.

. The bill provides $22,714,000 for management and information, an
Increase of $2,300,000 over the budget request and $485,000 over the
1976 appropriation. The Committee increase restores the positions
eliminated in the budget for this activity. These funds support the

™

51

staff who are responsible for planning, development and administra-
tion of the grant, contract and intramural programs relating to the
area of general mental health.

Drug abuse

For drug abuse research the bill includes $34,000,000, the same
amount as the budget request and the 1976 appropriation. The research
work supported by the National Institute of Drug Abuse ranges from
investigating psychosocial and epidemiological factors intluencing
drug abuse, to studying the basic chemistry of abused drugs.

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for training, an increase of
$6,000,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the 1976
appropriation. The program seeks to ensure the continued availability
of qualified manpower in drug abuse treatment, prevention, and re-
search projects. ¥ r

The amount included for drug abuse community project grants and
contracts is $160,000,000, the same amount as the budget request
and an increase of $20,949,000 over the 1976 appropriation. Through
the projects funded under this activity, the National Institute of
Drug Abuse administers a comprehensive program of drug abuse
treatment, treatment demonstration, prevention and education activi-
ties. With the funds provided in this bill, a total of 102,000 drug abuse
treatment slots will be supported. e L

For drug abuse formula grants the bill’ provides $40,000,000, an
increase of $5,000,000 over the budget request and the 1976 appropria-
tion. These funds are allocated to states based on a formula which
measures the relative population, financial, and program need of
each state. The financial assistance provided to the States supports

lanning, development, implementation and coordination of projects
¥or more effective drug abuse prevention activities. The Committee
directs the Department to work closely with the States in establishing
more effective drug abuse prevention programs.

For management and information the bill includes $15,472,000 an
increase of $645,000 over the budget and $1,351,000 over the 1976 appro-
priation. Included in this activity is the drug abuse information pro-
gram which collects and disseminates scientific, technical and program-
matic information on drug abuse for Federal and State drug abuse
prevention efforts. The increase restores the 43 positions eliminated
in the budget. :
Alcoholism

The Committee has provided $11,808,000 for research, an increase
of $1,808,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the
comparable 1976 appropriation. The Committee believes that there
is still much to learn about the causes of alcoholism, and in light of
the many unanswered questions about this problem has provided
funds to restore the research program to the comparable 1976 level.

For training the bill includes $6,500,000 an increase of $4,500,000
over the budget request and a reduction of $958,000 from the com-
parable 1976 appropriation. The funds provided by the Committee
will enable the National Institute of Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
to maintain a program of training individuals in such fields as medi-



52

cine, social work, public health, psychiatry and psychology. Training
grants and fellowships are awarded to defray institutional costs of
training facilities and to provide stipends to individuals enrolled in
the training program. This activity also supports area alcoholism edu-
cation and training programs which have provided a focused assess-
ment of the manpower needs of the States and localities.

The bill contains $12,859,000 for community projects, an increase of
$10,313,000 over the budget request and the same amount as the 1976
appropriation. Project grant and contracts include a variety of pro-
grams in support of community efforts in the areas of alcohol treat-
ment, rehabilitation and prevention. The budget request included
$33,451,000 for community projects which the Committee did not
act on due to the absence of authorizing legislation. The Committee
wishes to note that any future action on this rogram will also include
funds for the Indian Alcohol projects whicﬁ the budget proposed to
transfer to the Indian Health Service.

For management and information the bill includes $8,346,000 an
increase of $1,335,000 over the budget and $293,000 over the 1976
appropriation. This activity includes the resources to support the staff
of the Alcohol Institute who plan, direct and execute the Institute’s

rograms. The additional funds restore the positions to the 1976
evel. During the past fiscal year the Committee’s investigative staff
examined the alcogol program of the National Institute on Alcohol
Abuse and Alcoholism (NIAAA), and the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration. This examination indicates a need for greater
coordination of program activities between these agencies. The Com-
mittee directs NTAAA to take the necessary steps to help ensure better
coordination among the various alcohol programs administered by the
Federal government. >

The bill provides $13,388,000 for program direction for the Aleohol,
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration, an increase of
$160,000 over the budget request and $2,329,000 over the 1976 appro-
%mialtion. The additional funds will restore the positions to the 1976
evel.

St. Er1zasera’s HospITaAL

The Committee recommends $60,464,000 for St. Elizabeth’s Hospital,
an increase of $2,500,000 over the budget request. The additional funds
will provide for the annualized cost of the 175 positions included
in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill for fiscal year 1976.
St. Elizabeth’s Hospital provides mental health treatment, care and
rehabilitation services. The hospital operates a security treatment
facility and a community mental health center which services the
District of Columbia residents in the Southeast quadrant of the city.
St. Elizabeth’s also conducts a clinical research program and provides
clinical training for professional and related personnel.

Heaute RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

The bill includes $351,896,000, an increase of $128,596,000 over the
budget and a reduction of $33,517,000 below the comparable 1976 ap-
propriation. The budget request includes $288,000,000 which was not

53

considered by the Committee due to the lack of authorizing legislation.
The mission of the Health Resources Administration is to identify
and correct current and anticipated imbalances, inefficiencies and
deficiencies in the distribution, supply, access, utilization and costs of
health care resources and services. The amounts recommended by the
Committee for each of the programs and activities funded by the
appropriation, together with the budget request and comparable ap-
propriation for fiscal year 1976, are shown 1in the table below.

HEALTH RESOURCES

1976

comparable 1977 budget :
Activity approgriation request 1977 bill
1, National health statistics. $25, 636, 000 $24, 000, 000 $27, 636, 000
; ing and resources development.... ..o .ccooonae 112, 500, 000 90, 000, 000 120, 000, 000
%: H::I:a g:_ca::sgrae:garrﬁ{uﬁu;-io-v.n!?;fﬁe.n-t .................. 26, 000, 000 24, 000, 000 26, 000, 000
i manpo\:er:f ions institutional assistance:
{ 3
% H“"l p?a;?ts;toig: |;ra:lts .......................... (101, 100, 000) (120, 000, 000) (:
2; Start-up and conversion. ... ... ... (3, 000, 000) (1, 000, 000) (l
" 3) Financial di:taesst....:s.ﬁ ................... (5, 000, 000) (3, 000, 000) (
alth professions student assistance:
P It1 pmesI ¥ (24, 000, 000;_. S :)
§§ f_cholarshlps...t. — 8 (% %).. eu 1§
0an repayments. San , 000, b, s
4) Nat?o;ar h{aalth slengde ts_t:hollalrshl_p:a_ et (22, 500, 000) (35, 000, 000) 1
©) Health professions special educational assistance:
" 1 pFarnin med?cine ........................... (15, 000, 000) (:;g, % %; (l;
22; PrTnATYICATE S LA O L iy 22 EE NN b AN (18, oo
3) Area health education centers. (12, 000, 000) (19, 000, 000) ;
&; Physician extenders. . .c.------ccacoenanca- (8, 000, 000) (8, 500, 888) J
(&) Dental health. ..~ 222220000 L Ganom 00 2
» s’t)t?::a.'_??jfc.t WAL BT Y AL 227Z 525,000 (8, 000, 000) o
d) Nursing institutional assistance:
@ ll)g Caplitation (T 0L o o e mabtion. 1 44,000,000 -oeoeeoee..- S 44, 000, 000
2) Financial distressigrants .- ~__ ... ..o Ll L o .l 1, 000, s et S 50 o
3) Advanced nurse tratim‘ng ................... ;2; 888’ ggg ; ggg. aa s
--------------- a 't ’ ¢ il "
i S S 0 ImE N e
il ?)! t‘o%?:esnt_? ssistan ce ........................ 21, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 22, 500, 000
2) Scholarships 6, 000, 000 2,000, 000 6, 500, 000
3) Traineeships 13, 000500008 L5 LT oNT s lg. 883. 888
4) Loan repayments. ... oCoooooooiaeoa 2, 500, 000 3, 000, 000 S
(f) Nursing education research grants and contracts. .- .- o cccccccmeenanan , 000,
5. Healzh)faﬂIi&ieslcfonglt'rtgction:
a) Medical facilities:
l; Formula grants. 40, 382, 000 Eaee
éhZ Project ’g.rcants . : 11, 378, 000 i
(b) Health teaching facilities interest subsidies........... 3,000,000 TiN P L e 1.666,-656
(c) Special medical facilities. - ......coecocraaramananeeas 11,075,000 2 3o to oo og o S 00
6. Program management. . .o emcaneaaa 48, 484, 000 49, 300, 000 , 260,
Loss: Trust Und branster. .. ... o ocoiridoncninnns —42,000 ... -
Total, health resources. - 385,413,000 223, 300, 000 351, 896, 000

* Not considered due to lack of authorizing legislation.

For health statistics the bill includes $27,686,000, an increase of

. $3,636,000 and 20 positions over the budget request and $2,000,000 over

the 1976 appropriation. This activity provides for the collection, anal-
ysis, and publication of national health statistics through the operation
of a number of national systems. The Committee recommendation will
continue the implementation of the cooperative health statistics system
which is designed to produce comparable and uniform health informa-
tion at the Federal, State and local level. The data to be produced by
the Cooperative Health Statistics System will be used by Federal and
State agencies as well as the new Health Planning Agencies for plan-
ning, management and evaluation of health programs. Also, the addi-



54

tional funds are intended to provide the center wit,

cor(rllplete the processing of 1972 health statistics, Duc}1 t(‘;};:all“?ssgllg;?t? tg
and a g%nera lack of resources, only a sampling of the data has begeen
i)Iroclesilse to date. The Committee views the National Center for
Health Statistics as the Fegleral focus for health data collection, and

theT }}lleaéi;lgs on the 1978 budget.
e Committee recommends $120,000,000 for healt i
gﬁgrggz %gv;(l)g%%lgnt, ant }ilncrease (;f $3’0,000,000 of\irezl'1 tl})lialglrllg;‘%ta&d
. P0UU0U0 over the 1976 appropriation. The is
ggrggggsn Z ;(t)eﬁzt%bhs}}lx aﬁﬁ sulpport local and State hgala,]l?})loi)ei:lfn?rlllgs
4  « or health planning, and rate review j
signed to improve the quality and delive f heal i g
out the Nation, contain health care coxs:z7 rand PR i
the s and prevent
g;%)(l)l(;:giggélfzi il&aélfl}ll reﬁ(})lurcef. Specifically, the %orzfrlllittgg I;?:isg;g
,000, ealth systems agencies (an increase of $28.0
over the 1976 level) ; $19,500,000 for State he(aalth plannir(:g,$ $§:08g:88(())

for rate revi iviti i
frate asg:;nzcet.lwtles, and $6,500,000 for planning methods and

the 1976 appropriation. The missio i '

he 1 ation. n of National Center for H.

gg:;ﬁerngg?ﬁﬁtﬁ ts(:3 Il'rvr;prov% ghe ogggnization, delivery, qurilit;i3 211311

! ] ces. lhe additional funds ided b

Committee will, amon i e W
nn g other things, restore the intra 1

positions to the 1976 level of 38 positi’ons Th i e
iti 1 . The Committ,

positions for intramural research as a floor and not a glgin‘agwﬁot:l Ehgig

the National Center for Health Servi
> ces Research should also utili
311: %ﬁ?fcpﬁszlﬁ% tshe staff and facilities of the other comO unt;rlég,g(f)
pr%gram. ervice In carrying out its intramural research
or nursing capitation grants the bill provides $44,000,00
nts 000, th
zfmgll‘oglrllit; aiie;}]xe ég;?tz,gg;og:xattmn. No bud(ig;et reque’st was éub;?:trgs
A8 1. ! ants are awarded on a formula basi
eligible nursin education R e
! urs cation programs that expand enrollments and
vide specialized training of nurse practit; Stinietes .
i i titioners. The C tt -
tinues to be impressed w%th the neeéJ t o IHEKH Fonction
of nurses and to provide increased util? Friomit L
] : d utilization of paraprofessi -
power. It is the Committee’s opinion that this groggam res(;?llill?;slggﬁ-

tinued i i i
i support if the nursing manpower needs of this country are to

55

The bill includes $15,000,000 for special project grants, the same
amount as the budget estimate and the comparable 1976 level. Special
projects grants are awarded on a competitive basis to schools of nurs-
ing and/or health agencies for the improvement of nurse training and
the distribution of nurses by geographic area or specialty group, and
the development of new methods in the delivery of health care.

For the advanced nurse training program the bill provides $9,-
000,000, an increase of $6,000,000 over the budget request and $7,000,000
over the 1976 appropriation. Advanced nurse training grants will pro-
vide assistance to collegiate schools of nursing to meet the costs of
projects to plan and develop programs for the advanced training of
nurses to teach, serve in administrative capacities, or to serve in other
nursing specialties.

Included in the bill is $9,000,000 for the Nurse Practitioner program,
an increase of $2,000,000 over the budget request and $6,000,000 over
the 1976 appropriation. Grants are awarded to nursing schools for
programs to expand the level of responsibility of the registered nurse
in order to provide comprehensive health care to individuals, families
and groups in a variety of settings. The Committee believes that spe-
cial consideration should be given to programs which emphasize train-
ing respecting the special problems ot geriatric patients and the
particular needs of nursing home patients.

The Committee recommends $22,500,000 for nursing student loans,
an increase of $17,500,000 over the budget request and $1,500,000
over 1976 appropriation. The nursing student loan program provides
financial aid to needy students particularly those from disadvantaged
and minority groups. Loan funds are awarded to participating schools
of nursing on the basis of statutory formulas, and the schools in turn
award funds to students on the basis of individual need and resources.
The budget proposed to phase-out this program. However, the Depart-
ment was unable to provide satisfactory evidence that the need for
this type of nursing student assistance is no longer required.

For nursing scholarships the bill provides $6,500,000, an increase of
$4,500,000 over the budget estimate and $500,000 over the 1976 appro-
griation. Scholarships are awarded to young people in exceptional

nancial need to attend nursing schools. The budget proposed to
phase-out the scholarship program; however, here again, the Depart-
ment was unable to support its contention that the basic educational
opportunity grants in the Office of Education can meet the needs of
the individuals eligible for nursing scholarships. Thus, the Committee
has provided the resources to assure continuance of this program.

The bill provides $13,000,000 for nursing traineeships, the same
amount as the 1976 appropriation. No budget request was submitted
for this program. Traineeships provided stipends, tuition, and de-
pendence allowances which enable nurses to prepare for positions as
teachers, administrators or supervisors for nursing services in insti-
tutional and community settings. It is estimated that approximately
3,000 students will receive support at this level of funding. Here
again, the Department was unable to support its position that nursing

students needing financial assistance in the future, would be able to

get that assistance from the guaranteed loan program in the Office

of Education.



56

The bill provides $3,000,000 for loan repa ments, the s

as the budget request and $500,000 over tl?e )17976 aﬁpmpr?ﬂ?oi{n%‘;llil:
program provides for the repayment of nursing educational loans
of nurses who agree to serve in a shortage area for at least 2 years
It Ii‘f) :sltll‘;naped tl(xlat 16900 ilurses will participate in 1977. .

: rsing educational research grants and contracts, the Com-
;r}lnl'tt?: has included $2,000,000. No budget request was sul’)mitteg fI:)Ir

f1s }11 em. These funds will support such areas as developing measures
of the quality of nursing care in hospitals and to develop ways to
improve the distribution and delivery of nursing care.
- For special _me’dlcal facilities the bill contains $4,000,000 for George-
pr Umvers1_ty s Concentrated Care Center and Children’s Hospital
National Medical Center. No budget request was submitted for this
ltem. Each institution will receive $2,000.000 to purchase equipment
in Iggge; to make the facilities completely operational.

rogram management the bill includes $50,260,000. an i

of $960,90Q over the budget estimate and $i$,818,00’0 oéeai'ntll'xllecrffﬁasg
appropriation. The additional funds will restore the positions elimi-
nated from the budget. This activity supports the operations and
rirslagsz;ize;nent personnel associated with the Health Resources Admin-
s’ do(l)la r};x;%?{:v?ss.: Distribution of program management positions

1976 appropriation 1977 estimate
Positions Amount itj
B T — T, Ty | e
ational health statistics____ - ;
Health planning and resources development.... -~~~ " o 2 10, 12 ety
! 410 533,
”::II:: :a;\rf‘r::; regear e 225 lé,' Sgg,' 8008 ;zlfg 1;' 282383
DO s 618 20,137, 000 618 20,324, 000
&mm: health activities)__Z277 77T TTTITT 8;; & 000; Gy @m0
Office of the Administrator. irme. i 267 (g' 322 838 53;) (g' 135’ 838 :

2 e Al
otal......¢ . — 1,564 48,442,000 1,564 50,260, 000

tHeadquarters staff only.

Mepicar Facmrres GUARANTEE AND Loan Fuxp

The bill includes $31,000,000 for the Medical Faciliti
lities
and Loan Fund, the same amount as the budget request gﬁagingﬁﬁ
crease of $21,OOOZO(_)O over the 1976 appropriation. These funds will
Ifaay mtkeirest subsidies on guaranteed loans to nonprofit sponsors and
or mifzi ng direct loans. The budget request plus funds available from
gnor scal years will award approximately $50,773,000 in direct loans
or medical facilities and will pay $34,100,000 in interest subsidies.

PAayMENT oF Sarrs INsUFFICIENCIES AND INTEREST LOSSES

The bill provides $4,000,000 for Pa i
: yment of Sales Insuffi i
and Intel;'lest Losses, the same amount as the budget request :Leélillg
f:anxlxga? e 1976 appropriation. This appropriation provides for the
atory Interest payments to the Treasury Department and the

Government National Mort T : :
student loan revolving funds.gage Association ‘which arise from two

il

57

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $22,416,000 for the Office of the Assistant Secre-
tary for Health, an increase of $200,000 over the budget request and
an increase of $798,000 over the comparable 1976 appropriation. This
appropriation supports the administrative staff of the 10 Regional
Health Administrators, President’s Council on Physical Fitness and
Sports, and staff for the Assistant Secretary for Health. The addi-
tional funds provided by the Committee are for the President’s Council
on Physical Fitness and Sports. The Committee is aware that the
Department is considering the transfer of some Public Health Service
responsibilities to the DHEW Regional Director. We believe that care
should be exercised to insure that operating health programs have all
the programmatic and administrative delegations required to effec-
tively carry out their responsibilities. The Committee, therefore, wishes
to be kept informed regarding any increase in delegated authorities to
the regional directors at the expense of the health agencies.

ReTirREMENT PAY AND MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR COMMISSIONED OQFFICERS

For retirement pay and medical benefits the bill provides $52,352,-
000 the same amount as the budget and an increase of $7,339,000
over the comparable 1976 appropriation. This activity provides for
mandatory payments to public health service commissioned officers
who have retired for age, disability or specified period of service in
accordance with provisions of law. Provision is also made for the cost
of medical care provided in non-Public Health Service Facilities to
dependents of officers of the Public Health Service Commissioned

Corps.
ScrentFic ActiviTiES OVERSEAS

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

The bill includes $1,500,000 for Scientific Activities Overseas, the
same amount as the budget request. This activity is carried out under
the authorities provided by Section 104(b) of Public Law 83480, and
section 3 of Public Law 86-610. Funding under this appropriation is
entirely with U.S. owned “excess” foreign currencies. The money made
available through this appropriation is used by the six health agencies
to finance cooperative health research projects, training, symposiums
and conferences and related activities in the participating foreign

countries,
EpucaTioNn Division

OrrFicE or EpUcCATION
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

The bill includes $2,658,500,000, an increase of $451,812,000 over the
budget request, and $234,908,148 over the comparable amount avail-
able for fiscal year 1976. Of the total amount included in the bill,
$2,444.,000,000 is advance funding for fiscal year 1978.



58

The following table shows a detailed comparison of the Committee’s

recommendati : :
fatal viin 1971&11& the budget estimate, and the amounts available for

1976 19 :
appropriation e,stimag l?xZ{l

Grants for disadvantaged. FIa T e

Suppart and innovation grans__ 111 1 11T Y gavags S 290,000,000 82,250, 000,00

Rightto Test s o) ViRl -~ 98,970,000 90,000, 000 ' 000"

Follow througi=~~~ T 2gs0 12,000,000 25 000 oo

Drug abuse education. .. TTTTTTTmmmeme-eees ———- 5;- 000, 000 30, 000, 000 59, 000, 000
- 000, 2, 000, 000

T s e aals & AN
En 000 T BRANIER T
E{] - (12500 088) (7, 600, 000) iy (33
State equalization granis 7 T~ T T e RO TR g s i
.................................. 0, 500, 000
N e o
U 1 e T b 2,423,591, 852 2,2o§,ess,ooo 2,658, 500, 000

1 Advance appropristion—Funds aré spent {1 the followi
2$3,000,000 appropriated f RAion qtartes o ool Year.
i coﬁsiderggd tfa i, ;gftl;:l't‘?r?;;ttlig:.quaner in second supplemental appropriation bil! (H.R. 13172),

For Title I grants for disadvantaged chi i
] ! children, the bill i
%520586(())08,000 in advance funding for fiscal year 1§78,ean 1i}1c;1;:$d:;
o i ggrozﬁl‘; tg:el‘)rl}dget reque'sli‘bl,1 gnil $200,000,000 over the amount
! tous year. Lhis level of funding in 1978 will
provide compensatory educational servi t s i o
local school districts, includin F i A Ol dren, in
t i g Bureau of Indian Affairs school
over 900,000 children in State agency school sl
local educational agencies will cgnti Yo e pe i b A, grants to
C 1 to be spent for th ial
of educationally deprived, public a,nlrllue bII') e e
in low income areas insi‘,ﬁ)‘,utionalize{dmnp:il dlcl,'school chﬂ.dren HYing
ported by local school districts, and Ialé' s
Indian Affairs schools. The funds will be caneroiarcr, 1 Bureau of
most heavily impacted with children from lowgnenre oe LPoR Schools
port will also be provided through too e e Gpnilies: Sup-
; ) gh State administ
migrant, neglgcte_,d and delinquent and handimc:;gi)ecelrggilr:iﬂ%%.‘algfrtf %

ance. An amount of $24,769,000 is includ i
U ed for this purpose.
fofo}il:ca(;ommlttee has approved $194,000,000 for Ia)d\l;gnce funding -
of s ligegr 1978 for support and innovation programs, an increase
amount tha’,tov(zfa: ‘;e;pglgr'b? ((lig?t lrg'?él eii; e $9’478’14,8 i
ou opriated in . Funds a i i
activity are made available for expenditure acccﬁ-%riﬁgmtztigefgggt};:

programs according to its own needs. States v i
: es will continue to
ggggjamls to strengthen State deparj:ments of education, ]oca(I) ;ﬁgﬁgg
pplementary educational services, demonstration projects to im.-

prove nutrition and health services, and projects designed to reduce

o

59

determined by the State. As required by the basic law 15% of the funds
appropriated will be used for programs for handicapped children. The
bilf includes sufficient funds to assure that no State shall receive less for
these programs in fiscal year 1978 than it received in the previous
ear.

y The Committee recommends $115,000,000 for bilingual education,
an increase of $25,000,000 over the budget. With these funds the Fed-
eral government will expand aid to local schools in meeting the
additional responsbilities resulting from the 1974 Supreme Court
decision on Law v. Nichols. That decision affirmed the responsibility
of local educational agencies to develop appropriate programs to en-
sure equal education opportunity for students of limited or non-
English speaking ability. The amount allowed by the Committee will
expand the number of projects from 580 in fiscal year 1976 to
about 680 projects next year. Funds are also included to expand the
number of personnel trained in bilingual education, materials develop-
ment and dissemination activities. Assistance to State educational
agencies for administering and coordinating bilingual education pro-
grams is also provided by the amount included in the bill.

For the right to read program, the bill includes $22,000,000 to help
eliminate functional illiteracy by providing services and resources to
stimulate educational institutions, governmental agencies, and private
organizations to improve and expand their activities related to read-
ing. The amount recommended will provide support for activities to
strengthen reading instruction programs and language arts programs
for elementary and preschool children; determine the effectiveness of
intensive instruction by reading specialists and reading teachers; and
furnish reading assistance and instruction to out-of-school youth and
adults in community-based reading academies. It is the intent of the
Committee that the “right to read programs” are to be continued at the
1976 program level. The Committee has provided $5,000,000 additional
in funds to continue the “inexpensive book distribution program for
reading motivation” authorized by Public Law 94-194.

The bill includes $59,000,000 to continue the Follow Through pro-
gram at the same level as in fiscal year 1976. The budget proposed to
phase out the program over a three-year period. The amount allowed
by the Committee is to continue all existing projects and to maintain
the same level of participants as are currently enrolled.

The bill includes $2,000,000 for alcohol and drug abuse education
programs, for which the budget requested no funding. The amount al-
lowed is designed to continue existing projects in elementary and
secondary schools and in local communities.

For environmental education, the bill includes $3,000,000 to restore
this program to its existing funding level. Through a variety of re-
latively small projects, teaching and classroom methods are developed
to educate young people about dealing with environmental problems.

The bill includes $500,000 to continue the Ellender fellowship pro-
gram at its current funding level. This will provide approximately
1,500 fellowships to provide practical experience for secondary school
students and teachers in understanding federal government activities.

The Committee has included $2,500,000 for ethnic heritage studies,



60

an increase of $700,000 over the budget request. This amount will allow
expansion of projects so that more regions of the country may partici-
pate. At the present time projects are now operating in only 35 States.

The bill includes $10,500,000 to fund the balance of the requirements
for State equalization grants. Initial funding of $3,000,000 was in-
cluded in the Second Supplemental Appropriations Bill for 1976
(H.R. 13172), to cover applications to be received through September
1976. All States are expected to Farticipate during fiscal year 1977. In
the event that the processing of applications should be delayed, the
Committee has extended the availability of funds through Septem-
ber 30, 1978.

For educational broadcasting facilities, the budget request includes
$7,000,000. This program was not considered by the Committee due to
the absence of authorizing legislation.

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

The bill includes $788,000,000, an increase of $463,000,000 over the
budget estimate and $84,000,000 over the appropriations for 1976.
The President’s budget for Public Law 874, maintenance and opera-
tions, includes $315,000,000 based upon a revision of the basic law which
would have the effect of eliminating payments for category B children
(primarily those whose parents work on federal property but live in
the community) and for children in low-rent public housing. The Com-
mittee did not act on this proposal because it requires a change in the
authorizing legislation. g i e
The Education Amendments of 1974 (Public Liaw 93-380) substan-
tially revised the entitlement and payment provisions of impact aid
effective for fiscal year 1976. Unfortunately, little reliable information
is available on the amounts of entitlement and payment for local school
districts under the revised provisions. The: appropriation for 1976 is
intended to fully fund payments required for tier 1 and tier 2, and to
meet all of the four hold harmless provisions which are designed to
limit the loss in payments to school districts whose entitlements.are
affected because of changes made by the basic law. Based on the best
estimates available, the Committee is recommending $768,000,000 to
i)gggxit payments to school districts on the same basis as fiscal year
Because there are no accurate data available for even the current
fiscal year, it is not possible to determine the exact amount required
for fiscal year 1977. The greatest uncertainty lies with the hold harm-
less provisions. For this reason it is understood that if the amount
provided in the bill is not sufficient to fund all of the hold harmless
provisions, it is expected that a supplemental appropriation would be
forthcoming to meet any shortage in funds required for this purpose.
For school construction under P.L. 815, the Committee has included
$20,000,000, an increase of $10,000,000 over the budget request, and the
same amount that was appropriated for fiscal year 1976. This will sup-
port construction of 30 additional classrooms for Indian children, as
well as other school facilities needed as a result of federal activity.

61

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

ill i decrease
The bill includes $249,700,000, the amount requested and a 8
of $22,000,000 from the 1976 funding level. Of the total amourlllt, $1211&5i’d
000,000 relates to programs authorized by the Emergency 1ScI ‘(;o i
Act and $34,700,000 relates to programs authorized by Tit ed of the
Civil Rights Act. The Emergency School Aid Act provides esiagrega,t
tion assistance to local school districts. Grants are made to 1(d) mee!
educational needs incident to elementary and secondary schoo! es‘egfe-
gation, (2) encourage voluntary elimination of minority group 180'a-
tion in local schools, and (3) overcome educational dlsadvan?gﬁs
resulting from minority group isolation. Up to 64 percent o t_te
appropriation is distributed among the States on the basis of mmonby
group children aged 5 to 17. The balance of the approp;xati)on'may e
used for various special projects awarded on a competitive asm}.1 e
For the State apportionment provisions of the basic laW% t %h 1
provides $176,300,000, the amount requested in the budget 011' d_es
provisions. States may use these funds for various activities mcluding
remedial services, supplemental staff, teacher aides, teacher txgu};pg,
guidance/counseling, curriculum development, community activi 1e:€
and minor construction projects. Grants are also available to §u%)po
innovative programs in rea f:lng and '_maégh and to support special pro-
nducted by non-profit organizations. ) &
gr%n;f‘ (;(I)Jecial proj};cts, aI:I amount of $8,600,000 1s provided for a}?tl'hn;
oual education projects to assist local school districts and organiz 1g)n
in meeting the needs of minority children from non-English speaﬁgg
backgrounds. Educational television projects in the qmoun,t of $6,450,-
000 would be supported to develop and produce children’s television
programs designed to increase understanding and cooperation among
racial and ethnic groups. In addition, $21,500,000 1s, included for s_ptta,;
cial programs to support a wide range of activity in school 'dlsltrtl,:e
experiencing particu%ar problems with desegregation. This la 11'
amount would be used to provide emergency assistance to addlthI::
school districts expected to come under court order to desegrﬁga !
Based upon pending or completed cases pending, it 1s expected that aﬁ
many as thirteen additio;x‘? school districts may come under cour
during fiscal year 1977. 18 ;
or(}!ggr Titleg Iv ofythe Civil Rights Act, $34,700,000 is included 1fn tlée
bill, an increase of 48,000,000 over the 1976 funding level. These funds
would be used to support programs designed to insure adequate 1'29-
sponse to education problems occasioned by (1), desggre_gatlol}l,d( )
unequal access to education of those national origin minority children
who are not fluent in the English language, and (3) sex discrimination.
The amount provided in the bill will support a total of 314 training
and technical assistance advisory awards, including 187 for desegrega-

tion activities, 65 for sex discrimination elimination and prevention

activities, and 62 for bilingual education activities occasioned by the
Lawv. Nichols Supreme Court decision.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

okt : 8
The bill includes $426,375,000, an increase of $190,000,000 over t
budget request and $100,000,000 over the amount appropriated for
fiscal year 1976.



62

The increase over the bud
) get relates to the Stat
g;gggavrgt }{ogl lvglgggog}(l)e Commiitt_ee flxasb included a$§0(i):::)%3:(1)1(§10 gé?xg?
C proposed 1n the budget. The funds in this h;
provide an advance ’a'ppropriation for sch lge e bill
ing for school year T b o0 gt C toof year 1977-78. The fund-
. 200,000,000 =
priated in fiscal year 1976 The Comunlll'to P00 s pro
; 76. tee feels that the F dp 1
government has a responsibility to hel tﬁ Aditicns
i I ) P the States meet the additional
ch'ill‘d rr(;a;ll.ulred to provide adequate education for g]] handicapped
he Education for All Handica i
. pped Children Act (Publj
gg—els‘g Hgﬁacf:gslgnggzg?ger, 1%75 mangates that t(ile (St:g;cbggiz
: : edures to provide a free g i
tion to all andicapped children by 1 e pa e
: 978. While th d
mainly on the States, the new law i y1' h BRinehEn tate
will o rad,u e Implies that the federal government
Y increasing share of th t of: i
handlcapped children. The State i : 10 01 sducatin
: ddiid ! t program is designed t i
in the initiation, expansion ang %I:mr = e ey
2 t of servi to handi-
capped children at the pres,chool elgn?e‘;ftr:en A
: > ry, and second .
g;lg:i lffl:}:i Cé‘gnzlrln;tx tx‘;esc(}nnnend%ltlop a t(})ltal ,of $300,0%%,0%Ig;?ﬁell)se
2d or use during the _academic 1977-
In addition to the funds provided tonﬁl S SRl ts,
. : tates to aid in the imple-
mentation of plans to serve a]l handic: d chi o e
$126,875,000 is included in the bill for a valx)'le?;y 5? 3&%&311::;&%»2?

To support the deaf-blind centers
A : the ¢ L program, $16,000,000 is i
which will maintain and improve diagnog;;;ic and full-,timel:elrléci}gg ?‘g
moAre than 4,500 deaf-blind children in the United States.
N amount of $3,250,000 is included for the severely handicapped
Program to demonstrate effective educational and training progré)ms

and the long-term benefits of idi
: I providing services to severely handi-
capped children, now des1gnate_d as a priority population b;; g’he E}%l(;lli-

tion program which aims at stimulati isi

1 ; T ng State provis -
tilq?g,l services to the estimated 1,000,000 %reschoo -agedl(l)lrelm(:fici%uc;i
children. Fiscal year 1977 funding will support 244 demonstratri)on

children. The centers will continue eff i
; 1  co orts to stimulate, develo d
expand diagnostic, prescriptive, and i ices b
leh e leiréxi,ng i lglitie’s - evaluative services for children
11 amount of $2,000,000 is provided to support regional i
:.dultt‘and postsecondary programs. This vgﬁl proxgilde afo‘;ogﬁgog:)&;ll-’
Inuation and expansion of programs for the handicapped by provid-

-

63

ing special support services for handicapped persons so that they may
adapt to and benefit from existing academic, vocational, and adult
education programs. :

The bill includes $11,000,000 for innovation and development to
support applied research to aid in the development of new curricular
materials, technological advancements, and support of mandated re-
search evaluative studies related to P.L. 94-142. P ;

With a funding level of $16,000,000 the media services and captioned
films program will support efforts, through centers on educational
media ang materials, to develop specialized media materials needed
by classroom teachers for handicapped children. In addition, continued
support will be given to the Captioned Films for the Deaf Program
and for the marketing and implementation of curricula, materials,
and devices which have been developed for the handicapped as a result
of the latest technological advances.

The $9,750,000 provided for the regional resource center program
will be used to continue development of child appraisal and exemplary
educational programming practices to meet the specialized educational
needs of handicapped children. Additionally, this program will de-
velop model programs to establish and institutionalize one-stop direc-
tion for handicapped children and their parents to the comprehensive
services they require. !

The increase of $500,000 over fiscal year 1976 in the recruitment
and information program will be devoted to the establishment of local
information units, heavily dependent upon the involvement of parents
of handicapped children, which will offer information and referral
services as well as train parents and professionals to assess the effec-
tiveness of the services secured.

Finally, $40,375,000 is included for continuation of the special edu-
cation manpower development program to support universities and
State education agencies in training special education personnel,
teachers, and students. It is expected that 82,740 persons will be trained
under this program with fiscal year 1977 funds.

The Committee directs that at least $250,000 be provided for research
and development activities conducted by the American Printing House
for the Blind. The Committee expects that this procedure will avoid
undue delays in the availability of funds for research activities of the

Printing House. :
OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

The bill includes $928,553,000, an increase of $328,865,000 over the
budget request considered by the Committee.

Except for basic grants, research and State advisory councils, there
is no authorization for vocational education programs for fiscal year
1977 at this time. The Committee took no action on expiring programs
pending the enactment of extension legislation.

State grants for vocational education are among the few education
programs that are not either advance funded or forward funded. As
the federal budget shifts to a new fiscal year (October 1 through
September 30) the Committee believes that fiscal year 1977 is an ideal
opportunity to provide advance appropriations for vocational edu-
cation.



64

For basic State grants under part B of the Vocational Education
Act, the bill includes $337,500,000 for the period October 1, 1976
through June 30, 1977. This amount, together with funds already
appropriated for the transition quarter, will provide an annual rate
of $450 million, compared with the 1976 level of $415,529,100. The bill
also includes an advance appropriation of $47 5,000,000 for basic grants
for 1978, to help the States meet the cost of increased enrollments in
vocational education. f

Enrollments in basic vocational education are expected to increase
from 16.2 million in fiscal year 1976 to more than 17.6 million in the
next fiscal year. Federal funds account for less than 20 percent of the
total cost of vocational education. Basic grants assist the States in
a variety of activities including institutiona support, vocational guid-
ance and counseling, teacher training, curricutum development, con-
struction and equipment. Forty percent of the Federal allotment must
be used for specific purposes: disadvantaged students (15 percent) ;
ha.ndica)pped students (10 percent) ; and postsecondary programs (15
percent).

For grants to States for research, the bill includes $13,500,000 for
the period October 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. This amount,
together with funds already appropriated for the transition quarter,
will provide an annual rate of $18,000,000, or the same level as in
1976. The bill also includes $18,000,000 as an advance appropriation
for 1978. These funds support activities of State research coor(finating
units and other agencies and institutions in the development of pro-
grams and projects designed to meet the research needs of vocational
education. ; ; .

For grants to support the State advisory councils, the bill includes

$3,287,000 for the period Qctober 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. This
amount, together with funds already appropriated for the transition
quarter, will provide an annual rate of $4,316,000, or the same level as
in 1976. The bill also includes $4,316,000 as an advance appropriation
for 1978. These councils serve to advise State boards of vocational
education about the development and administration of State plans
for vocational and occupational education programs.
_ For adult education, the bill includes $77 ,000,000 on an advance fund-
ing basis for use in school year 1977-78. This is an increase of $9,500,000
over the budget, and $5,500,000 over 1976. These funds will allow the
States to provide skill training in reading, writing, and speaking to
about 1,000,000 adults with less than a high school level of education.
Persons participating in these programs seek to benefit from occupa-
tional training and to increase their opportunities for more productive
and proﬁtable_employment. At least $11,550,000 will be used by the
states for special projects demonstrating the use of innovative meth-
ods, systems, materials, or programs and for State funded teacher
training opportunities for persons engaged in or preparing to engage
In adult education programs.

HIGHER EDUCATION

The bill includes_$350,170,000, an increase of $11,890,000 over the
budget request considered by the Committee. The Committee took no
action on the budget request of $1,655,971,000 for programs not au-

65

thorized for fiscal year 1977. Thesedprograms will be considered as
s extension legislation is enacted.
So%lo?' subsidized insured loans, the bill includes $325,000,000, the
amount requested in the budget. These funds are required to pay in-
terest benefits, special allowances, death and disability benefits on
loans guaranteed in prior years by the federal government. Students
borrow from private lenders with the loan either guaranteed by State
or private agencies or insured by the federal government. The federal
government pays interest on behalf of eligible students while they
are in school, during a maximum 12-month grace period following
graduation or withdrawal from school, and during authorized periods
f deferment.
5 The bill includes $11,920,000 requested in the budget for teacher and
military loan cancellations. Under the national direct student program,
there is authorization for repayment to institutions of the principal of
loans cancelled for subsequent service by the borrower in the military
or as a teacher. Direct loans made after June 30, 1972 are reimbursed
t 100 percent of the loan amount. .

5 Forpforeign language and area studies authorized by the Mutual
Educational and Cultural Exchange Act (Fulbright-Hays Act), the
bill includes $3,000,000, an increase of $1,640,000 over the budget I:ei
quest and the amount available for fiscal year 1976. These funds wil
be used for faculty training and research with emphasis on advanced
language training in Chinese, Japanese, and Indonesian. In total,
about 300 projects would be supported.

The Committee recommends $9,500,000, the same amount as fiscal
year 1976 for aid to land grant colleges, authorized by the Bankhead-
Jones Act. The budget proposed to terminate this program. The amount
allowed would provide grants to 72 institutions, ranging from $200,-
000 to $355,000 per jurisdiction. ) '

For$i:rail,1ingpfor]disadvantaged persons in the legal profession, ad-
ministered by the Council on Legal Educational Opportunity
(CLEQ), the Committee recommends $750,000, the same amount as

in fiscal year 1976.
LIBRARY RESOURCES

The bill includes $204,079,000, an increase of $15,000,000 over the
budget request considered by the Committee. The Committee took no
action on college library resources, library training and demonstration,
or undergraduate instructional equipment because these programs were
not authorized for fiscal year 1977 at the time the bill was considered.

For public libraries the Committee recommends $56,749,000, an
increase of $5,000,000 over the amount appropriated for fiscal year
1976. The Committee feels that federal support is needed to help im-
prove public library services in areas without such services or with
1nadequate services. Most rural areas of the country are without ade-

uate public library services. :
i Atxg It;"mount of ?1747 330,000 is included for Title IV-B of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act which authorizes grants to
States for school library and instructional resources, including guid-
ance, counseling, and testing. This is an increase of $10,000,000 over
the budget request, and the same amount as appropriated in 1976. This
activity consolidates into a single authorization the school library re-

72-381 O - 76 - 5



66

sources program, equipment and minor remodeling, and the guidance,
counseling and testing portion of the supplementary services program.
An amount of $147,330,000 was appropriated in fiscal year 1976
as advance funding for fiscal year 1977; and the same amount is in-
cluded in the bill as advance funding for use in 1978. This amount is
the minimum amount required for consolidation as specified by the
basic law. It is expected that these funds will provide the same benefits
to children and teachers as the separate categorical programs did in
the prior years. The consolidated grant, however, will provide local
authorities greater responsibility in determining their own educational
priorities and flexibility for focusing on these needs.

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING

The bill includes $45,493,000, an increase of $15,643,000 over the
budget request, and an increase of $8,600,000 over the amount avail-
able for comparable programs in fiscal year 1976.

The Committee recommendation restores all programs to current
funding levels and provides an increase for packaging and field test-
ing. The fqllowmﬁ table provides a comparison of the Committee rec-
ommendation with the budget estimate and the amounts available for

fiscal year 1976 :
1976 1977 1977
appropriation estimate bill
MetricedUeRlON we e e e Sl
Qifted amd talenteds 3Ll 0 cignern i e L T 3%: %: % Sh 2038: 888 % %’ (%)g
Commusity sehoolzzl_ .o Lot T I e T e 3,553,000 1,777,000 3, 553, 000
s o L e L R L e i 10,135,000 10, 135, 000 10, 135, 000
Consumer education.______ -~ 3135000 1,567,000 3135000
Women’s educational equity--_~~_~__ 227 _TT1TTTIITTIIITIITTTT 6,270,000 589,000 6 270, 000
Arts in education rrozramx._._ ..... 750, 000 750, 000 ' 750, 00
Packaging and field testing.___-__ 7111 1T 1TTTTTTIIIIIITTIITN ,400,000 3,900,000 10,000,000
Educational TV progmming.....c.0 . oo = AT 7, 000, 000 3, 500, 000 7: 000: 000

Subtotet. 36,893,000 29, 850, 000 45, 493, 000

. The Education Amendments of 1974 (Public Law 93-380) author-
1zes a new Special Projects Act the purposes of which are to experi-
ment with new educational and administrative methods, techniques,
and practices; to meet special or unique educational needs or prob-
lems; and to place special emphasis on national educational priorities.
The legislation specifies the following seven activities: 1) metric
education, 2) education for the gifted and talented, 3) community
schools, 4) career education, 5) consumer education, 6) women’s edu-
cational equity, and 7) the arts in education programs.

Metric education projects are designed to encourage educational
agencies to prepare students in the use of the metric system of measure-
ment. About 70 projects would be supported.

The purpose of the gifted and talented children program is to in-
crease the capacity of the States and other administrative systems to
Initiate, operate, and extend educational opportunities for gifted and
talented children. About 65 projects would be supported.

The community schools program will fund projects directed toward
providing educational, recreational, cultural, and other related com-
munity services in accordance with needs, interests and concerns of the
community. About 70 projects would be supported.

67

The career education program proposes to develop information
about the needs for career education of all children, develop State and
local plans for implementing career education, provide for the training
and retraining of personsufr conducting career education programs,

romote a national interest in career education and demonstrate the
gest of current career education programs and practices. Of the
$10,1385,000 included in the bill, $7,135,000 would be used for new
projects in career education.
he funds for consumers’ education will fund projects at the
elementary and secondary, postsecondary, and adult education levels
to promote consumer education through research, demonstration and
pilot projects. About 200 projects would be supported.

Grants and contracts will be awarded to provide educational equity
for women at all levels of education through the improvement and
expansion of special and innovative programs. About 60 projects would
be supported.

Arts in education involve grants and contracts to encourage and
assist State and local education agencies to establish and conduct pro-
grams in which the arts are an integral part of elementary and second-
ary school education through arrangements with the ?;hn F. Ken-
nedy Center for the Performing Arts. Al

e program of packaging and field testing is a dissemination effort
designed to accelerate the reflioation of successful educational ap-
proaches and products developed and demonstrated in Office of
Education-supported programs. The amount recommended includes
$7,500,000 under the authority of the General Education Provisions
Act for the national diffusion network, restoring the project to its
current funding. The budget proposed a reduction on the assumption
that the States may use other funds to continue it. The Committee
allowance will assure that funding is available.

Educational television programm% provides assistance to support
the development, production, installation, and utilization of inno-
vative children’s educational television programs. These are designed
to help children learn, especially the disadvantaged, in the school or
at home. The Committee has included $5,000,000 for the continued
support of Sesame Street and the Electric Company, and $2,000,000
for new educational programs.

- The Committee took no action on appropriations for the Teacher
Corps or other educational personnel training because these programs
were not authorized for fiscal year 1977 at the time the bill was
considered.

EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

The bill includes $2,000,000, the amount requested and the same
amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976.

This program seeks to improve the quality of foreign Ianfua e and
area studies instruction in the United States primarily by developing
or upgrading the technical capabilities of potential teachers, practic-
ing teachers, and others in leadership positions in education. Most of
the program participants engage in a variety of research and training
activities, develop instructional materials for use in U.S. institutions,



68

and acquire firsthand knowledge of the languages and cultures the
expect to teach. The bill authorizes $2,000,(§)uO %n U.S. owned exces);
foreign currencies to assist American education in providing selected
training and research programs abroad in foreign languages, area
studies and world affairs. These funds will support approximately 69
projects or about the same number as in fiscal year 1976.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $115,434,000, the budget request, and an increase
of $6,967,000 over the comparable appropr?atioanor 1976.

The Committee has allowed the request for 200 new positions to
assist in preventing further cases of fraud, and controlling program
abuse in student assistance programs. The distribution of the 200
new positions is as follows: 47 positions for the basic opportunity
grant program; 70 positions for college-based programs consisting of
college work-study, national direct student loan, and supplementary
educational opportunity grants; 9 positions for accreditation and
institutional eligibility; 2 positions for the State student incentive
grant program; and 72 positions for the guaranteed student loan
program.

In addition, 94 non-permanent positions are included to further
reduce the backlog of nearly $100 million in uncollected defaulted
loans in the guaranteed student loan program. Partially offsetting the
new positions, is a proposed decrease of 58 currently authorized posi-
tions in selected areas to be determined by the Commissioner.

The National Advisory Council on Extension and Continuing Edu-
cation was established by Congress in order to review the administra-
tion and effectiveness of all federally supported extension and continu-
ing programs and made recommendations concerning improvements
in these programs. That advisory council was established under the
same title of the Higher Education Act of 1965 as the program of
grants to the States for community service and continuing education,
which program is only one of more than one-hundred programs for
which the advisory council has responsibility.

The Administration has, for the past several years recommended
the termination of the Community Service Program, and on each
occasion, operated on the assumption that, if that program is termi-
nated the advisory council is also terminated. The Congress has not
permitted the Community Service Program to be terminated; how-
ever, the uncertainty as to the extension of the advisory council
impedes proper planning and has impaired its ability to carry out
its legal responsibilities effectively.

_ For this reason, the Committee wishes to make clear that the func-
tions of the National Advisory Council on Extension and Continuin
Education are broader than the Community Service Program an
are not dependent upon the duration of that Program. &

The Committee has had evidence of a need for funding to enable
the advisory council to carry out its responsibilities and expects the
Commissioner to make the necessary amount available from the sala-
ries and expenses account for fiscal year 1977,

69

In the event that additional funds are required to accommodate the
Committee recommendation, it is expected that appropriate adjust-
ments will be made in the amounts budgeted for program evaluation,
information clearinghouses, or if necessary, program administration.

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

No additional budget authority was requested for 1977 and none
is included in the bilf for the student loan insurance fund. The fund
was authorized to enable the Commissioner of Education to pay claims
for defaults on federally insured and federally reinsured student loans
out of insurance premiums, collections on defaulted loans, and other
receipts, as well as from funds appropriated for this purpose.

No new appropriations are required for fiscal year 1977 since an
unused appropriation from prior years brought forward $154,219,000
and avai{)a,ble receipts of $36,300,000 will be more than sufficient to
support estimated obligations totalling $141,550,000. Of the total
amount of anticipated obligations, $84,150,000 would apply to the Fed-
eral insurance program, and $57,400,000 would be applicable to the
Federal reinsurance program. Loans outstanding at the end of fiscal
year 1977 are anticipated to amount to an estimated $7 billion for both
programs, with more than 9,000,000 loans disbursed amounting to $9.8
billion, There are nearly 20,000 lenders and over 9,200 schools eligible
to participate in the program. g

A number of separate factors collectively contribute to the unused
appropriation from prior years. Concerning the Federal insurance
program, the default percentage for fiscal year 1975 has declined from
18 percent previously estimated to 16.5 percent. The fiscal year 1976
percentage is now estimated at 16.7 percent compared with the pre-
vious estimate of 19.0 percent. The default percentage is expected
to level off in fiscal year 1977 at 17 percent. This leveling off is antic-
ipated due to improved program management along with new Federal
regulations protecting student borrowers as well as new performance
criteria for schools and lenders. These regulations also include due
process procedures for limitation, suspension, and/or termination of
participation of lenders and educational institutions not complying
with program regulations.

The Committee has long been concerned over the high default rate
and, in an effort to weed out the worst abusers in this regard, urges
the Department to consider making lenders with excessively high

default rates, such as over 30%, ineligible to continue in the program.
The latest statistics show that 182 lenders across the country have
default rates in excess of 30%, at a cost to the government of $13.4
million. It would appear that no lender who has exercised the due
diligence required by law should have default rates that high, and
the elimination of such lenders from the program ought to set an
example for the others and, at the same time, place the overall pro-
gram on a sounder footing.

HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES LOAN AND INSURANCE FUND

The bill includes $2,119,000, the amount requested and a decrease
of $73,000 from the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976.



70

The Participation Sales Act of 1966 established a revolvi
: lving f
ol it T o e g Bl i
: i , pa , of the Higher Ed i
and:aéuthorlzed the pooling of such loans as collatgral for plf:tgggaﬁﬁg
certificates sold to the private credit market. Since the interest re-
ceived on these loans is less than the interest paid on the participation
certificates, appropriations are needed each year to cover the differ-
ence. In fiscal year 1976, the amount needed is $3,401,000 of which

1,282,000 i i i iati
iu’t?h : xzizedlisn coveriagelg ;,glégx:manent indefinite appropriation for sales

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $21,446,000, th increase

,000, the amount requested and an
%fo $446£000 over the amount aﬁpropriated for fiscal year 1917123? The
: nglm.tee ‘took no action on the $11,500,000 requested for the fund
w?;:s :()Ltmprggemen(tl; of postsecondary education because this program
corri‘sidere c:la,.u orized for fiscal year 1977 at the time the %ill was

he Education Amendments of 1972 establi

1 ished il
Assistant Secretary for Education to provide direc%irz)noalfs (S)lfl t::'?
é'lsmln for the Education Division. Responsibilities of the Office include
e(\{ien opment of general policies within the Education Division, co-
g;cﬂi:;a):nooffeg)l:gatloqal ta_ct;ngtles throughout the Federal level,,and

munica i
onTti;luﬁaﬁional el ion between the public and the Department
e bill includes $13,000,000 for the national center f i

he or ed
statistics. These funds are used for contracts with Sts,tta3 gggt 11%2:%
gzgi?)%lzagiggsi ml c(ci)néiuctmfg sgrvgys and studies in the field of edu-

2 included are funds for speci i

. data, and the national assessment prcl:jzczzl BB A e

SocrAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

The bill includes $18,036,150,000 for public assist iviti i

h ance activities.

is t'hga same amount as the budget estirlzlates for the mandatot'l;spl'flglii
zizjsm (xlxc(;1 Plrograms Plus an increase of $13,950,000 to restore the train-
ing and child welfare services programs to their 1976 levels. There is an
i cfegge of $795 million over the total amounts appropriated in 1976
m%c;_ }1Ing the Second Supplemental Appropriations Bill.

i ith the exception of research, training and child welfare services
hlS appropriation provides for mandatory payments for the federal
% are of costs under various provisions of the Social Security Act
. :Itlgnitaﬁt::s o%’oreglllnrementst amedbased on quarterly projections of ex-
_ r the current and succeeding fiscal years prepar
ils;?} 5Stsattes. This year’s request has been calculated szed ox? thg A‘:ldgubs{
e ate estimates adjusted by HEW for such items as quality con-
rol savings. More recent data supplied in February indicates that the

1977 figures may be understated. k

v

71

Maintenance assistance.—$6.2 billion is provided for these activities.
This represents an increase of $317 million over fiscal year 1976 mostly
in payments to individuals under the Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) program. Although the budget anticipates a re-
duction of 200,000 persons on the welfare rolls, an increase in the
average payment level per individual from $70 to $77 will result in the
net increase in funding. The Committee continues to be supportive of
all efforts designed to effect reductions in error rates and unnecessary
payments under the AFDC program. The Child Support Enforce-
ment program is a major element of this effort. With the new posi-
tions recently made available to HEW for this program, rapid im-
plementation will be anticipated. The Committee is aware of questions
arising concerning the validity of reported savings from AFDC
quality control efforts and will be watching carefully the actions of
HEW in the application of penalties for excessive error rates in the
AFDC as required by the law.

Medical assistance—$9.3 billion is provided to pay the Federal
share of health services to the poor provided under State Medicaid
programs. This share varies between 50% and 78% depending on the
average per capita income in the State. The average level of Federal
participation is 55%. All States and territories with the exception
of Arizona participate. The key element in the $782 million increase
is the rise in the health price index which is estimated to have increased
by 12% since last fiscal year. In addition the number of medicaid re-
cipients is estimated to grow to 93.6 million despite projected reduc-
tions in the AFDC caseload. The committee continues to be concerned
about allegations that significant state and federal moneys are being
expended under the Medicaid program for fraudulent or otherwise
abusive charges and supports the initiatives in this area with the new
positions added in 1975 and 1976.

Social Services—The bill provides $2,400,000,000, the amount of the
budget request and a $142 million increase over FY 1976 spending
levels for Title XX of the Social Security Act. Because of the sub-
stantial advances from the 1976 approvpriation to pay for 1975 claims,
there is an actual decrease of $298 million in year to year appropria-
tions. There is ceiling of $2.5 billion on this account which provides for

a 75 percent Federal match for a variety of social services chosen
through an open planning process in each State. Family planniag
corvices are matched at 90 percent, Federal participation is limi
based on income level and public assistance status of recipients. In-
creases are the result of a larger number of States approaching their
individual ceilings under the $2.5 billion overall limitation. Social
Services are directed at maintaining or restoring self sufficiency to
welfare recipients through a wide range of activities.

The budget estimate and the bill include $60,000,000 to support the
75 percent Federal share of State and local social services training.
The request also asks, however, that expenditures for this item be
limited through appropriation bill language to the $60 million level.
The Committee feels that this can be achieved by administrative
means and has rejected the inclusion of bill language. The amount
estimated is a $6.8 million increase over the program level in 1976.

The budget requests $46,000,000 for child welfare services. The Com-



72

I’Ir‘l}lltest? ?ﬁ (;'ecommended $52.5 million, the same as in fiscal year 1976
e th %_re used by child welfare agencies to provide services
Tt Egg 26 r:f(})g e:x;gcglzﬁ(rle off htomeless, dspendent and neglected chil-
. Su © Ioster care, adoption services, child ab
Prevention, homemaker services and ci L Al
costs in these areas is small but the C e e ot
Sts X ea; ttee cannot accept the Ad-
ministration posit; e e
o requestedpred ;gtri glllx.at no change in service levels would result from
or research and evaluation of public assistan
i 10 ce programs, th ~
:;ﬂ:lt:: I;'lecontlmends $9.2 million, the same a..mountp as%n 19'}6 aengo:}?e
P rctmlr{l as the budget request. This money will permit the agenc
sistanc: p:o;r(;m%rsgins;vi _mta;nagemen}: studies oF State public as):
C ; 0 initiate new i ivities i
of Nsroci)aldsel;:vwes and child support gzgogggiggn%CtIVItI% PG
0 budget request was submitted for child welfare traini
Sg;rll{m;lt;ﬁ% (E)‘evlgﬁvi;s ttﬁl_avt there;ri}? asgontinuing need for tra;:lxgcllgéo'(lz‘i}ﬁ
k e 15 area. The $7,450,000 provided in this bill wi
continue funding of these activities at last ygar};] l:gei.n o

cox%}i:;u&g kt}'w pr(t)gram at the same level as 1976. FE
> ncentives program authorized by Title IV of th i
Securitv Act, provides manpower and emp]o}w’rmen't serv(i)(:es t?)‘?i(l)i(:)li?%

1.3 million recipients of aid to families with dependent children .

ing. The program now focuses on em ;
C . 3 0 ployment rather th ini

an’}i‘heemnggiﬁerbz ortl-t}fn!eﬂogotrs}mlmmg and {)ublic serv?ge e&r;)}t)r;glégg

Tl ent of Labor has the major responsibilit :
lrpmu}gdgm_ployablhty and placement of particig)ants. (])lf }t’hfeoi' ?ﬁl (;fleﬁ‘-
olfcf)ige ;nai)\;lgtuaslgo B%%lstered in the program at employment service
C . 200U are expected to be appraised for eith i
al?gug%:cgﬁf?)g gi'ag;ég pre_ngrs&tiop. Iiti is estimated that 260,350?;3??

5 0 1n jobs during fiscal year 1977, the sa, be

placed in th ) it 18 prooidod
foa‘ghe%a 1 :p}g;':sxflous year. An amount of $243 million is provided

s 1€ Vepartment of Health, Education, and Welfare h i
bllh(fi;y i;;)_r providing participants with su’pportive servicegswtr'gsig}?nisli:
clude child care and homemaker services, Child care may be provided

73

in the participant’s home or in day care centers. About 70,000 child
care years of services are expected to be provided to participants
during fiscal year 1977; 110,000 manyears of other supportive services

_ will also be provided.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The bill includes $63,095,000 the same as the budget request and an
increase of $2,717,000 over the fiscal year 1976 level. No new positions
are authorized and increases are entirely for mandatory items. These
funds provide for the federal administrative support for public assist-
ance activities which are expected to serve nearly 30 million Americans
in fiscal year 1977. 2,124 positions are authorized to provide oversight
for the $18 billion of federal expenditures under the Federal-State
program, These staffs administer various grant and contract pro-
grams. In addition to salary and expenses, this money provides neces-
sary supportive services such as travel and contracts.

The Committee supports recently expanded efforts to control the
public assistance budget. Positions have been added in the last two
years to address this problem, particularly in the Medicaid program.
Some return on this investment had been expected by this time. For
a variety of reasons, however, including recruitment problems, no
real impact from these allocations is as yet evident. The Committee
expects better results and will examine this matter in the coming
months.

SoCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS

The bill includes $6,718,902,000, the same as the budget request and
an increase of $2.6 billion over the comparable fiscal year 1976 appro-
priation for payments to the Social Security Trust Fund. These funds
provide for payments from federal funds for certain benefits and
related administrative costs not financed by contributions.

The bill provides $5.053 billion in payments for supplementary
medical insurance under part B of the medicare program. These funds,
together with the premiums paid by aged and disabled enrollees
finance supplementary medical insurance benefits and administra-
tive costs. The amount included in the bill is an increase of $2.114
billion over the 1976 funding. The increase is attributable in part to
increases in physicians’ fees, number and type of services rendered,
and greater use of hospital outpatient services. About $1.0 billion of
the increase, however, results from a higher federal matching rate of
total costs than the 50% envisioned in the original legislation. This
matching rate variation results from a technical error in the law which
has delayed a rise in the enrollee premium rate that normally would
have taken place on July 1, 1975, This error has now been corrected
but the federal match remains out of proportion because of this delay.

Payments to cover the costs of hospital and related care for certain
aged persons who are not insured under the social security or railroad
retirement systems are estimated to reach $803 million in fiscal year
1977. This is an increase of $193 million over the amount estimated for
fiscal year 1976 and results mainly from expected increases in medical
care costs and utilization.



74

An amount of $632 million is estimated to be requir i
» . e 2
bursement of benefits paid on the basis of militaryrz%1~vicg (fxg:;li?;l?f
veterans of World War IT and certain other veterans, The $327 mil-
lion increase for fiscal year 1977 results primarily from adjustments
t‘éo the rate of contribution as a result of the redetermination made in
ﬁgptember 1975, which is required by law every five years. These funds
ance benefits which are based on periods of service for which no
t(;:.ontnbutlons were made. The recent calculation includes the addi-
a.l(}g:iuﬁsm }:‘eslllllbtg;g from future automatic cost of living increases,
miﬁation ; a;cmad:me a part of the program since the last redeter-

n additional $235.9 million is provided to finance pa

gertam uninsured individuals. These funds are used to r&gﬁlﬁstﬁg
rust fund for payments made to individuals who retired before the
ﬁna/c}tlment of Social Security or before their occupations were covered
4y the Act. There is a decrease from the 1976 appropriation of $32,-
I15{3000 which results from expected decreases in number of eligibleé.
On scal year 1975, there were 240,000 beneficiaries, compared to 323,-
00 the year before, and a high of 723,000 in 1967. Other increases in
payments to the trust include $150 million for transition quarter ad-

just; ital i T .
;J dju?:nﬁgnf;?r hospital insurance and a $313 million prior year cost

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

The bill provides $913,897 ,000, the amount requeste.
of $85,881,000 from the amount appropri-ate%q for (fii,s:ar,lld;eggc ggz;sﬁe
Of the total amount, $906,000,000 is for benefit payments and $7,897.-
000 for administrative costs. This appropriation provides for cash
benefits to miners Who are disabled because of black lung disease, and
to widows and children of miners who were entitled to these benefits
or whose deaths were caused by black lung disease.

The Social Security Administration was responsible for the takin
processing and payment of claims from December 30, 1969 throug
June 30, 1973. Since that time, it has continued to take claims. but
fox('iwards most of them to the Department of Labor for adjudice’ction
and payment. The Social Security Administration still has jurisdic-
tion for some new claims from survivors of miners or widows who
were on its rolls at the time of death ; and will continue to pay bene-
fits and maintain the beneficiary roll for the lifetime of all persons
who filed during its Jurisdiction. At the end of fiscal year 1977, there
ia)re expected to be 470,000 miners, widows, and dependents who will
;drepe;v1ng_monthly benefits which are paid by the Social Security
: ministration from this appropriation. This is a decrease of 23.000
0;011)2112%00@1 year 19‘}?16 and is part of the trend of decreasing numbers
fma:i}!le | r(x)g:; flS the Labor Department assumes more responsibility

the amount included for benefit payments, $9 000 i
annualization of the October 1975 Fege¥al emﬁl%y,e'e ;;g(;ror%:iig roiéhg
percent. The basic black lung benefit is 50 percent of the amount paid
to a disabled Federal employee in step 1 of grade GS—2. Based on
existing law, there will be a further benefit increase in fiscal year 1976

’

P

75

amounting to $28,000,000 to reflect a projected 3 percent increase in
salaries to be paid to Federal employees effective October 1976. The
final cost will depend on the actual increase granted for Federal
salaries. These increases are partially offset by a $60,000,000 decrease
due to a decline in the numger of claims with retroactive payments
and a $32 million decrease associated with the decreased number of
berlleﬁciaries. Administrative costs will decrease from $28.2 to $7.9
million.

The Social Security Administration’s responsibilities in fiscal year
1977 will be to complete appellate actions on claims filed before the
Labor Department takeover and make changes to the continuing bene-
ficiary roll to assure proper and correct payments. The Commissioner
has assured the Committee that the staff estimated for 1977 will be
adequate to meet this need.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

The bill includes $5,895,122,000, a decrease of $15 million from the
amount requested, and an increase of $374,472,000 over the 1976 ap-
propriation. The Social Security Amendments of 1972 established this
federally administered program of basic cash payments for aged,
blind and disabled people with very low income. It replaced the
State and local programs of aid to these groups, and the first pay-
ments under Federal administration were made in January, 1974. The
program is in its third year.

e Committee has made the reduction of $15 million in the budget
estimate based on updated information on projected cost-of-living in-
creases. The budget assumed a 6.7 percent projected increase in the
cost-of-living. The actual increase, as measured by the latest consumer
price index, 1s projected at 6.3 percent.

The number of beneficiaries on the rolls is expected to increase from
4.5 million to 5.1 million by the end of fiscal year 1977. A total of
7 million persons are estimated to be potentially eligible. Total bene-
fit payments are estimated to be $5.230 billion, a net increase of $700
million over the amount estimated for fiscal year 1976. Most of the
increase results from the rise in payments to recipients and the addi-
tional number of recipients expected to be enrolled during fiscal year
1977. The bill provides an additional $55 million in Federal contribu-
tions toward State supplementary payments designed to protect bene-
ficiaries against reductions in income as a result of the federal take-
over (so-called hold-harmless protection) ; $52.8 million for vocational
rehabilitation services provided by State agencies to blind and dis-
abled recipients; and $500.8 million for repayments to the social se-
curity trust funds for the cost of administering the program.

The federalization of these programs was expected to result in a
significant reduction in the number of errors which had historically
plagued State aged and disabled programs. It is clear now that this
expectation was overly optimistic and error rates continue at near the
25% level. Although a substantial element of this problem is the com-
plexity of the federal law, the Committee hopes that some progress
can be achieved throughout this next year in reducing error rates.



76

The Committee is aware of the recent GAO findings regarding refer-
rals of SSI recipients to State rehabilitation agencies. This study has
indicated that very few recipients are referred, and that those that are
tend to be the easiest cases who would probably be rehabilitated on
their own rather than those who would be best served by the State
rehabilitation agencies. Because of the large potential return both in
human and dollar savings possible thru effective rehabilitation serv-
ices, the Committee expects that appropriate action will be taken to
maximize the number of referrals for services.

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes authority to spend $2,561,773,000 from the social
security trust funds for administrative costs. This is the amount re-
quested and an increase of $164,000,000 over the limitation approved
for fiscal year 1976. Of the total amount provided, $1,286 million is
for administering the cash benefit programs of old-age, survivors and
disability insurance, $750 million is for medicare, and $500.3 million is
for the supplemental security income program. The total manpower
available would be increased by 1,950 to a ceiling level of 78,309 full-
time authorized positions. These new- positions are expected to sub-
stantially reduce SSA dependence on overtime and-will also provide
more man years of effort throughout the program. Money is provided
for increased training for these new and other employees.

The budget contains 214 positions and $2,454,000 in contract funds
specifically targeted to the advanced systems planning project which
will eventually overhaul most of the present data processing system.
This project is estimated to cost approximately $400 million when fully
implemented. Because of this cost, the Committee expects to be advised
of developments throughout the various phases of the project.

LIMITATION ON CONSTRUCTION

The bill provides authority to spend $14,400,000 from the social secu-
rity trust funds for purchase contract payments on three new pro-
gram center buildings, expansion of headquarter facilities and con-
struction of district offices. The amount wou(}d cover the estimated pur-
chase contract costs for buildings expected to be occupied during fis-
cal year 1977. In addition, the Committee has approved the reprogram-
ming of $4,000,000 of previously authorized program center funds for
use In completing several headquarters projects in Baltimore.

SeecIAL INSTITUTIONS
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

The bill includes $2,762,000, the amount requested and an increase
of $354,000 over the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976.

The Printing House was chartered in 1858 to manufacture, on a
nonprofit basis, books and materials for the education of blind chil-
dren. Over the years the original charter has been broadened so that at
the present time the Printing House serves all blind pupils of less than

college grade including those attending private non-profit educational
Institutions,

-

77

. . : : «th the
The amount included in the bill when taken together with

$10,000 permanent appropriation will supply an estlm_atedladdtltlggfasl
1.500 blind students and all current pupils with educatlong ma ert o
The estimated 1977 per capita rate of $93.40 reptjesents'zltd perctenb i :
crease over 1976 and will serve 28,820 eligible blind chlf ren at a (Kln
the same level of services provided during the past e&vﬁyelagrs. .
amount of $80,000 for expenses of advisory co ttees',ﬁn ke .trep -
sentatives is the same amount available for 1976 and will ma. eld Eooii
ble for these committees to continue to evaluate and recommen e e
Board of Trustees, for apgroval on an annual basis, the necessary edu-
cational materials and aids to be produced.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

{11 includes $12,675,000, the amount requested and an increase
ofr%g?839,0% over 310 ’am(;unt, available foreg'scaI year 1976 for the
emic program. A ;
a‘c?i‘%lis InStitl%te was authorized in 1965 by Public Law 89—3(;3 and 13
supported by federal appropriations and student fees. It 1s c es1gr}e
to serve three fundamental purposes: (1) to prepare deaf citizens 'gr
direct technical employment and for full participation in con}murﬁ A
living; (2) to train professional personnel to serve the deaf na,t,loifmzjl y i
and %3) to influence education, training and career plapemqnlif, o ea,t
citizens through applied research. The amount 1n the bill will sugpor
an enrollment of 940 full-time deaf students, 400 individuals in educa-
tional extension programs, 935 individuals in sign language prpgl('iamls,
90 individuals in interpreter training programs, and 155 individuals
in graduate training programs. .
F he amount pro%iI()ledgli.n the bill would support an additional 54
positions for technical education, personal and social development,
communication skills, and administration. Most of the additional posi-
tions are related to increased enrollment which is estimated to grow
from 730 this year to 940 in fiscal year 1977.

GALLAUDET COLLEGE

The bill includes $40,840,000, the amount requested and an increase
of $18,009,000 over the arr,lount_; available for fiscal year 1976. Also
included under this appropriation heading are the Model Secondary
School for the Deaf and the Kendall Demonstration Elementary

hool. : )
ScFor the academic program of Gallaudet College, the bill pr(ivnfles
$14,790,000, an increase of $2,300,000 over the amount available for
the previous year. The increase relates to faculty salary 1n_creaseas,
student services, Clll'l‘i(!l(]ihllltr)l develogmpxit, continuing education, ad-
ministrative services, and library materials.

The bill provides’$7,260,000 for the Model Secondary School for
the Deaf, an increase of $1,887,000 over the amount available for 1976.
The increase is for faculty salary increases, custodial care, utility

lant, building maintenance and security.

D Tho bill provides $3,215,000, an increase of $502,000 over the 19176
appropriation for the Kendall School. This amount will cover facu ﬁy
salary increases, additional faculty positions based on }ncrease(_i enroll-
ment, parent education program, equipment and testing services.



78

An amount of $15,575,000 is included for constructi
fz;m}lllty for the Kendall School to serve approishnr:gg;%gfpirg:g
l((I the eligible hearlng-lmpalregl students residing in the Washington

etropolitan Area, or approximately 300 students. Included in the
p}ll'pposed construction are diagnostic and evaluation center, an early
childhood center, and an elementary center, a central resources center
a student residential center and a central administration center, Also,
included are funds to provide for expansion of central heating and
cooling services to new facilities to be constructed beginning in 1977.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

The bill includes $82,909,000, an increase of $1,000
000 ove
bgldgi?t Iéa;lcuest, and a decrease of $3,649,000 fron;$ the amount al..v:,ﬁ‘ia
:onest I?xfctio ralml g::g 5387 6. The decrease results from the fact that several
wer i
nogmcu}rring itein i ere supported in fiscal year 1976 which are
or the academic program, the bill includes $60 an i

crease of $4,031,000 over the 1976 funding level.$ Azggi%i?g&l a;':nigs
are prqvu,led for faculty salary increases, partial support of the
unIllverSItys retirement plan, eleven new faculty positions for the
college of medicine, equipment, and libra, materials. These increases
represent efforts to correct accreditation 1('i}:aﬁciencies; to comply with
recent Federal legislation; and to remain competitive with similar
educational institutions in regard to salary ranges. No funds were
{lequested for new programs or to expand existing programs other

han to meet needs required for accreditation purposes.

For construction, the bill provides $1,000,000 for the annual pay-
ment on current deferred note for the acquisition of the Dunbarton
gﬁmgu.s (Property, $1,000,000 to continue the renovation pro am of

e buildings on the Dunbarton campus, and $1,000,000 for develop-
%ent_ of property held by the University in Beltsville, Maryland.

>ossible uses of t. he Beltsville site under consideration by the Univer-
sity include a facility for the breeding of animals for use in medical
research. The Committee is providing funds so that Howard will be
assured of the opportunity to retain the site, which was originall
obtained in 1971 under the Surplus Property Act. The funds include
g)x %};e bill are subject to final approval by the Committee of a study
o conducted by the University on the best use of the site. The
sfu tesxhoul.d include proposed plans, total cost estimates, explanation
g_ alternative methods of processing laboratory animals, a specifica-
10125l for the whole Beltsville site, the benefit for the University’s
?1(13;1: :;mc pro%ra_ms, comparisons with similar activities of other Wash-
academiir;?ansfnversmes and its relative priority to other Howard

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR Human DeveropmenTt

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

The bill includes $1,873,514,000, an increase of $3
. 00,825,000
the budget request, and $171,1’48,682 over the amount ;Wai,lableo}’s:

fiscal year 1976. Also included is authori
e gt is authority to spend $600,000 from the

-

79

The Committee recommends $475,000,000 for the Head Start pro-
gram, an increase of $40,700,000 over the budget request, and an
increase of $20,500,000 over the amount appropriated for fiscal year
1977. Head Start is a comprehensive preschool program which serves
children and their families, primarily those with low incomes. It -
includes a wide range of activities in full-year and summer programs
with special emphasis on parental involvement. The basic law man-
dates that at least 10 percent of the total enroliment must be handi-
capped children. Several experimental activities are conducted, along
with preparation and training of staffs of local project sponsors an
provision for certain kinds of health services for children enrolled
in the program. Grants are made to public and private non-profit
community agencies, with the Federal share comprising 80 percent
of the total project cost. The Committee has added funds to help meet
increased operating costs and to offset some of the costs of special
training and related services to handicapped children.

For research and demonstration projects authorized by Section
496 of the Social Security Act, the Committee recommends $14,700,000
an increase of $4,000,000 over the budget. This is the same amount as
available for fiscal year 1976 and will assure continuation of projects
relating to day care, child development, and handicapped children. An
amount of $18,928,000 is included to continue activities authorized by
the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act. Some of these activ-
ities include demonstration centers providing a broad range of services
to child and their families, research projects exploring the causes
of child abuse and neglect, and grants to States to assist in developing
and carrying out programs for the prevention and treatment of child
abuse and neglect.

The Committee has allowed $8,000,000 to maintain current funding
for the runaway youth program. This program provides temporary
shelter care as well as services designed to meet the immediate emo-
tional, psychological, physical, and social needs of runaway ¥outh.

For community service programs authorized by Title III of the
Older Americans Act, the Committee recommends $150,000,000 an in-
crease of $51,765,000 over the budget request, and $26,200,000 over the
appropriation for fiscal year 1976. The increase allowed by the Com-
mittee is to cover the cost of inflation and to provide expansion of local
project coverage. These funds are used to support the preparation and
carrying out of annual plans by state and local agencies on aging. At
the present time, 462 area agencies have been established to serve as
the focal point for delivery of services to the aging. In addition these
funds are used for model projects, many of which are directed toward
specific problem areas such as housing, transportation, and legal
services.

The Committee has included $203,525,000 for the nutrition program
for the elderly, authorized by Title VII of the Older Americans Act.
This is an increase of $115,525,000 over the budget request and $78,-
525,000 over the amount appropriated for the program in fiscal year
1976. In this program funds are allotted to the States by a formula
grant that is based on each State’s 60 and over population as it relates
to the 60 and over population in all States. Funds are used to pay up
to 90 percent of the cost of establishing and maintaining nutrition




80

projects, including the cost of supporting social services such as trans-
portation of eligible individuals between their residences and the nu-
trition project sites. In fiscal year 1977, the Committee expects that
allotments by HEW to the States will be made at $225,000,000. Allot-
ments at this level would be provided from the sum appropriated in
this bill and $21.5 million previously appropriated during the transi-
tion quarter but planned for use by the States in 1977. Allotments to-
talling $225,000,000 permit the States to serve an estimated 430,000
daﬂg meals, five days per week, to about 600,000 older persons. Many
of these meals will be served in congregate settings while about 13 per-
cent will be delivered to homes. The program will continue to give
priority to the low income and minority elderly.

The Committee recommends $25,000,000 for research and training
under the Older Americans Act, for which the budget proposed $5,765,-
000. The funds are used to support the service delivery program by
providing the latest information on serving the elderly and meeting
the needs for trained manpower in the field of aging. Funds are also
provided to expand multidisciplinary centers of gerontology to develop
and disseminate new ways to improve the lives of older persons.

The bill includes $10,000,000 for expanding the multipurpose senior
centers program authorized by title V of the Older Americans Act. The
Committee received testimony about the need for one-stop referral
services for providing information to the elderly about health, wel-
fare, housing, and transportation services. This program is not envi-
sioned as a major construction program but rather as a modest one
involving relatively small sums for repairs, alterations, or acquisition
of existing facilities.

. The bill includes $740,000,000 for grants to States for basic voca-
tional rehabilitation services, an increase of $20,000,000 over the
budget request and the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976.
Allotments are made to States based upon a formula that takes into
account population and per capita income, with each State allotted
a minimum of $2 million. The financial participation is 80 percent
Federal and 20 percent State. In addition to basic grants, States re-
ceive other Federal funds for rehabilitation services from the supple-
mental security income program and the beneficiary rehabilitation
program authorized under provisions of the Social Security Act.
From all funds available for vocational rehabilitation, States will be
able to serve over 1.8 million handicapped persons and rehabilitate
approximately 360,000.

The amount provided by the Committee for basic grants is the
full amount authorized. Information available to the Committee
indicates that States have sufficient funds on hand to match the
authorized allotment of $740,000,000. There is no justification for
delaying the appropriation of the full amount required as the budget
had proposed to do.

. The Committee has included $18,000,000 for innovation and expan-
sion grants for which the budget proposed no funding. These pro-
grams serve to supplement the basic grant and enable the States to
design special programs to meet the needs of the poor and severely
handicapped. For special projects the Committee recommends $10,-
000,000 an increase of $1,500,000 over the budget request. Most of the

=

81

increase allowed by the Committee is to expand projects with industry,
a program which has shown excellent results in providing job oppor-
tunities for the handicapped in the private sector. For training and
facilities grants, including construction authorized by section 301 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, the Committee recom-
mends $10,000,000 an increase of $2,600,000 over the budget request.
The Committee believes that the federal government should continue
the leadership and incentive for states to renovate and expand rehabili-
tation facilities with regional potential such as The Georgia Warm
Springs Rehabilitation Complex. Since the days when Franklin
Roosevelt benefited from the use of these facilities, Warm Sprin
has pioneered in the development of innovative services for the handi-
capped. The Committee recognizes that, in order for Warm Springs -
to maintain its current standard of excellence, funds for the imple-
mentation of planned renovation and expansion of the Complex are
necessary. The Committee also expects that the Rehabilitation Services
Administration ‘will make every effort to ensure this funding during
Fiscal Year 1977.

The Committee recommends $24,000,000 to continue the rehabil_ita-
tion research program at the 1976 funding level. The basic law requires
that 25 percent of the research funds be used to support rehabilitation
engineering research centers. The Committee urges that maximum
effort be directed toward studies in the areas of end-stage renal disease,
spinal cord injuries and other severe handicaps. The bill includes
$25,000,000 for rehabilitation training, which together with funds
available from previous years will maintain a program level of $31,-
000,000. A portion of the funds provided may be used for international
rehabilitation research, demonstration and training including the de-
velopment of a domestic center to assist in coordinating information,
research, and training relating to the rehabilitation of handicapped
individuals.

For programs authorized by the Developmental Disabilities Serv-
ices and Facilities Construction Act, the Committee recommends $57,-
125,000, an increase of $3,500,000 over the budget request and $1,500,-
000 over the amount for fiscal year 1976. The total provides $30,058,000,
the amount requested for allotments to the States for planning, admin-
istration, construction, and services for persons with developmental
disabilities. This will provide services to approximately 48,000 devel-
opmentally disabled persons.

To assist States in establishing systems for the protection and advo-
cacy of rights of the developmentally disabled, the bill provides $3,-
000,000. The basic law requires that States establish advocacy systems
before September 1977 in order to be eligible to receive their basic
allotment under the State grant program. An amount of $4,250,000
is included to continue support of university affiliated facilities. These
funds would be used to meet the cost of administering and operating
about 37 demonstration facilities and for training personnel serving
the developmentally disabled.

For rehabilitation service projects for the developmentally disabled,
the bill provides $19,817,000 an increase of $3,500,000 over the budget
re(ﬁuest. These funds are used to improve care in institutions, initiate
and expand community programs, rehabilitate the mentally retarded,
and provide in-service training.

72-381 O - 76 = 6



82

The bill includes $33,000,000 for special programs for Native Ameri-
cans, an increase of $1,000,000 over the budget request. This program
provides funds to tribal organizations or other public and private
nonprofit agencies to meet special needs of Indians and Native
Hawaiians and Alaskans. Financial assistance would be provided to
87 tribal groups and 58 urban Indian centers. Training and technical
assistance would be available to strengthen the self-government capa-
bility of Native Americans. :

e Committee has approved the budget request of $47,725,000 for
salaries and expenses. This amount is sufficient to cover built-in
increases for annualization of prior year costs, within grade advances,
and administrative expenses.

The Committee is concerned over the Departmental failure to carry
out language in last year’s report calling for the allocation of $1,-
000,000 and 20 full-time permanent positions to the Architectural
Barriers Compliance and Review Board. In order that there be no
misunderstandings, the Committee reiterates its position that such
funds and positions be provided out of existing appropriations. The
Committee expects the Secretary to allocate these funds and positions
to the Board in the event they cannot effectively be allocated within
the Office of Human Development itself.

DErAmNTAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

The bill includes $29,685,000, the same as the budget request, and
an increase of $4,466,000 over the amount appropriated for fiscal year
1976. Also included is authority to spend $919,000 from the social
security trust fund.

The Committee has allowed the request for 150 new positions of
which 50 are for implementing section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act
of 1973 which prohibits discrimination against the handicapped by
recipients of Federal assistance. Compliance reviews would be made
in 600 school districts, 100 universities, and 125 health and welfare
- agencies regarding discrimination against handicapped persons.

For compliance enforcement in the area of elementary and second-
ary education, 65 new positions are approved. These positions would
be used in enforcing title VI of the Civil Rights Act, title IX of the
Education Amendments of 1972, and recent court decisions,

An additional 35 positions are approved to meet expanded workload
due to law suits and court orders, more complex legal cases, and new
and revised legislation.

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The bill includes $92,661,000, a reduction of $1,000,000 from the
budget request, and an increase of $3,150,000 over the amount available
for 1976, adjusted for comparability. In addition, $12,872,000 is
authorized to be transferred from the social security trust funds.

This appropriation supports two basic categories of activities: (1)
those associated with the Secretary’s roles as policy officer and general

83

departmental manager, and (2) specialized staff services which are
performed for the operating agencies on a central basis to avoid dupli-
cation of effort.

The present staff totals 3,267 authorized positions. No new positions
are recommended, and none were requested, for fiscal year 1977. Addi-
tional funds have been allowed to cover mandatory, built-in increases
such as salary increases allowed for fiscal year 1976, and for increased
administrative costs. The reduction of $1,000,000 from the budget
request is for standard level user charges for space rental and reflects
a downward adjustment from 15 percent budgeted to 6 percent allowed
as the rate of increase for these charges.

For several years the Committee has been urging the Department
to fully implement a manpower management program, and is dis-
tressed by the testimony of Departmental witnesses that they them-
selves are not satisfied with the progress of this effort. The effective
implementation of a manpower utilization program is of particular
interest to the Committee, especially with the growth in HEW per-
sonnel from 112,748 in 1972 to 147,086 in 1976. The Committee rec-
ognizes that there are many different types of programs being admin-
istered by the Department, but cannot accept diversity of programs as
an excuse for the slow implementation of this program. The Commit-
tee strongly urges the Secretary to assign a high priority to the man-
power management program in fiscal year 1977.

POLICY RESEARCH

The bill includes $24,950.000 the same amount as the budget request,
and the same amount as the comparable appropriation for fiscal year
1976. These activities are authorized by Section 232 of the Community
Services Act of 1974 and Section 1110 of the Social Security Act.

The major areas of research under this appropriation are income
maintenance, employment, health insurance, education, poverty, and
human development services. About 60 percent of the funds are used
to support income maintenance and health insurance experiments.

The amount included in the bill is sufficient to continue existing
projects at the current level of support.

Inpmmect Costs

Testimony at the hearings conducted on the 1977 budget indicated
that there has been a steady increase over the past ten years in the
percentage of funds appropriated for grants and contracts which are
being used to pay for overhead costs of recipient institutions. ,

The Committee is concerned about this trend and urges the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare to devote greater attention
to overhead costs and to assuring that these costs are strictly associ-
ated with the Department’s grants and contracts and not with other
activities of the recipients.

The Committee is aware of and commends the fact that grant
recipients currently share some of the costs of Federal research and
recognizes that, in many instances, this contribution is a significant
one. However, it is the firm objective of this Committee that the



84

appropriations contained in this bill be devoted, to the maximum de-
gree feasible, to direct research efforts.

The Committee is aware of the efforts by the Department to revise
Federal Management Circular 73-8, which sets forth cost principles
pertaining to Federal grants and contracts with educational institu-
tions. The Committee understands that the Department, together with
the Office of Management and Budget, and other concerned Federal
agencies, is currently discussing the Department’s proposed revision
of this Circular with representatives of educational institutions. The
Committee wants to be kept informed of the progress of these delibera-
tions. The Committee also believes that the Department should explore
the possibility of including cost competition as an element of con-
sideration in the grant approval process. in order to encourage economy
and efficiency on the part of grant recipients.

The Committee will expect a report on these matters by the time
hearings begin on the fiscal year 1978 budget.

TITLE III-RELATED AGENCIES

A oTION
OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

The bill includes $56,800,000 for the older American volunteer
programs of Action, an increase of $1.500,000 over the budget request
and $6.408,0{)O over the comparable 1976 appropriation. The Commit-
tee is deferring consideration of the budget request for the remaining
domestic programs of Action because the authorizing legislation was
only very recently extended. o e

The bill includes $19.000,000, an ‘increase of $1,500.000 over the
budget and over the 1976 appropriation. for the Retired Senior Vol-
unteer Program. The increase over the budget will ensure that suffi-
cient funds are available to cover the cost of ‘continuing existing
projects. i e o

The bill includes the budget request of $34.000,000 for the Foster
Grandparents program, an increase of $5.653.000 over the 1976 appro-
priation. The increase over last year will fund 45-new proiects, increase
the volunteers’ transportation allowance, and increase the number of
volunteers funded from 18,150 in 1976 to 16,450 in 1977.

For the Senior Companion program, the bill includes the budget
request, of $3,800,000, a reduction of $745.000 from the 1976 appropri-
ation. However, the program level will actually increase from 1976
to 1977, and the volunteers’ transportation allowance will be increased.
The number of volunteers funded will increase from 1.700 in 1976 to
8,110 in 1977, and the number of projects will increase by 14. The
program increases are nossible because continuation cost requirements
will be reduced in 1977 as a result of unexpended project funds re-

maining in new grants funded during fiscal year 1976 and the three-
month transition period.

CoMMUNITY SERvVICES ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

The bill includes $496,000.000, an increase of $162,000.000 over

the- budget request. and a decrease of $24,152,000 from the 1976
appropriation.

85

The Committee has added $70,000,000 over the budget for com-
munity action programs to restore the 1976 level of funding. These
funds provide support for the administration and general operating
costs of community action agencies throughout the nation and provide
for a wide variety of local programs operated by CAP agencies. The
bill includes the budget request of $10,000,000 for the Senior Oppor-
tunities and Services program. The Committee has added $5,000,000,
for which there was no budget request, to expand the rural housing
development and rehabilitation program.

The Committee recommends restoring the State economic opportu-
nity offices and the emergency energy conservation services program
to their 1976 funding levels of $12,000,000 and $27,500,000, respective-
ly. The budget proposed to eliminate both programs. The bill includes
$46,500,000 for community economic development, an increase of $7,-
500,000 over the budget, and the same amount that was appropriated
in 1976. The budget proposed to eliminate the community food and
nutrition program. The Committee recommends an appropriation of
$15,000,000.

The bill includes $23,000,000 for youth recreation programs, consist-
ing of $17,000,000 for the summer youth recreation and transportation
program for the summer of 1977 and $6,000,000 for the national youth
sports program. These are the same amounts that were provided in
1976 for these programs, for which there was no budget request.

The Committee has added $2,000,000 over the budget to provide for
the continuation in 1977 of 60 permanent positions proposed for elim-
ination in the budget. The total amount in the bill for program ad-
ministration is $27,000,000. The Committee feels strongly that the
Community Services Administration should make every effort to im-
prove its monitoring of grants and contracts in the field.

CoORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND

The bill includes $96,750,000 for fiscal year 1977, an increase of $26,-
750,000 over the budget request and $18,250,000 over the 1976 appro-
priation. The bill also includes advance appropriations for fiscal years
1978 and 1979. For 1978, the bill includes $107,150,000, an increase of
$27,150,000 over the budget request. For 1979, the bill includes $120,-
200,000, an increase of $30,200,000 over the budget request. The Com-
mittee expects to consider appropriations for fiscal year 1980 in con-
nection with the fiscal year 1978 appropriations bill.

Virtually all of the increase over the budget in each of the three
fiscal years is for grants to local public television and radio stations,
including radio expansion grants. These funds are distributed by the
Corporation directly to the local stations which have a great deal of
discretion as to how the funds are used. Approximately 70% of these
local station grants is spent on programming, including a significant
amount of local program production. L

The increase of $18,250,000 over the 1976 appropriation is accounted
for primarily by increased grants to the local stations, with small in-
creases in other areas, such as common broadcast services and program
direction and administration.



86

The Committee has included language in the bill to ensure that the
funds are spent in accordance with the provisions of titles VI and VII
of 1133'? Civil Rights Act and title IX of the Education Amendments
o 2.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $20,328,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $1,996,000 over the 1976 appropriation. The Committee
has approved the 25 new permanent positions requested in the budget,
consisting of 20 positions for the field offices and 5 for the national
office. The Committee has also approved the request for 70 part-time
and temporary positions, of which 50 will be used for health care
boards of inquirv pursuant to Public Law 93-360, which extended the
coverage of the National Labor Relations Act to private nonprofit hos-
pitals and health care facilities. The increase over the 1976 appropria-
tion is accounted for largely by the cost of the new permanent posi-
tions to be added and by several mandatory items, such as the cost of
. annualizing the most recent Federal pay raise.

Natronar, CommissioN oN LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES .

The bill includes $517,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $49,000 over the 1976 appropriation. The Committee has
approved the request for the two new secretarial support positions re-
quested in the budget. The increase over the 1976 appropriation is ac-
counted for primarily by several mandatory increases, such as within-
grade promotions and increased printing costs, partially offset by
reduced travel costs and reduced per diem payments to the Members
of the Commission.

Narionar LaBor RevLations Boarp

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $77.776.000. a rednction of $428.000 from the budeet
request. and an increase of $8.179.000 over the 1976 appropriation. The
Committee has approved the 231 new positions requested in the budget,
cons'sting of 177 positions for the field offices and 54 for the national
office. The Board’s workload. particularly in the unfair labor practice
area. is climbing sharply. The case backlog is over 16.000, and case
processing time has been increasino. The Committee hopes that this
substantial increase in positions will enable the Board to keep pace
with its workload. The Committee has approved the remainder of the
budget request. with the exception of reducing the request for pavment
of space rental charges to the General Services Administration by
$428.000.

The increase over the 1976 appropriation is accounted for by the
cost of the 231 new positions, the cost of annualizing new positions re-
ceived in 1976, within-grade promotions, increased reporting costs, and

e

other items that are generally considered mandatory.

87
NaTionarL Mepiation BoArp

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $3,606,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $201,000 over the 1976 appropriation. No new positions
were requested in the budget. The increase over the 1976 appropria-
tion is accounted for entirely by increases that are generally considered
mandatory, such as within-grade promotions and the annualization of
the most recent Federal pay raise.

OcCoUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW CoOMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENBSES

The bill includes $6,280,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $511,000 over the 1976 appropriation. The Committee
has approved the six new positions requested in the budget, which will
provide two additional attorneys for the legal staff of each of the
three Commissioners. The increase over the 1976 appropriation is ac-
counted for by the cost of the new positions, annualization of the cost
of new positions received in 1976, within-grade promotions, increased
reporting costs, and other increases that are generally considered man-
datory. These increases are partially offset by decreases in printing
costs, as a result of discontinuing the printing of Commission decisions
in printed volumes in favor of a new microfiche system ; decreases in
computer costs ; and decreases in equipment rental costs.

Rarrroap RETTREMENT BoOARD

PAYMENTS TO RAILROAD RETIREMENT TRUST FUNDS

The bill includes $250,000,000, the amount of the budget request,
and the same amount that was appropriated in 1976. This is the second
annual appropriation for this account to cover the cost of phasing out
the “windfall” portion of benefits received by persons covered by both
the railroad retirement system and the social security system. Under
the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, the “windfall” portion of these
dual benefits is to be phased out over a 25-year period on a level cost
basis. The funds in this account will be paid into the Railroad Retire-
ment Trust Fund to cover the cost of doing this.

REGIONAL RAIL TRANSPORTATION PROTECTIVE ACCOUNT

The bill includes $40.000,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $2,400.000 over the 1976 appropriation. This account
provides for the payment of certain benefits to protected employees
who are adversely affected in the establishment of the Northeast and
Midwest rail system under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of
1973. The amount in the bill provides for the payment of separation
and displacement allowances to eligible railroad employees. The bill
includes $100.000 for the administrative expenses of the Board that
are related to making the payments.



88

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $33.723,000, the amount of the budget request, and
an increase of $4.231,000 over the 1976 appropriation. This account 1s
a limitation on the amount in the railroad retirement account which
may be used by the Railroad Retirement Board for administrative
purposes. The Board requested no new positions for 1977. The increase
over the 1976 appropriation is accounted for by increases that are
generallv considered mandatory. such as postage increases, the an-
nualization of the most recent Federal pay raise, and within-grade
promotions; by one-time costs of $1.275,000, of which $1.000.000 is
associated with the Board’s plan to relocate to a different building in
1977; and by increased annual rental charges of $1,000,000 as a result
of the relocation.

SorpiErs’ AND AmMmEeN’s HoME

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The bill includes authority to use $15.373,000 from the Soldiers’
and Airmen’s Home Permanent Fund, the amount of the budeet re-
quest, and a decrease of $292.000 from the authorization for 1976. No
new positions were requested for 1977. The decrease from 1976 is ac-
counted for primarily by a slight decrease in emplovment, a decrease
in recurring maintenance costs, and a decrease in-equipment purchases.

LoMrraTioNs AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative proviéions not heretofore
carried in connection with anv appropriation bill are recommended :
On page 31 in connection with “Human development” :

Provided further. That the allotment level for the nutrition
services for the elderly program shall be $225,000,000 per
annum.

On page 36 in connection with “Corporation for Public Broadcast-
"ing, Public broadcasting fund”:

* * * gnd in accordance with the provisions of titles VI
and VTII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Public Law 88-352)
and title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Public
Law 92-318) * * *

Cuances 1n Existine Law

Pursuant to clause 3, rule XXT of the House of Representatives, the
following statements are submitted describing the effect of provisions
in the accompanying bill which directly or indirectly change the appli-
cation of existing law.

1. In many cases, the Committee has recommended appropriations
which are less than the maximum amounts authorized for the various
programs which are funded in the bill. Whether these actions consti-
tute a change in the application of existing laws is subject to indi-
vidual interpretation, but the Committee felt that this fact should be
mentioned.

89

2. The bill provides that appropriations shall remain available for
more than one year for a number of programs for which the basic
authorizing legislation does not presently authorize such extended
availability.

3. On page 7 of the bill is a provision which was carried in the
appropriation bill for the current fiscal year, which authorizes the
Secretary of Labor to appoint qualified persons to conduct certain
hearings without meeting the requirements for hearing examiners ap-
pointed under 5 U.S.C. 3105. Similar language is included on page 26
with respect to the Commissioner of Social Security.

4. On page 19 of the bill the Committee has included a provision
that amounts appropriated for carrying out title I of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act in the fiscal year 1977, shall be available
for carrying out section 822 of Public Law 93-380.

5. A proviso has been inserted on page 19 of the bill to assure that
the allocation to each State under title IV of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act for fiscal year 1978 does not fall below the
?;)I"}(’;unt allocated to that State for comparable purposes for fiscal year

6. On page 28 of the bill is a provision authorizing expenditure of
funds for administration within the United States of the social insur-
ance program of the United Kingdom, under terms of an agreement
wherein similar services will be provided by the United Kingdom in
that country for administration of the social insurance program of
the United States. This provision was carried in the fiscal year 1976
appropriation act.

7. On page 38 of the bill is a provision requiring that appropriations
to the NLRB shall not be available to organize or assist in organizing
agricultural laborers or used in connection with investigations, hear-
ings, directives, or orders concerning bargaining units composed of
agricultural laborers as referred to in section 2(8) of the Act of July 5,
1935 (29 U.S.C. 152), and as amended by the Labor-Management
Relations Act, 1947, as amended, and as defined in section 3(f) of
the Act of June 25,1938 (29 U.S.C. 203), and including in said defini-
tion employees engaged in the maintenance and operation of ditches,
canals, reservoirs, and waterways when maintained or operated on a
mutual non-profit basis and at least 95 per centum of the water
stored or supplied thereby is used for farming purposes.

This provision has appeared in many previous appropriation acts.

8. Sections 201-208 and Title IV of the bill contain a number of
general provisions, all of which have been carried in previous ap-
propriation acts, which place limitations on the use of funds in the
bill and whieh might, under some circumstances, be construed as
changing the application of existing law.

INFLATIONARY InMPACT STATEMENT

Pursuant to clause 2(1) (4), rule XT of the House of Representa-
tives, the Committee estimates that enactment of this bill would have
little overall inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation
of the national economv.

The total budget authority recommended in the bill exceeds the
budget request by $3,567,000,000. This increase relates primarily to



90

programs and activities which the budget proposes to reduce below
the anticipated funding level for fiscal year 1976.

Comparisons Wit Bupcer REesoLution

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), the following table provides
comparisons between the new budget authority targets set forth in
the First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget, as allocated by the
Committee on Appropriations under Section 302 of the Act, and the
budget authority contained in the accompanying bill.

{In thousands]
Resolution COmniittee

Function target bil} Difference
450—Community and regional development.._.__ . ... _.______. $607, 902 $552, 800 —$55, 102
500—Education, training, employment, and social services 23,006,967 14,723,364 8,283,603
e RO S R GRS SRS e S ... 21,051,341 20,229,709 —821,632
e T R R S S 21,497,298 20,326,350 —1,170,948
700—Veterans benefits and services. ... ..o iioooooooooo 15, 373 1889 i
7 50—Law enforcement and justice. - ... oo oimmieeaiaeas 29, 685 co B ST SRR
Total__... 66,208,566 55,877,281 t —10, 331,285

1 Excludes advance appropriations for 1978 and 1979 for the Corporation for Public Broadcasting.

The amounts in the bill fall short of the resolution targets for
functions 450, 500, and 550 chiefly because the Committee has as yet
taken no action on fiscal year 1977 appropriations for programs for
which authorizing legislation remains to be enacted. Disease preven-
tion, alcoholism prevention and control, health manpower, higher edu-
cation, vocational education, and public service jobs are major pro-
grams which are still unauthorized for fiscal year 1977, and for
which it will be necessary to appropriate substantial amounts at
a later date. The targets for functions 500, 550, and 600 contain
allowances for anticipated increases in programs such as unem-
ployment insurance, Medicaid, supplemental security income, aid
to families with dependent children, and social services, where pay-
ments are fixed by law. It will undoubtedly be necessary to provide
additional appropriations, over and above the amounts in the bill, for
many. of these “uncontrollable” programs when firmer estimates of
requirements are available.

Five-Yrar ProsecrioNn oF OuTrays

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), the following table con-
tains 5-year projections of the outlays associated with the budget au-
thority provided in the accompanying bill.

Budget Authority : $56,104,631,000.

Outlays:

1977—$41,501,663,000.
1978—$12,264.510,000.
1979—$2,059.753,000.
1980—$207,195,000.

: 1981—$16,322,000.

91

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LoOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with Section 308(a) (1) (C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), the new budget authority
and outlays provided by the accompanying bill for financial assist-
ance to State and local governments are as follows:

New budget authority : $29,526,935,000.

Fiscal year 1977 outlays resulting therefrom: $19,229,448,000.



SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF CONGRESSMAN EDWARD
J. PATTEN

T would first like to strongly concur with the committee report lan-
guage on the matter of environmental causes of cancer and the appar-
ent lack of attention this serious area is being given by the National

Jancer Institute. Dr. Rauscher, in his testimony before the Labor-
HIEW Subcommittee, indicated that the amount being devoted by the
NCI to research and nonresearch work in the environmental causes
is adequate.

I would disagree with the Director of the National Cancer Insti-
tute. A very great percentage of suspected carcinogens are just that—
suspected. Work on confirming those suspicions has obviously not
been considered a priority by the Director. I am concerned that there
has been little followup on the wealth of data and scientific informa-
tion that tends to place the onus on numerable environmental/occupa-
tional factors.

New Jersey has apparently a significant cancer problem as do many
other highly industrialized urban areas. I believe that not only should
the NCI increase its work in the area of research of environmental
causes of cancer, but expand its field efforts in New Jerselz and some
of the other problem areas. In conjunction with NTOSH, the NCI can
develop programs in locations where it is highly suspected there would
be significant numbers of people exposed to carcinogens. Such pro-
grams, in close cooperation with the States, will provide the oppor-
tunity to screen persons and detect cancer symptoms, determine ex-
posure levels, and will contribute more data for the research work.

Epwarp J. PATTEN.
(93)



SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF REPRESENTATIVE EDWARD
R. ROYBAL

I am generally encouraged by the positive thrust of the Committee’s
budget recommendations, especially in the area of community-based
health care.

Specifically, the Committee has given strong endorsement to health
programs which directly affect disadvantaged urban and rural com-
munities, such as community health centers, migrant health, and mater-
nal and child health. At the same time, it has expressed, in the health
portion of its report, several concepts and directions that deserve fur-
ther elaboration and expansion.

First of all, the Committee acknowledges the serious problems that
“cultural barriers” and other impediments to access present in the
delivery of health care to underserved areas. Several Federally spon-
sored studies have documented and analyzed the consequences of these
obstacles. One recent report, for example, found “accessibility, accept-
ability, and availability, to be problems in all areas of health care” for
underserved Mexican American communities. Consequently, it is im-
portant that the problems of access and service delivery, including
cultural and language barriers, be adequately addressed within HEW’s
community health and quality assurance programs, service corps, and
planning 1nitiatives. -

A second element essential to improved health services is community
or consumer participation in local health planning, management, and
evaluation. Several Health Resources Administration studies have sug-
gested the importance of such community involvement in health pro-
grams. And Congress, by various legislative actions, has endorsed this
concept, particularly in the area of community health and mental
health services. Further, under the 1974 health planning law, Congress
has called for a substantial consumer participation in the local gov-
erning boards of the health systems agencies, It is recommended that
HEW develop a plan to advance this participatory approach within
community-based health activities.

A third element—and one enunciated in the Committee report—is
the development of a cooperative approach among our health services
and screening programs in addressing such problems as high risk teen-
age pregnancies or low immunization levels in underserved areas. This
cooperative principle should be the cornerstone of all Federal health
service efforts and, at the local level, should involve close communica-
tion and working arrangements among community-based health orga-
nizations, public health departments, schools and other providers. (Re-
levant is a recent National Institute of Mental Health-sponsored study
which indicated that mental health services for children can be signi-
ficantly improved when offered in a neighborhood health center pro-
viding pediatric care and community input.) HEW must make every
effort to develop a total health response in assisting urban and rural
communities, It is recommended that the Department work to develop

(95)



96

cooperative health action plans and service networks in underserved
areas. These efforts should include provisions for referral and total
family or personal care, and adequately respond to the problem of
manpower and maldistribution. ;

A final element involves the establishment of closer working ties be-
tween HEW’s health research and service components. Similarly, link-
age should be established between health research centers and facil-
ities, and service delivery programs in the community. It is apparent,

_for instance, that child health problems, such as handicapping condi-
tions, nutrition, and child abuse and neglect, would directly benefit
from a cooperative approach, since they require a research. training
and service connection. : ] :

It is my strong belief that cooperative health action will greatly en-
hance the coverage and quality of care to our communities, and lead to
the development of an effective health policy based on cost and con-

sumer principles.
Epwarp R. RoyBaL.

ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF CONGRESSMAN BILL
ALEXANDER

The Departments of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare,
and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, 1977, continues fiscal sup-
port of the “urban bias” 1n federal policy that heavily favors urban
residents at the expense of rural residents. !

Growing problems of inadequate health facilities, personnel and
care in rural areas have been the subject of study after study for
many years. Numerous schemes for solving these problems have been
proposed and some have been put into operation at the cost of millions
upon millions of federal dollars. Throughout all these activities the
adequacy of health care for countryside residents has continued to

-deteriorate and the quantity of health care personnel working in

heartland communities has continued to decline.

The solution to the problem of national maldistribution of health
personnel, facilities and services will have to be a complex and co-
ordinated one because of the complexity and interrelationship of vari-
ous aspects of the countryside health care problems,

Despite the federal programs which have been implemented with
the declared objective of encouraging more health personnel to locate
in rural areas, the numbers of doctors, nurses, dentists and other health
personnel in the countryside communities 1s decreasing while their
numbers are increasing in the cities.

Available research studies do little to encourage us to rely on the
training of more health personnel as the solution to rural area person-
nel shortages. Other nations which have higher per capita availability
of health personnel.also have distribution problems in countryside
areas,

Despite federal programs which have been promoted as a means of
providing improved health care facilities in rural areas, the health
care facilities in these areas have generally and steadily deteriorated,
and in some instances have disappeared.

Even as we have experimented with positive programs in search of
solutions to rural health care problems, we have been following an offi-
cial, federal policy that is counterproductive to our efforts. I am refer-
ing to the double-standard policy of paying health personnel in the
countryside less for services they provide under Medicare and Medic-
aid programs than is paid to their colleagues in the cities for the same
services.

Data developed by the Department of Health, Education and Wel-
fare shows that per enrollee Medicare payments in metropolitan-areas
of the United States are 30 percent higher than those for services in
nonmetropolitan areas. The implications of this for the success of
efforts to increase health services available to countryside residents are
especially negative in light of data showing that the costs of estab-
lishing medical practices in rural areas are apparently much greater
than the cost of establishing urban medical practices.

97

72-381 O -176 -7



98

While the final solution to this problem of different pay scales for
the same health services will no doubt have to come through legisla-
tive action, I, as a member of the Committee on Appropriations and as
a Member of Congress long concerned with improving health care for
countryside residents, most strongly object to appropriating money
for the federal Medicare and Medicaid programs so long as they oper-
ate under policies which discriminate against countryside residents.

Biur ALEXANDER.

SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF CONGRESSMAN CHARLES
WILSON OF TEXAS TO THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR,
AND HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

I respectfully urge the Committee to recognize that the Cancer Cen-
ter Exploratory Grant Program is important to the achievement of
the goals under the 1971 National Cancer Act’s “War on Cancer.” In
light of the substantial number of applications for Cancer Center Ex-
ploratory Grants approved by the National Cancer Advisory Board,
but unfunded by the National Cancer Institute, I suggest that the
Committee voice its intent that the Director of the National Cancer
Insitute allocate sufficient money to fund all the Exploratory Grant
applications approved to date, and adequate funding thereafter. Fur-
ther, I request that we urge the Director of the National Cancer
Institute to give due consideration to the allocation of a portion of the
Division of Cancer Control’s FY-77 appropration to the funding of all
approved Cancer Center’s Exploratory Grant applications.

CHARLES WILSON.
99)



2%

DISSENTING VIEWS OF HONS. LOUIS STOKES, DAVID
OBEY, EDWARD R. ROYBAL, SILVIO O. CONTE, YVONNE
B. BURKE, EDWARD I. KOCH, SIDNEY R. YATES, AND
EDWARD J. PATTEN

We intend to offer an amendment eliminating the Byrd Amendment
(Section 208) from this Bill.

The ill-conceived Byrd Amendment can only serve to widen the
divisions that have developed in many areas of our nation over the
difficult task of reversing discrimination in our schools. It is equally
clear that such a provision violates the House rule prohibiting legis-
lation in an appropriation bill. Even if an exception could be found
in this case, the complexities and moralities involved in this issue
render it inappropriate for treatment through the appropriations
process.

The busing issue is, first and foremost, a constitutional issue. The con-
troversies that have arisen result from judicial rulings concerning
Constitutional requirements. With all due respect, we submit that
the Appropriations Committee is ill prepared and ill equipped to
alter those rulings or their effects, except by depriving affected school
districts of critically important technical and financia] assistance. The
House itself is not and will not be prepared to engage in such altera-
tion in the absence of comprehensive hearings, findings and recom-
mendations by its Judiciary Committee—the Committee with compe-
tent jurisdiction to deal with Constitutional issues.

To illustrate our position, we need only to point out that the Byrd
amendment imposes a restriction upon the administrative enforcement
of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and Section 215(a) of
the Equal Educational Opportunity Act of 1974 (Title IT of Public
Law 93-380, enacted August 21, 1974). That restriction could result
in the effective denial of equal educational opportunity, a richt guar-
anteed to all children bv the United States Constitution. To the extent
that it will place the federal government in the posture of financially
supporting unconstitutionallv segregated public schools, the provision
also violates the Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.

An Appropriations Bill is hardly a suitable vehicle for deliberation
and discussion on such issues. We oppose the misuse of the appropria-
tions process represented by the Byrd Amendment.

Louis StoxEs.
Davio Ogey.
Epwarp R. RoysAaL.
YvonNE BURKE.
Epwarp 1. Koca.
Sioney R. Yates.
Epwarp J. PATTEN.
Stmvio O. ConTE.

(101)



MINORITY VIEWS—LABOR HEW APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

The majority has come forth with a bill which is $3.6 billion over
the Administration’s Budget, which projects an increase of at least
$5.1 billion over that budget when the various unauthorized programs
are funded, and which sets forth the possibility of an even larger in-
crease totaling $9.6 billion if a very wasteful public service jobs pro-
gram is fully funded.

At a time when the American people are rightfully demanding
change in the form of a more responsive, less bureaucratized, more
efficient governmental system, this bill perpetuates the status quo by
continuing and expanding the same old centralized, categorical pro-
grams, many of which have outlived their usefulness or show minimal
accomplishment for the dollars spent. i

At a time when the public is rightfully concerned over the rela-
tionship of government to the special interests, this bill represents a
field day for the special interests. Their intensive lobbying for preser-
vation and expansion of their own fiefdoms has paid off, as the Ma-
jority has come down on the side of the vested interests, at the expense
of good government and the taxpaying public.

There can be little question about the important role the Federal
government must play in promoting equal educational opportunity,
health research, improved health care, a better life for our elderly
citizens, expanded opportunities for the handicapped, and job train-
ing and placement. Pursuit of this role, however, does not auto-
matically require an ever increasing expenditure of federal funds.
Nor does it require never-ending adherence to existing, centralized
programs, simply because they are on the books. The federal role
should be designed to enhance the ability of states, localities, and
individual citizens to meet the problems at hand. It should not sup-
plant them. The Federal government should supply the resources
where necessary, but it should never supply them in such amounts
that it destroys the incentive of local entities to raise their own re-
sources. Nor should it supply them in such amounts that Jocal officials
and individuals become beholden to these resources, and sell their souls
if need be to keep the dollars flowing. Nor should it supply resources
in such amounts that the demand for a continuation of funds overcomes
the willingness to judge the merits and effectiveness of programs and
undertake changes where necessary.

The evidence is clear that State and local officials, school officials,
health personnel, and individual citizens are increasingly tired and
frustrated with the ever-growing web of federal rules and regula-
tions which accompany federal programs and federal dollars. It is
becoming just as clear, however, that these individuals have become so
dependent on federal dollars that they are reluctant to approve any
change out of fear that the flow of dollars will be interrupted. This

(103)



104

only leads to greater unhappiness, the perpetuation of waste, ineffi-

ciency, and ineffectiveness, and an ever increasing burden on the aver-

age taxpaying citizen.

The Administration’s Budget in the Labor-HEW area is not sacred,
but it did seek to redress these grievances and pressures. It sought
to incorporate numerous categorial programs into overall block grant
programs designed to provide State and local officials the necessary
flexibility to allocate funds according to local needs. It sought to
phase out programs which have largely accomplished their intended
purpose. It sought to stabilize funding on programs which have not
as yet fully proven their effectiveness, It was, in other words, a budget
of change, a budget of reform, designed to promote a more efficient,
more responsive, less oppressive governmental system.

The Majority, however, rejected the changes and reforms out of
hand. It has opted for the status quo. It has sided with the vested
interests. It has adopted the policy that merely spending more federal
dollars is the solution to all problems. It has put together a bill and
projections that will cost the average American family of four in
excess of $100 a year in lost tax reductions, with a potential loss
upwards of $200.

In specific terms, the major excesses of the bill are as follows:

CETA Title 1.—$1,880,000,000 is included for the manpower train-
ing program, an increase of $300 million over the Budget. The increase
is ostensibly to maintain the current program level and to provide for
an increase in the minimum wage. In reality, the current program
level is artificially high, due to the carryover of a substantial amount
of unexpended funds from 1975 to 1976. The Budget would restore
the program to a more even keel, and does in fact provide for a 20
percent increase in training slots over the 1975 level. It also takes
into account the increase in the minimum wage. At a time when only 32

percent of those terminated from this program end up in jobs, thus in
effect costing $9000 for each job placement, a better performance rec-
ord is in order before we undertake a substantial expansion.

Community Service Employment for Older Americans.—The bill
provides $90.6 million, all of it in excess of the Budget, to expand the
program and fund it through September 30, 1978. The report also
requires that the funds be distributed entirely through national con-
tractors, an inequitable method of distribution which favors some
regions as against others. Providing employment for the elderly is
certainly a laudable objective, but it is questionable whether a cate-
gorical program such as this one is the best way to do so. We might
better direct our attention toward elimination of the mandatory re-
tirement age, which forces many to retire with good productive years
still ahead of them.

Health Services Programs.—The bill includes $981,021,000 for these
programs, an increase of $333 million over the Budget. The Budget
proposed the folding of most of the categorical programs within this
category into the overall health block grant proposal. These programs
include Community Health Services, Comprehensive Health Grants to
the States, Maternal and Child Health, Family Planning, Migrant
Health, and Emergency Medical Services. This approach would allow
the states the flexibility to determine which heafth services are most
important to them, and to fund these services accordingly.

-

105

i itionally, if the States made a serious effort to eliminate the
waét%dlftll‘gma leiedicaid, which would also be 1pcluded in thehblock

ant, substantial additional sums would be ayallaple for healt sefrv-
ices, even over and above the amounts contained in this bill. Unfor-
tunately, the high funding levels of the present c:a,tegonca,lf progtr}z:rréz
have generated opposition to any change in the status quo %m o 08
who have already established direct funding pipelines toh as an%
ton. A lower funding level thus very likely would soften the trlgl 1 3:
toward change, and would result in better government, better pro

r services.

?Vrlez?iizglb;g;itufea of Health.—The bill includes $2,421,77 8.1000 for
NTH, an increase of $256 million over the Budget. There is little que;—)
tion about the vital need for health research, but there does apﬁ)ear
be room for tightening up within this overall allocation, thus ent-;
hancing the actual researc effort. For instance, the average grtanf
length is 3.2 years. When that period is up, upwards of 80 perceln o
these recipients apply for renewal, and 90 percent of these_renealva s z:nrg
approved. The tendency, in other words, is to keep funding d'et sa e
people, and the question must be asked as to whether this condi 10211;1
conducive to the introduction oit' nevg ideas and/or whether any spe

itism are being played. 5 )
gaﬁigﬁefravc%ﬁggn is the %i?gh ysalaries accruing to researchers in
many instances, which are being charged to the grants. For {Igstanscéeia,
in certain sample universities, the average salary for_prmcu})la mvte e;
gators two years ago was $54,000. Obviously, the hlgl(ller the cost p
grant, the fewer the number of grants that can be funded. e

Then, finally, there is the problem of indirect costs. hf }1ln o
cost rate for NIH is now up to 35 percent of direct costs, W fc ;lneeith
that over $400 million of the funds ostensibly appropriated oTrh es)I,‘I =
research are being siphoned off for non-research _purpo:ses.d e i
tional Advisory Neurological and Communicative Disor ersr,]t .
Stroke Council observes that full recovery of indirect costs rgmlll ss n
the Government “supporting less research with more public '011 ars.
A lower indirect cost rate would enable us to fund substantially -
creased research and still live within the Budget pex:lmeters:d a1,

Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental H ealth.—The bill provi hesB ol
905,000 for these programs, an increase of $193 million over t eMu tg;1
et. The bulk of this increase falls in two areas: Commumt;(r1 ] e]n 3-
Health Centers and manpower training. The Budget proposed inclu
ing the mental health centers under the health block grant prlogll'lamé
and thus the comments under the health services section apply her
as well. y ] .

ower training programs were established many years ag
torlr‘r}::e?l : I;)I:'essing need, %u?d that need has been substqntlgﬁ y_metboré
a nationwide basis. The essential problem now 18 mal@mtrlfutlon, rlsil
you do not deal with that problem by continued funding of a ,;zefrllle .
program. The fact is that many of those trained with federa : n :
do not go into community mental health centers, state hoi’,plgz S, (:‘
other areas where the needs are most pressing. For example, pet(-)
cent of the psychiatrists and if) pe;cgnt (1>f glsl'e t};iﬁhﬁgglzgsoﬁfdnflor
i ice or teaching. Any federal assistanc
E}Ev?ntgsi‘:) r;;?tczome from %he rggular student assistance ]l))tc;%grarlns,
where these individuals would compete equally with everybody else.



106

Nursing Assistance,—The bill provides $124 mililon for nursing in-
stitutional and student assistance programs, an increase of $88 miliion
over the Budget. The Budget proposes a phasing out of these pro-
grams because, in the words of the American Nurses Association itself,
“the supply of nurses appears to be approaching demand.” The prob-
lem is again one of maldistribution rather than an overall shortage.
Regular student assistance programs are available in ever increasing
amounts to those interested in pursuing a career in nursing.

ESEA Title I (Grants to the Disadvantaged) —The bill includes
$2,250,000,000, an increase of $350 million over the Budget, and $200
million over the current level. The language of the Senate Appropria-
tions report on the Second Supplemental is pertinent in this regard :
“The question yet to be clearly answered is whether or not the Title I
program is effective in helping increase and sustain student achieve-
ment. In this regard, the Committee has reviewed all available reports
and studies on the subject, and found that there is still no clear answer.
For this reason, together with the fact that as much as $800 million in
prior year Title I appropriations is presently available to the States,
the Committee recommends no additional appropriation at this time.”
That ought to be the position on the House side as well. Until a pro-
gram has proven itself, there is simply no justification for continuing
to pile on more dollars. The $800 million still in the pipeline makes
this doubly the case with this program. : e

Additionally, there needs to be a more extensive use of pupil achieve-
ment projects which have proven successful and which are most cost
effective. During our hearings, Office of Education officials testified
that “There are some effective projects that school districts have been
able to develop and to put into effect which are inexpensive and draw
. upon existing teachers and merely replace existing programs and use
existing materials, so that the additional cost is very small. Others in
the most effective group have cost as much as $600 additional per pupil
per year. There doesn’t seem to be a consistent pattern on cost and effec-
tiveness.” Expanded use of the most cost-effective programs ought to
permit greater progress with fewer dollars.

Bilingual Education.—~The bill provides $115 million, an increase of
$25 million over the Budget and $17 million over 1976. The Budget re-
quest would support 513 projects, including 170 new starts. The Su-
preme Court called for the provision of bilingual education services,
but this responsibility was placed on the States, not the Federal Gov-
ernment. The Federal government should assist the States in develop-
ing and setting up programs, but should not expand itself into the over-
all financing of these programs. It should also be noted that the Fed-
eral government is providing bilingual assistance in 15 other programs
for a total commitment, including this item, of more than $150 million.

Follow Through.—The bill contains $59 million, a $29 million in-
crease over the Budget. This was designed as an experimental program
to develop models for educating disadvantaged children in the early
primary grades. It is now nearly 10 years old, and the results of a na-
tional, longitudinal study showing which models are effective will be

107

available this year. The program has, in other words, completed its
mission, and now is clearly the time to begin phasing it out. i

State Equalization Grants.—The bill includes $}O million, all of it
over the Budget. The idea of this program is to assist the States to de-
velop plans providing for greater equalization of State funds to local
school districts. It is purely a State matter, and there is no justifica-
tion for the Federal government funding what the Staes should be
doing for themselves. ) A8 \ )

Impact Aid.—The bill contains $788 million for this program, an in-
crease of $463 million over the Budget and $108 million over 1_976. The
Budget is based on revising the Impact Aid law by eliminating pay-
ments for Category B and low rent public housing, There are a variety
of opinions on all sides about the validity of funding for Category B
(parents who work in, but do not reside on, federal facilities), but
there is very little justification for the funds relating to public hous-
ing. Direct funding for public housing pupils is up to $73 million and
rising. Most of this overlaps ESEA Title I funding, but this item is
another one of those tied into a triggering device which most Members
apparently feel ties our hands as far as appropriations are concerned.

What is not bound by the triggering device, however, is $65 million
in Part D hold harmless funds for school districts not to cover any
losses to these districts, but to cover increases they would have received
had the funds for public housing children gone for increased pay-
ments to A. and B. districts. 1 ) )

The key point, however, is that the public housing monies were
added over and above the regular A. and B. payments, Had the monies
not been appropriated for public housing, they would not have been
appropriated, period, There is, in other words, no harm to these dis-
tricts to be held harmless against. Providing hold harmless to them
simply provides them a bonanza for which there is absolutely no
justification. ] - Sy

Education for the Handicapped.—The bill provides $426 million for
this program, an increase of $190 million over the Budget. When cou-
pled with the $120 million allocated for education of the handicapped
under other programs, this results in a total for this purpose of $646
million, All of the increase falls in the State grant program. The $300
million in the bill for the State grant program represents a 50 percent
increase over the 1976 level and a 200 percent increase over the 1975
level. There is a serious question as to whether the States can effectively
utilize such a sizeable increase and to what extent are actually using
these funds to substitute their own monies, L

Head Start.—The bill level of $475 million represents a $41 million
increase over the Budget. The program is a sound one, but there is some
excess within the overall appropriation which could be eliminated and
still permit operation of the program at the level contemplated in the
bill. This includes $19 million for training the Head Start staff and $6
million for research and demonstration for a program that has been
in operation for ten years. Another typical example of how we tend to
perpetually fund items whose mission has been completed.



108

Aging Community Services.—The bill contains $150 million for
these programs, an increase of $52 million over the Budget and $26
million over the 1976 level. This represents a 44 percent increase in
little over a year’s time, since a substantial increase for 1976 was also
included in the Second Supplemental recently adopted. There is no

uestion about the importance of the services provided the elderly
through the area agencies under this program, but there is a question
as to whether these agencies can effectively spend such substantial in-
creases over such a short period of time without considerable waste
occurring. There is also a need to retain an incentive for States and
localities to participate financially.

- Community Services Administration.—The bill contains $496 mil-
lion for the various anti-poverty programs under this agency, an in-
crease of $160 million over the Budget.

The increase includes $70 million for the Community Action Agen-
cies. The Budget request was based on the requirements of the law
requiring that the federal-local matching rate be reduced to 60—40 from
8020, but that does not necessarily mean it will become law.,

During the first part of the current fiscal year, when CSA was

. operating under the continuing resolution at the lower budget level,
some two-thirds of the Community Action Agencies were able to meet

the increased local match required (when the rate declined from 80-20
to 70-80). This indicates that it can be done, if there is a will at the
State and local level to do it.

An interesting point is that 24 percent of Community Action Agen-
cy monies go into administrative costs.

The bill includes $12 million for State Economic Opportunity Of-
fices, all of it over the Budget. These basically represent an arm of the
governor which are used mainly for lobbying and other similar pur-
poses. The federal funds are mostly used to pay the salaries of State
personnel.

The bill includes $15 million for the Community Food and Nutrition
Service, all of it over the Budget, but $11.2 million under last year. It
was revealed in the hearings that only $12 million of the $26.2 million
allocated for this program actually goes for food, with the remainder
going for recruitment for the food stamp program and other lobbying
activities, such as financing a suit against the federal government to
bring about increased nutrition funding for the elderly.

The cutback contained in the bill is good, but there is really no
reason why we cannot go all the way and eliminate this program
entirely. There are all kinds of other federal nutrition programs, such
as Food Stamps, Nutrition for the Elderly, Meals on Wheels, School
Lunch programs, and the Women, Infants, and Children’s program
operated by Agriculture. The Food Stamp and School Lunch pro-
E:ams also include outreach activities. A total of about $7 billion is

ing spent annually on these programs.

In conclusion, the level of spending in this Bill is simply uncon-
scionable, and will come out of the peckets of the average American
citizen, either through high taxes or higher prices. The Bill’s commit-
ment to the status quo, vested interests, spending as a solution to all

109

i iti luation and reform

and a policy of opposition to change, eva ¥

E;;E::;St’s a contgnueﬁ commitment to im 1neiﬁ01ent,tco’srt}lly, lerf)eeeri)g;,ln
i nd overly burdensome federal government. 116

;;)1;;3[,)1: have denz’anded better, and we owe it to them to pursue that

Mt Roperr H. MiCHEL.
Errorp A. CEDERBERG.
WireiaMm L. ARMSTRONG.
Crair W. BURGENER.
Jack EpwArbps.
Jack Keme.
Crarexce E. MILLER.
Joan T. MxyERrs.
J. KenNeETH ROBINSON.
C. W. B, YouUNe.



SUPPLEMENTAL MINORITY VIEWS OF THE HON.
CLAIR W. BURGENER

I wish to associate myself with the comments submitted by my good
friend, Congressman Bob Michel, who has done so much constructive
and effective work on this matter. His comments present an excellent
review of those features of this bill that raise serious questions for
each and every Member of the House to consider.

One area of Mr. Michel’s comments involves the subject of Impact
Aid and I feel that it is necessary for me to point out the absolutely
vital role this program plays in the operation of thousands of school
districts throughout the nation.

There has, indeed, been a great deal of attention given to the appli-
cation of Impact Aid in areas near the Nation’s Capitol and many
arguments have been raised which deserve careful consideration.
Nevertheless, it is imperative that we keep in mind the effect of this
program, esEecially category B programs to school districts which
are not in the same situation as-those in the suburban Washington
area.

In my State of California, for example, school districts are re-
stricted by state law in the options which would be available to them in
dealing with a loss of revenue from the category B program. Without
the option to change their property tax rates to compensate, loss of
funds from this program would mean a real reduction in the quality
of education they can provide. It would mean firing teachers, reducing
budgets and eliminating important programs. Some of these school
districts would simply not be able to fulfill their assigned task of pro-
viding quality education to children if this program were reduced.

Again, I commend my good friend, Bob. Michel, for the work he
has done and the leadership he has provided in the areas covered by
this major bill and I wish to associate myself with his remarks in
this report.

Crarr 'W. BURGENER.

(111)



SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS TO THE MINORITY VIEWS,
LABOR-HEW APPROPRIATIONS BILL, REPRESENTA-
TIVE JOHN T. MYERS

This appropriation is unbelievably over both last year’s appropria-
tion as well as the budget estimates. Certain specific increases above
last year’s level and the budget are justified, but it is not necessary
to increase as much as has been done and in every category.

This appropriation represents expenditures at a level of more than
$250 for every woman, man and child in this country. Many of the
items are most appealing and extremely difficult to vote against. Some
of these are mental health, drug abuse, nurse training, elementary and
secondary education, education of the handicapped, vocational edu-
cation, and aging programs, to name a few.

But there are some that are difficult to defend such as funds for pro-
grams that pay some researchers as much as $54,000 per person, per
year; funds to lobbying groups to sue the federal government; funds
to recruit for the food stamp program. The large increases in levels
of expenditures for many items are unreasonable this year when this
nation is facing such a large deficit.

This appropriation should be recommitted to the committee to re-
duce the total by at least two and one-half billion dollars.

Joun T. Myers.

(113)

72-381 O - 76 -8




ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. CLARENCE E. MILLER

1 wish to express my strong dissent from the Committee Report.
On page 21 of the Committee Report language was inserted requiring
a new study for a site of the National Research headquarters of the

National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health.

I believe that the arguments against an additional study are very
strong and that those who wish a new study are merely playing poh-
tics on a matter involving the safety of American working men and
women.

Here are the facts:

1. Cincinnati is the current location of NIOSH. They currently
have 400 employees. If a new center is built elsewhere the government
will have to pay large moving expenses and programs would be set
back a year or more in the move.

_ 2. In 1972 the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare con-
ducted a study where seven cities were visited. The Site Selection
Committee recommended two cities, Houston and Cincinnati on
April 26, 1973. Secretary Weinberger designated Cincinnati, Ohio, as
the site for construction of the new %:cility.

3. Free land for the new facility was obtained next to the campus
of the University of Cincinnati adjacent to the EPA research facility.

4. AM Kinney Company has completed an order of magnitude study
that shows the needs of the new building and provides preliminary
architecture and engineering plans.

5. Congress, in F'Y ’76 approved $1.4 million for architectural plans.
1t is clear that if there had been any doubt as to the location of the
NIOSH facility we would not have included $1.4 million for the plans
of a building whose location was unidentified.

6. In the fiscal year 1976 appropriations bill the Department of
HEW was instructed to report to the Committee on the Site Selection
process. The Committee now states that it was dissatisfied with the
report. The report language required that the study be complete by
January 1, 1976. Clearly, in this time frame, when planning money is
in the same bill, HEW was not directed to start from point zero and
study, in detail, every city in the Country. It would have been im-
possible for a comprehensive study to have been done in this short
time frame. But now the Committee report says it expected a much
more detailed study.

7. Critics of the gincinnati site place great emphasis on the alleged
recruitment problem. This is the most unfair of all of the charges. The
fact of the matter is that each year Congress has greatly increased the
authorized level of NIOSH and it has taken the Institute some months
to properly fill these new vacancies. Furthermore, this is a highly
competitive field. Because of the passage of OSHA, industry needs
these same professionals to help them comply with the new law while
NIOSH needs professionals to write standards. Both are competing

(115)




116

for the same people. Industry can outbid the government—hence re-
cruitment problems. This situation would exist in any city.

Furthermore, I am concerned about the precedent that we may be
establishing should this language stay in the Committee Report with-
out floor action. Let me state that I am not from Cincinnati, nor even
the Cincinnati area; but I am concerned about the test which this bill
is applying. The Committee wants to survey where these professionals,
who they allege will not move to Cincinnati, want to live. I ask each
member if, the next time a federal facility is being considered for your
community, you want potential employees polled to determine if that
is the place in the country they most want to be. This could mean that
the entire government will be in the sunbelt or at ski resorts. We must
make sure this language does not stand.

8. The taxpayers have already paid for a complete site selection
search where seven cities were visited. This report was reviewed and
the recommendations confirmed. The cost of the building is now placed
at $45 million. Additional studies will not only cost the taxpayers the
cost of the study, but inflation will increase the-cost of a building that
Congress and HEW have determined necessary.

CLARENCE MIiLLER.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR 1977

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

o ' (=) =
(=]
§ 3 8| 8
] - -
5 o o0
2 8 | © 27}
L= I~ : + ©
& - -
TS o : v
*
= s
]
g L}
1
8 |
= :
1
- = = 1=
B . =S S
L : = S =3
53 ' - o o
55 s RS
@ 1
~K ~ | & - o
Egg e : g —
8_3 H
- 1
L :
ﬁ-g :
RS .
3 o o o =
= = S
§ 8 = S =3
© “ = < 2
85 =) — =) -
Q o0
= e S
N o -~ - - ;
28 = g £ i -
§e
23
E
Z

accompanying bill]

h
[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “ permanent” law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus these amounts are not included in the
Agency and item
(6]

3 Office of Education:

1

itori iculture and
Payments to States and territories for colleges of agricu
g:echanic arts (act of MaF 4 1807) ot oionr cmmne e e i

promotion of vocational education (act of

1917)
£
Payment of participation sales insufficiencies, indefinite (Indepen-

ents to States for

eb. 23

Pa.iy:m

dent Offices Appropriation Aet, 1967) . _ .. ________

Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, Federal
J3terts e M T el o Sl LEET T R S R SR e L




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES FOR 1977

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—TRUST FUNDS

1

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without further, or annual, aqtion by the Congress. Thus these amounts are not included in the accompanying bill]

Agency and item

. New budget
(obligational) authority,
_ 1976

Budget estimate of new
(obhgational) suthority,

Increase (+) or
decrease (—)

Yo r

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - et %
Employment and Training Admlmstratlon Unemployment tru st funds__.
Special workers’ compensation expenses____ X S W 5 LAy

Gifts and bequests, National Commission for Manpower;Poﬁdy

Total, Department of Lu.bor ................... e e :

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE
Assistant Secretary for Health: Public Health Service trust funds

Office of Education: Special statistical compilations and SUrvVeys.- - —-=~---
Social Security Administration:
Federal old-age survivors insurance trust T470 1 MR TR
Federal disability insurance trust fund - ocemoooeomemneoe
Federal hospital insurance trust fund. -~ ---coocmoooomoooo

Federal supplementary medical insurance teust fund. — = ocmeaaano

4

- $16, 700, 466, 000
2, 751, 000
125, 000

$16, 000, 000, 000
3, 414, 000
125, 000

—$700, 466, 000
+663, 000

16, 703, 342, 000

16, 003, 539, 000

—699, 803, 000

1, 527, 000

60, 000

62, 383, 422, 000
8, 398, 725, 000
13, 609, 540, 000
4, 945, 975, 000

1, 600, 000

100, 000

71, 812, 031, 000
9, 525, 000, 000
15, 726, 008, 000
7, 312, 000, 000

+173, 000

+40, 000

+9, 428, 609, 000
+1, 126, 275, 000
+2, 116, 468, 000
+2, 366, 025, 000

Total, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare_...-———----

89, 339, 249, 000

104, 376, 739, 000

+15, 037, 490, 000

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Railroad retirement account . __ _ . oo oo oo m oo m o m e

3, 274, 330, 000

3, 735, 600, 000

+461, 270, 000

SOLDIERS’ AND AIRMEN’S HOME

Payment of claims_ -« oo omoemmo—mso oo omommoomoe

5, 000

5, 000

Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust funds.

109, 316, 926, 000

124, 115, 883, 000

+ 14, 798, 957, 000

811

611




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET

=

ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

|

Budgot dutinset Now budgst Bill compared with—
udget estimates ew budge
i (N&‘;' b‘.‘dB:l‘ of new (obllﬁ:tloml)
Agency and item 0 ti“‘?t“ ) (oblliltioml) authority New budget Budget estimates
ﬂsa:l orl 31’57& authority, recommended (obliistioml) of new (obliga-
cal year fiscal year 1977 in bill authority, tional) suthority,
fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977
(1) 2) @) 4) ®) )
DEPARTHENT OF LABOR y
EMPLOYHENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
Program adminiStrationeeesssesassessessececcaassesnsss $ 68,261,000 $ 69,380,000 $ 69,774,000 § 1,513,000 394,000
Trust fund transfercescsccsccccccssvsveasscsnssncssl 30, 706, 000) ( 31,487,000)( 30,887,000)( 181,000)( -600,000)
Employment and training assistancCessceecessssccscssss 2,916,820, 000 2,794,330, 000 3,245,250,000 328,430,000 450,920,000
Temporary employment aSSiStanCCessscssssccscsosssssnss 1,200, 000, 000 —— ee=  =1,200,000,000 —
1,625,000, 000) ( ===)( =)
Coumunity service employment for older AmericanSeecess. 85,900, 000 - 90, 600, 000 4,700,000 99, 600, 000
Federal unemployuent benefits and allowanceS..ecscsces 410, 000, LLO 860, 000, 000 860, 000, 000 450, 000, 000 wmn
Grants to States for unenployment insurance and
employnent SErViCeS.c.eseecossssccscosssosscsensnns 81,300,000 81, 500, 000 89, 100, 000 7,800, 000 7,600,000
Trust fund tranSfereeescscecssasssssossssssasasens( 1,415,400,000)( 1,354,300,000)( 1,412,700,000)( =2, 700, 000) ( 58,400,000)
Advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund and Uther
FundSessesescesssssasscoscsasnsssasnasssnnsssansss  33000,000,000 5,000,000, 000 5, 000, 000, VU0 — —
Totale.scosssavsnsasssscrsssssusnsans 9,762, 281,000 8,805,210, 000 9,354, 724,000 =407,557,000 549,514,000
Trust fund transfer.cseessescscscccscsccancsssescs 1,446,106, 000 1,385,787,000 1,443,587,000 *=2,519,000 57,800, 000
LABOR=ANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and eXpPeNSCS.csscsccasssnssocscsssasssscsssss 45,885, 000 48,613,000 48,319,000 2,434,000 =300, 000
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ALIIINISTRATION
s 87,407,000 93,275,000 92,952,000 s 3ul00 '323'£0)
Salaries and eXpCNSES.ecesesssessssssssssnssensesncss ¢ ot ot W 250.000) ( 250, 000) ( 25,000) ¢ T
Trust fund transferesescccsccssscecssssoscssscncns 298 100:000 317, 818,000 317, 818, 000 19, 718, 000
Special benefitSescsessscsanrssscsasecssecesnsacnsoasens ’ o
385, 507, 000 411,093,000 410,770,000 25,263,000 ¥
TOtaleesssassassssssvssssnsescsonsose »
OCCUPAT1ONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADNINISTRAT [ON 3 .
117, 181,000 130, 820, 00V 129,833,000 12,652,000 ~987,00
Salaries and €XPENSESssesscssescssscssscsccncressossss
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
65, 846, 000 73,688,000 72,196,000 6,350,000 -1,492,000
Salaries and CXPENSES.cssssssssassssnsssnrserscenccsss
DEPARTHMENTAL MANAGEMENT
. 0 11,072,000 ~284,000
) 38 240, 00 49, 596, 000 49,312,000 » » e
Salartes ond Bxpenses.sooceeneoeesorsere et MG 1,305,000 ¢ 1,305,000) ( 398, 000) ( )
Trust fund transferseessesssssscsscescacsscccncces 00 70,000 70, 000 PR oo
Special foreign currency PTOBLaNecssessossssosssnonses ’ g 284 000
i 38,310, 000 49,666,000 49,382,000 11,072,000 =04,
TOtaAlesescssssssasssesnccosessvesane » A
= 4 =349, 786,000 546,128,000
. : .. 10,415,010,000  9,519,096,000 10,065,224,000 ; 7. 800.,000)
TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF LABUR,cscescccccsccscvacccccccs » 4 & 1. 445. 142, 000) ¢ =2,096,000) € 57,800, 0
'.NTAL. Frust Fund TranSfers..sesecessacsscsssseoss( 1,447,238,000)( 1,387,342,000)C 1,445,142,
DEPARTHMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
MEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Sealth N 934,614,000 047,558,000 981.0]2.;.000 46,407,000 333,463,000
ealth serv CeSBssssssssssesscsrespesssssssnccsssnsenne
55,025, 000) ( 49,629, 000) > : 1,000,000)
i 121,000 40, 121,000) ( 13, 800, 000) ( ’ B
Trust fund transfereesecssssssasssssssosssnsanssee( 26,321, 000) ( 39,121,000) ¢ e
CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL
3 244,017,000 109, 583,000 121,728,000 ~122,289,000 12, 145,000
Preventive health serviceSseccccscecssccscsscccsncs ¢ 4l 400, 000) ¢ 33,710, 000) /i

021

121




& >
MPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET

» ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED
; IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977
: New budget Budget estimates New budget Bill compared with—
Agency and item (obligational) (ob1°' Rew o) (obugﬂuonn)
fisoat orit¥, authority ree':l:lr::lﬁed New budget Budget estimates
year 1976 fiscal year 1077 Semames (obligational) of new (obliga-
suthority, tional) suthority,
) - fiscal year 1976 fiscal year wy’
— @ @ ® ®
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
National Cancer Institute )
ecesesesssssscsssenssasesense 762,647,000 687,67 4
National Heart, Lung, and Blood [nstitute e 3210, 000 773,412,000 10, 765, 000 '
veossesssesses 370,34 g ’ s 85,742,000
National Institute of Dental Researches.ceiccscccccses Sf‘22;‘838 325,23?’000 i oo R stn 37:80b:000
Nat“l’)'i‘ﬂl Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Hir s FA V0 54,573,000 3,146,000 . 2,366,000
gestive DiseaseS.ceccescocncncsnsccssassssansns : . ‘
National Institute of Neurological and - 179,801, 000 180,837,000 202,837,000 23,036,000 22,000, 000
Communicative Disorders and Strokesee.s.. .
Natig:al Institute of Allergy and Infectious, i g A Gt LT $5A25. o0 6,600, 000
5€a8€8.0eeees
127, 163, 000 135,615
National Institute of General Medical Sciences » 103, »615,000 139,615,000 12,452,000 4,0
cesnanss 5 00, 000
Natlgnalllnstitute of Child Health and Hunan : e i 19942000 198, 435, 000 11,047,000 5,000, 000
evelopmentesa.e ’ i
cessracsssesasasserssecassssencsss 136, 573, 000 129,88 ’
National Institute on Aging Sain » 883,000 140, 343, 000 3,770,000
o T s e el 19, 388, 000 2 ) 10, 460, 000
:at;onal Eye InStitut@sccessesecvssscrnscsssssosanssns 50:285'000 :2’;§3’000 29'?00'000 9,812,000 2.980:000
Nat g“il Institute of Environmental Health ) E i 6y L7000 55 985,900 95320,000
ciences.cesencces ;
37,780, 000 46, 141 ;
Research resources bty » 141,000 49,141,000 11,361, 00
ch re A kv ness b PRI sy e iaisn i e IR BL ARG i 2 : St e 0005 00
ﬂohn E. Fogarty Centerecsscsescasssscccssasssscesascns 5:696:030 gg'zgé’ggo e el 43'957:000
ational Library of Medicineseeesessssossesssssasanses 29, 244,000 155 294 00 2:998,900 2,298,000 500,000
e S L S 54, 000, 000 25'400’888 23’583"’3" iy Togns e
) DA RO EOT L u ala e s e e s e : sy »400, 000 13, 400,000 42,000, 0
. 15,325,000 16, 234, 000 16, 234, 000 ’909:000 > ,-22
Total ;
e TR N TSR s WL T ;
,302,069,000  2,165,047,000 2,440, 778,000 138, 709, 000 275,731,000
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND
MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental healthe.c.cessscscccrse 702,353,000 546, 826,000 737,“:}.000 35, 088, 000 190,615,000
( 99,049, 000) ( 76, 505, 000) . 1
st. Elizabeths Hospital (indefinite)ssecssscsscocnnccs 55,125,000 57, 964,000 60, 464, GO0 5,339,000 2, 500, 000
Buildings and facilitieS.cesssssscccsassncencnssesvenss 10, 600, 000 e —— =10, 600, 000 ——
Totalesesessssscsssassasasnsssnrases 768,078, 000 604, 790, V00 797,905, 000 29,827,000 193,115,000
HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
Health CESOUFCESesssssssssssssasssassssssanssracsssese 385,413,000 223,300,000 351,896,000 ~33,517,000 128, 596,000
( 322,491,000)(  283,000,000) y
Trust fund transfer............-..................( 42,000) ( =) ( =e=)( ~42,000) ( —)
Hedical facilities guarantee and loan fundesesdesasesse 10, 000, 000 31, 000, 000 31,000,000 21,000, 000 =
Payment of sales insufficiencies and interest
{OBBORes s s asssnossassasestsesnineagiysbesessusien 4, 000, 000 4,000, 000 4,000, 000 —— -
Totaleeesesoessossnnnsssssssscsncsass 399, 413,000 258, 300, 000 386, 896, 000 ~12,517,000 128,596,000
N
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
Salaries and eXpenSESceccesssssssssssosssssassresssanes 21,618,000 22,216,000 22,416,000 798,000 200,000
Retirement pay and medical benefits for .
conmissioned officers (indefinite)eeesessssccncesne 45,013,000 52,352,000 52,352,000 7,339,000 ——
Scientific activities overseas (special ;
foreign CUrrency PrOBYamS)esessesesesssveccsccces o 1,500, 000 1, 500, 000 1, 500,000 imreee
Totale sesescssssssssssssssassssvases 66,631,000 76,068,000 76,268,000 9,637,000 200,000
EDUCATION DIVISION
OFFICE OF EDUCATION
Elementary and secondary education.eecessseescscscones 2,423,591,852 2,206,688, 000 2,658, 500, 000 234,908, 148 451,812,000
12, 500, 000) ( 7,000, 000) y
Advanced appropriatton............................( 2,234,521,852) ( 2,072,888, 000) ( 2, 444,000, 000)( 209,478, 143)( 371,112,000)
School assistance in federally affected areas.ssesscese 704,000, 000 325, 000, 000 788,000, 000 84, 000, OO 463, 000, 000
271,700,000 243, 700, 000 249,700,000 =22, 000,000 - e

Emergency school Aldessesssasnccsssesossansessscsnscns

cal

.8C1



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET

3 ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977
1}
Bill pared —
Budget estimates New budget Sk A p
A i (obligationah . (N petvian)
gency and item suthority, (ob! onal) suthority New budget Budget estimates
fiscal year 1976 authority, recommended (obligational) of new (obliga-
fiscal year 1977 in bill suthority, tional) lulho;i”t:’y,
fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1
(¢}) ) (¢)] ) () (6)
Education for the handicapped.csevessoccscscoscsscscns 326,375,000 - 236, 375, 000 426,375, 000 100, 000, 000 190, 000, 000
OCCUM::nceg appropiiation..........‘.................( 200.000,090)( 110, 000, 000) ( 300, 000, 000) ( 100, 000, 00U) ( 190, 000, 000)
pational, vocatienal and adult education.sesscecss 509, 345, 100 599, 688, 000 928,553, 000 419, 207, 900 328,865,000
107, 343, 000)( i L2y
. hAdv::l\ced a;ppropriation............................( 71,500, 000) ( 67,500,000)( 574,316, 000) ( 502,816,000)( 506,816,000)
gher ucatioNeesssssasscessscscssscseccsosnnsnsncoe 399,530,000 338, 280,000 350, 170, 000 -49,360, 000 11,890, 000
2,949,029,000)( 1,655,971,000) 1/
Library resourceS.scececcssccccsccscesosssesssssassssse 199,079,000 189,079,000 204,079,000 5,000, 000 15,000,000
18,975, 000) ( 9,975, 000) 1/ :
3 Advance appropriationesesccessscccsesscvccscsssasf 147,330, 000)( 137,330,000) ( 147,330, 000) ( -—=)( 10, 000, 000)
Special projects and trainingececesssccscsssscccscsoss 36,893,000 29, 850, 000 45,493, 000 3,600, 000 15,643,000
52,962, 000) ( 37,500, 000) y
Educational activities overseas (special foreign
CUrTency ProOgram)scesssscscscscsssssascnsnsoonssss 2, 000, 000 2,000, 000 2,000,000 ——- —
Salaries and exXpenSeSecesessssssosercvscrsssssncosssoe 108, 467, 000 115,434,000 115,434,000 6,967,000 e
Student loan insurance funde.cecsssscescoossssesnssrsse 201,787,000 ——— - -201, 787,000 ——
Higher education facilities loan and insurance ; g
fundeieeesssvecerscrescrssacssacsnssoressssncssssnns 2,192,000 2,119,000 2,119.0'00 -73,000 e
Subtotalessssescsesssssnnessas 5,184,959,952 4,294,21‘3,000 5,770,423,000 585,463,048 1,476,210, 000
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION
National Institute of Education.ssecssccscsccccessscsscs — —— —— ——— p—
( 70, 000, 000) ¢ 90, 000, 000) y
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT‘SECRETARY
FOR EDUCATIUN
i e T R R (R 21,000, 000 21, 446, 000 21,446,000 446, 000 —
( 11,500, 000)( 11, 500, 000) 1/
TOtaleeascesnesesssessssansssssssssos 5,205,959,952 4,315, 659,000 5,791,869,000 585,909,048 1,476,210, 000
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
Public a8SiSLANCEsseesscessasssnssrsrscccescnsescscess 17,240,950,000 18,022,200,000 18,036,150, 000 795, 200, 00U 13,950, 000
Work incentiveS.scesesssscsscsesnssscvesnncnasscronccce 400,000, 000 315, 000, 000 370,000, 000 ~30, 000,000 55, 000, V00
Program administrationescssecssesssssssssosccsscansose 60, 378,000 63, 095, 000 63,095,000 2,717,000 ———
: TOLAlesnossscasesasansassnsessssssss 17,701,328,000 18,400,295,000 18,469,245,000 767,917,000 68,950, 000
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATLION
Payments to social security trust funds...eecesecscess 4,121,236,000 6,713, 902,000 6,713,902,000 2,592,666, 000 ——
Special henefits for disabled coal minerSesesessvsenes 999,778, 000 913,897,000 913,897,000 -85, 881,000 ———
Supplemental security income Progran..ccecccsssccsssccs 5,520,650, 000 5,910,122, 000 5,895,122,000 374,472,000 -15, 000, 000
Limitation on salaries and expenses.eeses . o 2,397,719,112)( 2,561,773,000)( 2,561,773,000)( 164,053, 888)( o)
Limitation on coONStructioN.ssesessssssssssssssssscsses( 6, 300, 000) ( 14, 400, 000) ( 14,400, 000) ( 8,100, 000) ( =)
Totalhcsssosscsasssssssssssssoosmnns 10y64l,664;000 13,537,921, 000 13,522,921,000 2,881,257,000 -15, 000,000
Trust fund limitatioNeseccessssscsccsscccscsccnse 2,404,019,112 2,576,173,000 2,576,173,000 172,153,888 ———
SPECIAL INSTITUTIUNS
American Printing House for the Blindesesssssecscssaes 2,408,000 2,762,000 2,762,000 354,000 -
National Technical Institute for the Deaf.cscoccesccns 9,836,000 12,675,000 12,675, 000 2,839,000 ———
Gallaudet Collegeesesosessesosessacsesnsssacssvsvsassvne 22,831,000 40, 840, 000 40, 840, 000 18,009, 000 Lt
Howard Universityeseseesessescossccescsscsossccsccssss 86, 558, 000 81,909,000 82,909, 000 -3,649, 000 1,000, 000
Totalscaosssscesnnossovnessssseonsss 121,633,000 138, 186,000 139,186,000 17,553,000 1,000,000
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
luman development seseessscsssssnsscassnvossccsscssoss 1,702, 330,318 1,572,689, 000 1,873,514,000 171,183,682 300, 825, 000
Trust fund EranSferssescesscscssescesscssssssosonsl 600, 000) ¢ 600, 000) ( 600, 000) ( =) =e)

gecl



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIO AND BUDG
] NAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 19
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RMOMMENDEDAIN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 197776 s

|
New budget Budget estimates New budget ol Sl coin
Agency and item (obligational) eatior iy
authonity, (obhﬂstrliond) suthority New budget Budget estimates
. year 1976 8 suthority, recommended (obligational) of new (obliga-
i fiscal scal year 1977 in bill nuti‘ority tional) authority,
. fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977
| @) ¢ 3 @) ®) ()
DEPARTHENTAL MANAGEMENT
Office for C ' '
T:us:rfttziir:ﬁ::::::::.........‘............... 25,219, 000 29, 685, 000 29, 685, 000 4,466,000 B
oL o i managmel.‘;............. sasniomel 1,351, 000) ( 919, 000) ( 919, 000) ( ~432,000) ( ———
i L ‘.:..................... 89.51_1,000 93,661,000 92, 661, 000 3.150:000 -1,000 000)
el el w il srssssiinessssnsstinassens( }2.751,000)( 12,872,000)( 12,872,000) ( 121, 000)( : ’--'—
Geesssssnsensssesseansssnssenee 24,950,000 24,950, 000 24,950,000 it --—)
Totalesssossssscssensscsnss
. sesseases 139, 680, 000 + 148,296,000 147, 296,000 7,616,000 -~1,000,000

T()TAL, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE 4 7,417 7 4 74 44,748, 7 4 09,730 2,774,235,000
LLFARE, o .« 0,22 1 270 1,9 392 ’ , ’ > » 30 » » »
’ ? 1) ’ ’ » 000 8,627,000 521,209,73 :
TOTAL, Limitation on Trust Fund TransferSe.essecssscess( 2,445,084,112)( 2,629,685,000)( 2,630, 685, 000) ( 185,600,888)( 1,000, 000)
»

RELATED AGENCIES

ACtiONessessossssssacssossssssnsssssssse

ssesssssssuane 5!)._39?,000 55, 300, 000 56, 800, 000 6,408,000 1, 500, 000

Comnunity Services Administration.....................( 533'%‘;;'888)( o ¥ ' '
Corporation for Public Broadcastinfeseseseccssssssses ' 78’560'000 e i v e e
Advance appropriation for 1978.ecsesecsces i . ; g e (i g
e e L <3 ek el | e L sevessse ——— 80, 000, 000 107, 150,000 107, 150,000 27,150, 000
sesesssse —— 90, 000, 009 120, 200,000 120, 200,000 30, 200:000

To sescessssessess "y
tal saannse vuane nens 78,500, 000 240,000, 000 324,100,000 245,600,000 84,100, 000
. 4

Federal Mediation and Conciliation Servicessesccocnses 18,332,000 20, 328,000 20, 328,000 1,336,800 Y

National Commission on Libraries and Information

SCLieNCEasssesssssnsssssesssssssscnsassnresssssarcns 468, 000 517,000 517,000 49,000 ———
National Labor Relations Boardeeseccescscascscvencecces 69,597,000 78,204,000 77,776,000 8,179,000 ~428,000
National Mediation Board.sceseesesscssscacsscsssscnncs 3,405,000 3,606,000 3, 606, 000 201,000 ——

5,769,000 6,280, 000 6,280,000 511,000 ——

Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission.....s
Railroad Retirement Board:

Payments to Railroad Retirement Trust Funde.ceases 250,000, 000 250, 000, 000 250, 000, 000 ——— ———
Regional Rail Transportation Protective
ACCOUNLssessssscsssosnassossasescncssscnsoccss 37,600,000 40, 000, 000 40, 000, 000 2,400,000 e
Limitation on salaries and expensesSeeesesssooss 29,492, 000) ( 33,723,000)( 33, 723,000)( 4,231,000) ( ——=)
Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home (trust fund appropriation)
Operation and maintenances.csescessssssscensovcccs 15,665, 000 15,373,000 15,373,000 ~292, 000 —
TOTAL, RELATED AGENCIES...ceecserssonscccosocccarcncns 1,049,880, 000 1,043,608, 000 1,290,780, 000 240,900, 000 247,172,000

GRAND TUTAL, LABOR, HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE.... 51,692,307,270  52,537,096,000  56,104,631,000  4,412,323,730 3,567,535, 000
5,418,477,000)( 2,293,392,000) ol
TUTAL, Limitatiod on Trust Fund Transfers........( 3,921,814,112)C 4,050, 750, 000)( 4,109,550,000)(  187,735,888)( 53, 800, 000)

1/ Not considered due to lack of authorizing legislation.

921

L21



941 CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT

2d Session No. 94-1384

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIA-
TIONS BILL, FISCAL YEAR 1977 :

T~
AveusT 3, 1976.—Ordered to be printed S\ RAs
[
-
Mr. Froop, from the committee of conference, (\ & 3
submitted the following NZavu?

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14232}

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14232)
“making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, and Health,
Education, and Welfare, and related agencies, for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 1977, and for other purposes,” having met, after
full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend
to their respective Houses as follows: :

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1, 5, 6, 12,
27,73, 74, 76. }

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 2, 3, 10, 28, 34, 43, 44, 53, 58, 60, 61, 64, 66, 69, 70,
72,75 and agree to the same. ,

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $130,333,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. .

Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment
insert: $73,018,000 of which 85,614000; and the Senate agree to the
same. e

*57-006 O



Amendment numbered 11 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
thef E‘ﬁ:nate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,016,021,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
t;h(lal Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows :
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $175,228,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
ih% Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows: ‘
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§815,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
;hﬁ Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $396,661,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $56,673,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 18:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $209,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§1566,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $141,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 21:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§205,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 22:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $145,543,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $30,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 24 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In Heu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $64,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $137,500,000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: ,

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§763,141,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 29:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 29, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment insert :
$359,008,000, of whick $9,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 30:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered, 30, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,750,000,000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same,




Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its di ment to the amendment of
ghel Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $22,376,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 32

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
thef Si‘fnate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($2,258,981,-
000) ; and the Senate agree to the same,
Amendment numbered 33 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
;hﬁ Senate numbered 33, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows: :
In lieu.of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($3,500,000) ;
and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 35:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 35, and agree to the same with an amendment

as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,703,572,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 37:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($2,258,-
981,000} ; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 38 .

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $25,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 39:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
ff:hﬁ Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 40:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
?‘ﬁ Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $8,000,000;
and the Senate agreeto the same.

AW 0 SN e e e

Amendment numbered 42:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: )

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment
insert : 274,700,000, of which $35,750,000; and the Senate agree to the
same. -

Amendment numbered 45: -

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 45, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $467,625,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 46:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amendment
ag follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $375,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same, ,

Amendment numbered 47 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 47, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $72,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. '

Amendment numbered 49: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
ghe Senate numbered 49, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows: )
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $932,053,000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 50:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
f;hﬁ Senate numbered 50, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows: '
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $80,500,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 51: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the} Senate numbered 51, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: ‘ K :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $352,170,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ‘

Amendment numbered 52:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
t%hel Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($56,900,000) ;
and the Senate agree to the same.




Amendment numbered 54:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($164,-
330,000) ; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 55 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
;he Senate numbered 55, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert ($214,
567,000) ; and the Sendte agree to the same. :

Amendment numbered 56 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $47,493,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 57 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 57, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $715,784,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 59 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
;he Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an amendment as
ollows::
In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment insert :
$18,040,850,000, of which $56,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 62:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 62, and agree to the same with an amendment
“as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment in-

sert: $82,409,000, of which $2,500,000; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 63 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,896,023,-
000 ; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 67 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 67, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $20,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 71:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 71, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $511,170,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 4, 8, 13, 36, 41, 48, 65, 68.

Dawter J. Froop,
WitLiam H. NATCHER,
NEAL SMITH,
Epwarp J. PATTEN,
Davip R. Osey,
Epwarp R. Roxsar,
Louis STokEs,
Josepu D. EArvy,
Georee MAHON,
GarNer E. SHRIVER,
Sitvio O. ConTe,
Managers on the Part of the House.

WarreN G. MagNUSON,

Joux C. StenN1s (with excep-
tion on the abortion issue
No. 68),

Rosertr C. Byro,

‘WirriaAM PROXMIRE,

JosepH M. MoNTOYA,

Erxest F. HoLLINGS,

Tuaomas F. Eacreron (with
exception to amend. No. 68.
I favor House provision on
abortion), '

BircH Bavs, _

Lawrton CHILES,

JouN L. McCreLLaN (with ex-
ception on the abortion issue
No. 68), . N

Epwarp W. BROOKE,

Crirrorp P. CaAsE,

Hiram L. Fong,

Tep STEVENS,

RicHARD S. SCHWEIKER,

Mirron R. Youne,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.




JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14232) making appropriations for the
Departments of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare, and re-
lated agencies, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for
other purposes, submit the followiné joint statement to the House and
the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by
the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference

report.:
TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMpLoyMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No, 1: Appropriates $69,774,000 as proposed by the
House, instead of $70,374,000 as proposed by the Senate.

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ASSISTANCE

Amendment No, 2: Appropriates $3,311,830,000 as ﬁmposed bv the
Senate, instead of $3,311,831,000 as proposed by the Housa.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

Amendment No. 3 : Changes legal citation as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 4: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer & motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate, amended to read as follows: ¥, of
which $75,300,000 shall be for section 906(a) (1).”

The conferees are agreed that the amount in the bill, $90,600,000,
will support a level of 22,600 jobs and shall be utilized for a 12-month
period beginning July 1, 1977 and ending June 30, 1978. During this
period, it is the intent of the conferees that 18,800 jobs be allocated to
national contractors and that 3,800 jobs be allocated to the States ac-
cording to the formula in the basic law.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT
SERVICES

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $89,100,000 as proposed by the
House, instead of $147,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 6: Authorizes $1,412,700,000 to be expended from
the Employment Security Administration account in the Unemploy-

(9)




10

ment Trust Fund, as proposed by the House, instead of $1,354,300,000,
as proposed by the Senate.

OccupATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $130,333,000, instead of $129,833.-
000 as proposed by the House, and $134,333,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes the following changes from
the amounts proposed by the House: a reduction of $1,000,000 for
inflationary impact studies, a reduction of $2,000,000 for providing
consultation services to employers, and an increase of $3,500,000 for
the support of 178 additional positions for compliance officers and
related support personnel, The conferees are agreed that none of the
new positions are to be used for legal support.

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate, amended to read as follows:

That none of the funds appropriated under this paragraph
shall be obligated or expended for the assessment ofgl(‘gvil
penalties issued for first instance violations of any standard,
rule, or regulation promulgated under the Occupational
Safety and Health Act of 1970 (other than serious, willful,
or repeated violations under section 17 of the Act) resulting
from the inspection of any establishment or workplace sub-
Ject to the Act, unless such establishment or workplace is
cited, on the basis of such inspection, for 10 or more viola-
tions: Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated
under this paragraph shall be obligated or expended to pre-
scribe, issue, administer, or enforce any standard, rule, regula-
tion, or order under the Occupational Safety and Health Act
of 1970 which is applicable to any person who is engaged in a
farming operation and employs 10 or fewer employees.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Bureau or LaBor StaTisTics

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $73,018,000, instead of $72,196,000
as proposed by the House, and $73,451,000 as proposed by the Senate,
and earmarks $5,614,000 for expenses of revising the Consumer Price
Index as proposed by the Senate, instead of $5,652,000 as proposed by
the House.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $49,182,000 as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $49,312,000 as proposed by the House. The con-
ferees are agreed that the reduction of five positions may be taken in

11

any activity within this appropriation account, with the exception that
no reduction may be taken in the Office of Budget under the Assistant
Secretary for Administration and Management.

TITLE II—-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE

HreALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH SERVICES

Amendment, No. 11: Appropriates $1,016,021,000, instead of $981,-
021,000, as proposed by the House, and $1,056,021,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The conference agreement includes the following changes
from the amounts proposed by the House:

Maternal and child health:

Grants to States — e 487, 000, 000
Sudden infant death _— - +2, 000, 000
Research and training__.__ e +2, 000, 000
Family planning_ - —— +13, 000, 000
Hypertension ..__________.__ - +4 ,000, 000
Medical care standards - —1, 000,000
Public Health Service Hospitals and Clinics -~ 48, 000, 000

The Conferees direct HEW to develop a master plan for the mod-
ernization and renovation of the Public Health Service Hospital and
Clinic System. This plan shall be submitted to the Appropriations
Committees within 30 days following the enactment of this bill.

Amendment No. 12: Deletes language proposed by the Senate mak-
ing funds for Buildings and Facilities available until expended.

CENTER FOR Disease CoNTROL

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Amendment of the Senate, amended to read as follows: “title
XVII of the Public Health Service Act,the Lead-Based Paint Poison-
ing Prevention Act.” .

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $175,228,000, instead of $121,-
728,000 as proposed by the House and $189,928,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes the following changes
from the amounts proposed by the House:

Venereal disease control_______________ . ________________ +-$18, 000, 000
Immunization . - +13, 000, 000
Rat control....___ ——— - <413, 000, 000
Lead-based paint poisoning - +8, 500, 000
Health edvwecation_____.___________________ . +1, 000, 000

The Senate receded to the House position deleting initial construe-
tion funding of $1,500,000 for the lagoratory facility for the National
Institute for Qccupational Safety and Health. In view of the strong
disagreement between House and Senate Conferees on the adequacy
of existing site selection studies, the Conferees agree that the Secre-




12

tary of HEW shall study site selection and report his results to the
Congress prior to December 31, 1976, The study shall also review exist-
Ing site selection studies and with no prejudice to the site selected as
a result of such existing studies.

In addition, the Conferees direct the Secretary to review and de-
velop a plan for the construction and renovation of the Appalachian
Laboratory for Occupational Safety and Health in West Virginia by
D%?m}ll)eg 31, 1976. '

ith the rapid influx of new personnel and the high priority which
has been placed on lung diseases as a result of occupa:tli)onal gazards,
a modern and effective facility in West Virginia ig badly needed.

Narionar InstiTutes or HeAvTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $815,000,000, instead of $773,-

412,000, as proposed by the House, and $850,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $396,661,000, instead of $380,-

661,000, as proposed by the House and $420,661,000, as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $55,573,000, instead of $54,573,-

gOO, ?s proposed by the House, and $59,573,000, as proposed by the
enate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS, METABOLISM, AND DIGESTIVE DISEASES

Amendment No. 18: Appropriates $209,000,000, instead of $202,-

837,000, as proposed by the House and $230,837,000, as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL AND COMMUNICATIVE DISORDERS
AND STROKE

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $155,500,000, instead of $153,-

132,000, as proposed by the House, and $163,132,000, as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $141,000,000, instead of $139;--

6815,000, as proposed by the House and $143,615,000 as proposed by the
enate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $205,000,000, instead of $198,-
335,000, as proposed by the House and $218,435,000 as proposed by the
enate. . ‘

13

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $145,543,000, instead of $140,-
343,000 as proposed by the House and $150,343,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $30,000,000, instead of $29,200,-
000, as proposed by the House and $31,200,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

Amendment No. 24: Appropriates $64,000,000, instead of $56,270,-
000, as proposed by the House and $70,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

RESEARCH RESOURCES

Amendment No. 25 : Appropriates $137,500,000, instead of $136,299,-
000, as proposed by the House and $142,299,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Airconon, Drua ABuse, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

Amendment No. 26: Appropriates $763,141,000, instead of $761,-
441,000 as proposed by the House and $764,599,000 as i)ropoed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes the following changes
from the amounts proposed by the House:

Mental Health:
Research +-$1, 000, 000
Training -1, 500, 000
Community programs-new centers. - —2, 500, 000
Aleoholism :
Research .. -1, 000, 000
Training +700, 000

BUILDINGS AND PACILITIES

Amendment No. 27: Deletes language proposed by the Senate which
would have authorized $25,000,000 to be expended for construction of
buildings and facilities on the grounds of St. Elizabeths Hospital.

The Conferees have deleted the building and facility funds for St.
Elizabeths Hospital pending the comgetion of a master facilities con-
struction plan. The Conferees direct HEW to submit the master plan
within 60 days after the enactment of this bill, in order that the Con-
gress may provide the necessary funds in a fiscal year 1977 supple-
mental appropriations bill to carry out the plan.

Hravre REsources ADMINISTRATION

HEALUTH RESOURCES

Amendment No. 28: Inserts legal citation a,s'proposed by the Senate.-
Amendment No. 29 : Appropriates $359,008,000, instead of $351,896,-



14

000 as proposed by the House and $363,120,000 as proposed by the
Senate, and earmarks $9,000,000 for carrying out section 305(b) (3)
of the Public Health Service Act, as proposed by the Senaté, instead
of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement includes the following changes from the
amounts proposed by the House:

Health planning_..__. — — e -85, 000, 000
Health Services Research —2, 000, 000
Nursing programs :
Capitation -4, 000, 000
Educational research grants and contracts... .. +-8, 000, 000
Research fellowsbips....o oo e -1, 000, 000
Special medical facilities... ... e +5, 000, 000

Program management_ _______ - - —— —888, 000

MEDICAL FACILITIES GUARANTEE AND LOAN FUND

Amendment No. 30: Limits the total principal amount of loans to
be guaranteed or directly made, which may be allotted among States,
ursuant to titles VI and XVI of the Public Health Service Act to
1,750,000,000, instead of $1,500,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,000,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

AsSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 81 : Appropriates $22,316,000 instead of $22,416,000
as proposed by the House and $22,216,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conferees are agreed that $800,000 shall be available to support
theTPresident’s Council on Physical Fitness and Sports in fiscal year
1977.

Epvcarion Division, Orrice or EpucaTioNn

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Amendment No. 32: Earmarks $2,258,981,000 for title I, part A of
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act instead of $2,223,981,000
gs proposed by the House and $2,323,981,000 as proposed by the

enate.

Amendment No. 33: Earmarks $3,500,000 for the Environmental
Education Act instead of $3,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 34: Deletes legal citation for part J of the Voca-
tional Education Act proposed by the House and inserts legal citation
éor the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, as proposed by the

enate. '

Amendment No, 35: Appropriates $2,703,572,000 for “Elementary
and secondary education” instead of $2,649,022,000 as proposed by the
House and $2,787,350,000 as proposed by the Senate. For programs
not otherwise earmarked, the conferees are agreed that the appropria-
tion includes $26,000,000 for right to read, $750,000 for Ellender fel-
lowships for the disadvantaged, and $2,300,000 for ethnic heritage
studies. The funds %u‘ovided for Bilingual education would support
approximately 480 classroom demonstration projects. :

15

Amendment No. 36: Reported in technical dis;xfreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur in the
Senate amendment amended to read as follows:

and $15,000,000 for educational broadcasting facilities shall
remain available until expended, including $1,000,000 for car-
rying out section 392A of the Communications Act of 1934,
as amended.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 37: Provides that $2,258,981,000 for title I, part A
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act shall become avail-
able for obligation on July 1, 1977 instead of $2,223,981,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $2,323,981,000 as proposed by the Senate.

SdHOOL ASBISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates $25,000,000 for providing school
facilities instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the House and $30,000,-

, 000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 39: Provides up to $6,000,000 for repairs to school
facilities instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the House and $7,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 40: Provideg that no more than $8,000,000 may be
used to fund section 5 of the Act of September 23, 1950 instead of
47.5 percent as proposed by the House and $9,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 41: Reported in technical disagreement, The man-
agers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur in the
Senate amendment which authorizes the Commissioner of Education
to approve applications for funds to increase school facilities near the
Trident Support Site in Bangor, Washington without regard to any
provision in law.

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

Amendment No. 42; Axg)ropriates $274,700,000 instead of $249,700,-
000 as proposed by the House and $294,950,000 as proposed by the
Senate. Earmarks $35,750,000 for section 708(a) -of the Emergenc
School Aid Act instead of $21,500,000 as proposed by the House ang
$50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. :

Amendment No, 43: Earmarks $137,600,000 for section 706(a) of
the Emergency School Aid Act as proposed by the Senate instead of
$126,850,000 as proposed by the House.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

Amendment No. 44: Revises legal citations proposed by the House
the effect of which is to permit an appropriation for section 619 of
the Education of the Handicapped Act as proposed by the Senate,

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $467,625,000 instead of $426,-

+ 875,000 as proposed by the House and $507,125,000 as proposed by the

Senate. For programs not otherwise earmarked, the conferees are
agreed that the appropriation includes $5,000,000 for severely handi-



16

capped projects, $9,000,000 for specific learning disabilities, $22,000,-
000 for early childhood education, $19,000,000 for media services and
captioned films, and $45,375,000 for special education manpower
development.

Amendment No. 46 : Earmarks $315,000,000 for part B of the Edu-
cation of the Handicapped Act instead of $300,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $330,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 47: Earmarks $12,500,000 for section 619 of the
Education of the Handicapped Act instead of $25,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur in the
Senate amendment, amended to read as follows:

Provided, That the appropriations for “Education for the
handicapped” contained in title I, chapter VI of Public Law
94-303 (Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976) is.
amended by adding at the end thereof ¢, to remain available
until September 30, 19777 : Provided further, That funds con-
tained in this title for “Special benefits for disabled coal
miners” shall remain available for benefit payments from
July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1977.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees have added bill language to avoid the possibility of
cutting off benefit payments to disabled coal miners during the July 1~
September 30, 1976 transition period. Conventional language author-
izing use of the succeeding year’s appropriation to cover shortfalls in
benefit payments was left out of the transition quarter appropriation.
Such authorizing language was included in the fiscal year 1976 ap-
propriation, and is again contained in the fiscal year 1977 Labor-HEW

_Appropriations bill.

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $932,053,000 instead of $928,-
553,000 as proposed by the House and $936,553,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Amendment No. 50: Earmarks $80,500,000 for the Adult Educa-
tion Act instead of $77,000,000 as proposed by the House and $85,000,-
000 as proposed by the Senate.

HIGHER EDUCATION

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $352,170,000 instead of $350,-
170,000 as proposed by the House and $352,670,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conferees are agreed that the increase over the amount
proposed by the House is for aid to land grant colleges under section
22 of the Act of June 29, 1935.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

Amendment Nos. 52, 53, 54, and 55: Appropriate $214,567,000
instead of $204,079,000 as proposed by the House and $229,079,000 as
proposed by the Senate; and earmark $56,900,000 for title I of the

17

Library Services and Construction Act instead of $53,900,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $63,412,000 as proposed by the Senate, ear-
mark $3,337,000 for title III of the Library Services and Construction
Act as proposed by the Senate, and earmark $154,330,000 for title IV
part B of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act instead of
$147,330,000 as proposed by the House and $162,330,000 as proposed
by the Senate.
SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING

Amendment No. 56: Appropriates $47,493,000 instead of $45,493,-
000 as proposed by the House and $50,443,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conferees are agreed that the increase over the amount
proposed by the House includes $1,000,000 for women’s educational

equity and $1,000,000 for arts in education of which $750,000 is for the
alliance for arts project.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $115,784,000 instead of $115,-

§34,000 as proposed by the House and $116,649,000 as proposed by the
enate.

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 58: Appropriates $20,446,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $21,446,000 as proposed by the House.

SociaL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Amendment No. 59: Appropriates $18,040,850,000 instead of $18,-
036,150,000 as proposed by the House and $18,045,100,000 as proposed
by the Senate; and earmarks $56,500,000 for child welfare services
instead of $52,500,000 as proposed by the House and $60,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conferees are agreed that the appropria-
tion includes $8,150,000 for child welfare training.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 60: Appropriates $62,895,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $63,095,000 as proposed by the House.

SeeciaL INsTrTUTIONS
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

Amendment No. 61: Appropriates $3,012,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $2,762,000 as proposed by the House.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

Amendment No. 62: Appropriates $82,409,000 instead of $82,909,000
as proposed by the House and $81,909,000 as proposed by the Senate ;



18

and earmarks $2,500,000 for construction instead of $3,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

In agreeing to an amount of $500,000 for the development of uni-
versity property at Beltsville, Maryland, the conferees are assured
that the University will continue to have an opportunity to retain the
Beltsville site. The conferees direct the Secretary of HEW to submit
a report to the House and Senate committees on appropriations by De-
cember 31, 1976 describing the proposed use of the site, specifications,
total capital cost estimates, annual operating cost estimates, alternative
methods of processing laboratory animals, expected benefits to the
University’s academic program, and comparisons with similar activi-
ties of other universities in the Washington area.

AssisTANT Secrerary ¥or Human DevErLoPMENT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $1,896,023,000 instead of $1,883,-
514,000 as proposed by the House and $1,906,523,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The conference agreement includes the following changes
from the amounts proposed by the House :

Youth development -+$1, 000, 000
ng : :
Aren agencies -1, 000, 000
Research/training -1, 500, 0600
Vocational rehabilitation:
Basic grants. 4309, 000
Special projects. +-3, 000, 000
Research . +5, 000, 000
Developmental disabilities 41, 000, 0600
Salaries and expenses —300, 000

¢

The conferees agree that the Administration on Aging should place
greater emphasis on supporting research and development activities
(Title IV-B of the Older Americans Act) aimed toward improving
the lives of older Americans and consistent with the national objec-
tives expressed in Title I of the Act. Conferees expect evaluation of
projects and activities supported under the Act to be funded under
Section 207 of the Act instead of Title IV-B.

Amendment No. 64: Earmarks $309,000 for section 110(b) of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 65: Reported in technical disagreement, The man-
agers on the part of the House will move to recexﬁar;nd concur in the

ate amendment relating to the level of operations for the nutrition
program for the elderly.

DepArTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

~ GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 66: Appropriates $89,511,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $92,661,000 as proposed by the House. The con-
ferees direct the Department to take such steps as necessary not to
apply the reduction in this appropriation against previously-author-
ized positions. The conferees expect the Department to submit a plan

19

for applying the reductions to the maximum extent against other than
permanent employment in both the Departmental direction and opera-
tion activities. )

The conferees reaffirm the language of the House report calling on
the Department to bring the spiraling indirect cost rates under con-
trol. The conferees are concerned over the substantial sums ostensibly
appropriated for activities authorized by law, but which are in ac-
tuality being diverted to pay overhead costs of universities and other
recipients of federal grants. It is thus imperative that the Depart-
ment work closely with the Office of Management and Budget and
other Federal agencies, to undertake revisions in the indirect cost
mechanism which will result in a significant reduction in funds being
diverted into indirect costs. The Department ought to seriously con-
sider including cost competition as part of the grant approval process
in connection with the revision.

The Department should submit a report by January 1, 1977 as to the
steps it has taken and the total projected dollar savings that will
result.

POLICY RESEARCH

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates $20,000,000 instead of $24,950,-
000 as proposed by the House and $12,475,000 as proposed by the
Senate, o

GeneraL ProvisioNs

Amendment No. 68: Reported in disagreement.
TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES
Action

OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 69: Deletes legal eitation inserted by the House.

Amendment No. 70: Ap}[l)ro riates $108,200,000 and inserts technical
langua%;a as proposed by the Senate, instead of $56,800,000 as proposed
by the House. ' ,

CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

Amendment No. 71: Appropriates $511,170,000, instead of $496,000,-
000 as proposed by the House, and $573,500,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes the following increases
over the amounts proposed by the House: $12,500,000 for the com-
munity food and nutrition program, $1,670,000 for community eco-
nomic development, and $1,000,000 to initiate a migrant and seasonal
farmworker program. ‘

The conferees are agreed that the amount in the conference agree-
ment for the emergency energy conservation services program repre-
sents funding for the first six months of fiscal year 1977. Funding re-
quirements for the remainder of the fiscal year will be considered in
a supplemental appropriations bill.



20

CorrorRATION FOR PuUBLIC BROADCASTING

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND

Amendment No. 72: Appropriates $103,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $96,750,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 73: Appropriates $107,150,000 as proposed by the
House, instead of $121,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 74: Appropriates $120,200,000 as proposed by the
House, instead of $140,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Narionan Compassion oN LiBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No, 75: Appropriates $492,575 as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $517,000 as proposed by the House.

Narronar Lasor Revations Boarp

SALARIES AND EXPENRES

Amendment No. 76: Appropriates $77,776,000 as proposed by the
House, instead of $78,204,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conggrees
are agreed that the conference agreement includes $4,222,000 for pay-
ment of standard level user charges to the General Services Adminis-
tration. The conferees are further agreed that the reduction of $428,000
for payment of standard level user charges is in no way intended to
reducs the employment levels approved by the Congress.

ConrerExce Tortar— Wit CoMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1977 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons
to the fiscal year 1976 amounts, the 1977 budget estimates, and the
House and Senate bills for 1977 follows:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976________ 1 $58, 424, 480, 270
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year

1977 J— — 752, 618, 208, 000
House bill, fiscal year 1977___ — _ _. 58,205,212, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1977 e - B7,187, 116,575
Conference agreemeNnt v e e e v e e b6, 618, 207, 575
Conference agreement compared with:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976.... -8, 198, 727, 305
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, flscal

¥ear 19T e +3, 999, 999, 575
House bill, fiscal year 1977 -+412, 995, 575
‘Senate bill, fiscal year 1977 - 548

--------- 'y t
1Includes $1.825 billion appropriated in H.J. Res. 499 for Temporary Employment
Assistance.

* Includes $81,112,000 for items not considered by the House due to lack of authorizing
legistation,

21

The conferees are agreed that the earmarking in the Senate report
should be used as a guideline in allocating increases over the amounts
proposed by the House, except where more explicit instructions are
given in this statement,

Danien J. Froop,

Winriam H. Natcuen,

NEear Smrrh,

Epwarp J. PATTEN,

Davip R. Ogzey,

Epwarp R. Rovysar,

Lovuis StokEs,

Josepu D. Earuy,

GEorGE MAHON,

GARNER E. SHRIVER,

Stwvio O. ConTe,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Warren G. MacNUsON,

Joux C. Stennis (with excep-
tion on the abortion issue
No. 68),

Rozsert C. Bynp,

WiLiaM PROXMIRE,

Josera M. MoNTOYA,

Erngst F. HoLLiNgs, L

" Toomas F. Eacreron (with
exception to amend. No. 68.

I favor House provision on

abortion),
_ Bircr Bayn,

Lawton CHILES, )

Joux L. McCreran (with ex-
ception on the abortion issue
No. 68),

Kpwarp W. BROOKE,

Cuirrorp P. Casg,

Hiram L. Fong,

Tep STEVENS,

RicHARD S. SCHWEIKER,

Mivron R. Young,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



Calendar No. 942

94t CONGRESS } SENATE { Rerort
2d Session _ ~ No. 94-997

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR AND HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRI-
ATION BILL, 1977

JUNE 26 (legislative day JUNE 18), 1976.—Ordered to be printed

§0R,

& o/
5 o - Tyy>
Mr. MaenusoN, from the Committee on Appropriations, A2
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14232]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 14232) making appropriations for the Departments of Labor,
and Health, Education, and Welfare, and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1977, and for other purposes, reports the
same to the Senate with various amendments and presents herewith
information relative to the changes made:

Amount of bill as passed by House_______________ $56, 205, 212, 000
Amount of Senate bill over comparable House bill_. 4937, 426, 575

Total bill as reported to Senate____________ 57, 142, 638, 575
Amount of comparable appropriations, 1976______ 53,424, 480, 270
Budget estimates, 1977 _________________________ 52, 618, 208, 000
The bill as reported to the Senate :

Over the comparable appropriations for 1976 +3, 718,158, 305
Over the estimates for 1977________________ +4, 524, 230, 575



This lengthy publication was not digitized. Please contact the Gerald R. Ford
Presidential Library or the government documents department of a local library to
obtain a copy of this item.



H. R. 14232

Rinety-fovrth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January,

one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six

An Act

Making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, and Health, Education,
and Welfare, and related agencies, for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1977, and for other purpuses.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the Departments of Labor and Health, Education,
and Welfare, and related agencies, for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1977, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LAROR
EMrLoyMeENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses of administering employment and training programs,
$69,774,000, together with not to exceed $30,887,000 which may be
expended from the Employment Security Administration account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of which $5,598,000 shall be for
carrying into effect the provisions of 38 U.S.C. 2001-2003.

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ASSISTANCE

For expenses necessary to carry into effect the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973, as amended, and sections
326 and 328 of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (19 U.S.C. 1951 and
1961) and sections 236, 237, and 238 of the Trade Act of 1974, (19
U.8.C. 2101) $3,311,830,000, plus reimbursements, to remain available
until September 30, 1978: Provided, That this appropriation shall be
available for the purchase and hire of passenger motor vehicles, and
for construction, alteration, and repair of buildings and other facili-
ties and for the purchase of real property for training centers as
authorized by the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of
1978, as amended, (29 U.S.C. 801 et seq. }.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

To carry out title IX of the Older Americans Act, as amended,
$90,600,000, of which $75,300,000 shall be for section 906(a) (1).

FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

For payments during the current fiscal year of benefits and allow-
ances to unemployed Federal employees and ex-servicemen, as author-
ized by title 5, chapter 85 of the United States Code, of trade
adjustment benefit payments and allowances, as provided by law (19
U.S.C. 1941-1944 and 1952; part I, subchapter B, chapter 2, title I1
of the Trade Act of 1974), and of unemployment assistance as author-
ized by title II of the Emergency Jobs and Unemployment Assistance



H. R. 142322

Act of 1974, as amended, $860,000,000, together with such amounts
as may be necessary to be char]%ed to the subsequent appropriation
for payments for any period subsequent to September 15 of the cur-
rent year: Provided, That, in addition, there shall be transferred from
the Postal Service Fund to this appropriation such sums as the Sec-
retary of Labor determines to be the cost of benefits for ex-Postal
Service employees: Provided further, That amounts received during
the current fiscal year from the Postal Service or recovered from the
States pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 8505(d) shall be available for such pay-
ments during the year.

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT
BERVICES

For grants for activities authorized by the Act of June 6, 1933, as
amended (29 U.S.C. 49—49n; 39 U.8.C. 3202(a) (1) (E)); Veterans’
Employment and Readjustment Act of 1972, as amended (38 U.S.C.
2001-2013) ; title TIT of the Social Security Aect, as amended (42
U.8.C. 501-503); sections 312(e) and (g) of the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973, as amended; and necessary
administrative expenses for carrying out 5 U.S.C. 8501-8523, 19 U.S.C.
19411944, 1952, and chapter 2, title I, of the Trade Act of 1974,
including upon the request of any State, the payment of rental for
space made available to such State in lieu of grants for such purpose,
$89,100,000, together with not to exceed $1,412,700,000, which may be
expended from the Employment Security Administration account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund and of which $239,800,000 shall be
available only to the exfent necessary to meet increased ecosts of
administration resulting from changes in a State law or increases in
the number of unemployment insurance claims filed and claims paid
or increased salary costs resulting from changes in State salary com-
pensation plans embracing employees of the State generally over those
upon which the State’s basic grant was based, which cannet be pro-
vided for by normal budgetary adjustments: Provided, That any por-
tion of the funds granted to a State in the current fiseal year and not
obligated by the State in that year shall be returned to the Treasury
and credited to the account from which derived.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

For repayable advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund, as
authorized by sections 905(d) and 1203 of the Social Security Act,
as amended, and for nonrepayable advances to the “Federal unemploy-
ment benefits and allowances” account, to remain available until
September 80, 1978, $5,000,000,000.

Lapor-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Labor-Management Services
Administration, $48,319,000,



:.' ’ \}_‘.&3 ] A ’?'
)

H. R. 142323

Pexsion Bexerrr GuaranTy CORPORATION

The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation is authorized to make
such expenditures within limits of funds and borrowing authority
available to such corporation, and in accord with law, and to make
such contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal year limita-
tions as provided by section 104 of the Government Corporation Con-
trol Act, as amended (31 U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying
out the program through September 30, 1977 for such corporation.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Employment Standards Administra-
tion, including reimbursement to State, Federal, and local agencies
and their employees for inspection services rendered, $92,952,000,
together with $250,000 which may be expended from the Special Fund
in accordance with Sections 39(c) and 44(j) of the Longshoremen’s
and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act.

SPECIAL: BENETITS

For the payment of compensation, benefits, and expenses (except
administrative expenses) accruing during the current or any prior
fiscal year authorized by title IV of the Federal Coal Mine Health
and Safety Act of 1969, as amended, and title V, chapter 81 of the
United States Code; continuation of benefits as provided for under
the head “Civilian War Benefits” in the Federal Security Agency
Appropriation Act, 1947; the Employees’ Compensation Commission
Appropriation Act, 1944; and sections 4(c) and 5(f) of the War
Claims Act of 1948 (50 U.S.C. App. 2012); and fifty per centum
of the additional com?ensation and benefits required by section 10(h)
of the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as
amended, $317,818,000, together with such amount as may be necessary
to be charged to the subsequent year appropriation for the payment
of compensation and other benefits for any period subsequent to
September 15 of the current year: Provided, That in addition there
shall be transferred from the Postal Service fund to this appropria-
tion such sums as the Secretary of Labor determines to be the cost of
ag?}zinistration for Postal Service employees through September 30,
1977.

Whenever the Secretary of Labor finds it will promote the achieve-
ment of the above activities, qualified persons may be appointed to
conduct hearings thereunder without meeting the requirements for
hearing examiners aﬁpointed under 5 U.S.C. 8105 : Provided, That no
person shall hold a hearing in any case with which he has been con-
cerned previously in the administration of such activities,

OccorPaTiONAL SArery AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARYES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, $130,333,000, of which not to exceed $9,000,000 shall
be available for reimbursement to States under section 7‘((:) (1) of



H. R. 14232—4

the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (29 U.S.C. 656(c) (1))
for the furnishing of consultation services to employers under section
21(c) of such Act (29 U.S.C. 670(c) ) : Provided, That none of the
funds appropriated under this paragraph shall be obligated or
expended for the assessment of civil penalties issued for first instance
violations of any standard, rule, or regulation promulgated under the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (other than serious, will-
ful, or repeated violations under section 17 of the Act) resulting from
the inspection of any establishment or workplace subject to the Act,
unless such establishment or workplace is cited, on the basis of such
inspection, for 10 or more violations: Provided further, That none of
the funds appropriated under this paragraph shall be obligated or
expended to prescribe, issue, administer, or enforce any standard, rule,
regulation, or order under the Occupational Safety and Health Act
of 1970 which is applicable to any person who is engaged in a farm-
ing operation and employs 10 or fewer employees,

Bureau or LaABOR STATISTICS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Bureau of Labor Statistics, includin
advances or rexmbursements to State, Federal, and local agencies an
their employees for services rendered, $73,018,000, of which $5,614,000
shall be for expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, includin,
salaries of temporary personnel assigned to this project without regar
to competitive civil service requirements.

DerARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for departmental management and $1,393,000
for the President’s Committee on Employment of the Handicapped,
$49,182,000, together with not to exceed $1,305,000, to be derived from
the Employment Security Administration account, Unemployment
Trust Fund.

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for necessary expenses of the Department of Labor, as author-
ized by law, $70,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That this appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appro-
priations to such agency for payments in the foregoing currencies.

Generar Provisions

Sec. 101. Appropriations in this Act available for salaries and
expenses shall be available for supplies, services, and rental of con-
ference space within the District of Columbia, as the Secretary of
Labor shall deem necessary for settlement of labor-management
disputes.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Labor Appropriation
Act, 19777,



H. R. 14232—5

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE

Heartuy SeERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH BSERVICES

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles III, V, X,
X1, and sections 1303, 1304(a) and 1304(b) of the Public Health
Service Act, the Act of August 8, 1946 (5 U.S.C. 7901), section 1 of
the Act of July 19, 1963 (42 U.S.C. 253a), section 108 of Public Law
93-353, and titles V and X1 of the Social §ecurity Act, $1,016,021,000,
of which $1,200,000 shall be available only for payments to the State
of Hawaii for care and treatment of persons afflicted with leprosy:
Provided, That any amounts received by the Secretary in connection
with loans and loan guarantees under title X11I and any other prop-
erty or assets derived by him from his operations respecting such
loans and loan gnarantees, including any money derived from the sale
of assets, shall be available to the Secretary without fiscal year limita-
tion for direct loans and loan guarantees, as authorized by said title
XIII, in addition to funds specifically appropriated for that purpose:
Provided further, That this appropriation shall be available for pay-
ment of the costs of medical care, related expenses, and burial expenses,
hereafter incurred, by or on behalf of any person who has participated
in the study of untreated syphilis initiated in Tuskegee, Alabama, in
1932, in such amounts and subject to such terms and conditions as
preseribed by the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, and
for payment, in such amounts and subject to such terms and conditions,
of such costs and expenses hereafter incurred by or on behalf of such
person’s wife or offspring determined by the Secretary to have suffered
injury or disease from syphilis contracted from such person: Provided
further, That when the Health Services Administration operates an
employee health program for any Federal department or agency, pay-
ment for the estimated cost shall be made by way of reimbursement
or in advance to this appropriation: Provided further, That in addi-
tion, $40,121,000 may be transferred to this appropriation as author-
ized by section 201(g) (1) of the Social Security Act, from any one or
all of the trust funds referred to therein.

Ce~teEr ror Disgase CoNTROL
PREVENTIVE HRALTH SERVICES

To carry out, to the extent not otherwise provided, title TIT of the
Publiec Health Service Act, title XVII of the Public Health Service
Act, the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, the Federal
Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, and the Occupational
Safety and Health Act of 1970; including insurance of official motor
vehicles in foreign countries; and purchase, hire, maintenance, and
operation of aireraft, $175,228,000: Provided, That training of employ-
ees of private agencies shall be made subject to reimbursement or
advances to this appropriation for the full cost of such training.

NarioxarL Institures o Heavrm

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, title IV of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to cancer, $815,000,000,



H. R. 14232—6

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to carry out
titles IV and XI of the Public Health Service Act with respect to
heart, lung, blood vessel, and blood diseases, $396,661,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out title IV of the
Public Health Service Act with respect to dental diseases, $55,573,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS, METABOLISM, AND DIGESTIVE
DISEASES

For expenses necessary to carry out title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to arthritis, rheumatism, metabolic diseases,
and digestive diseases, $209,000,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL AND COMMUNICATIVE DISORDERS
AND STROKE

For expenses necessary to carry out, to the extent not otherwise pro-
vided, title IV of the Public Health Service Act with respect to neuro-
logical and communicative disorders and stroke, $155,500,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out title IV of the
Public Health Service Act with respect to allergy and infectious
diseases, $141,000,000,

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL BCIENCES

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to carry out title
IV of the Public Health Service Act with respect to general medical
sciences, $205,000,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

To carry out, except as otherwise provided, titles IV and X of the
Public Health Service Act with respect to child health and human
development, $145,543,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

To carry out, except as otherwise provided, title IV of the Public
Health Service Act with respect to aging, $30,000,000,

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

For expenses necessary to carry out title IV of the Public Health
Service Act, with respect to eye diseases and visual disorders,
$64,000,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

To carry out, except as otherwise provided, sections 301, 311, and
472 of the Public Health Service Act with respect to environmental
health sciences, $49,141,000.



H. R. 14232—T7

RESEARCH RESOURCES

To carry out, except as otherwise provided, sections 301 and 472 of
the Public Health Service Act with respect to research resources and
general research support grants, $137,500,000 : Provided, That none of
these funds shall be used to pay recipients of the general research sup-
port grants programs any amount for indirect expenses in connection
with such grants.

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVANCED STUDY IN
THE HEALTH SCIENCES

For the John E. Fogarty International Center for Advanced Study
in the Health Sciences, $7,992,000, of which not to exceed $1,400,000
shall be available for payment to the Gorgas Memorial Institute for
maintenance and operation of the Gorgas Memorial Laboratory.

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

To carry out, to the extent not otherwise provided for, section 301
with respect to health information communications and parts I and J
of title ITI of the Public Health Service Act, $35,234,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For construction of, and acquisition of sites and equipment for,
facilities of or used by the National Institutes of Health, where not
otherwise provided, $67,400,000 to remain available until expended.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

For expenses necessary for the Office of the Director, National
Institutes of Health, $16,234,000.

Funds advanced to the National Institutes of Health management
fund from appropriations in this Act shall be available for the
expenses of sharing medical care facilities and resources pursuant to
section 328 of the Public Health Service Act and for the purchase of
not to exceed thirteen passenger motor vehicles for replacement only.

Avconor, Drue ABuse, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

For carrying out the Public Health Service Act with respect to
mental health, and except as otherwise provided, parts A, B, and D
of the Community Mental Health Centers Act (42 U.S.C. 2681, et
seq.), the Comprehensive Aleohol Abuse and Aleoholism Prevention,
Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act of 1970, as amended, the Narcotic
Addict Rehabilitation Act of 1966, and the Drug Abuse Office and
Treatment Act of 1972, $763,141,000.

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For expenses necessary for the maintenance and operation of the
hospital, including clothing for patients, and cooperation with organi-
zations or individuals in the scientific research into the nature, causes,
prevention, and treatment of mental illness, $60,464,000, or such
amounts as may be necessary to provide a total appropriation equal



H. R. 142328

to the difference between the amount of the reimbursements received
during the current fiscal year on account of patient care provided by
the hospital during such year and $84,244,000.

Heavrtn RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, titles 11T,
VIII, and XV and section 472 of the Public Health Service Act,
section 1122 of the Social Security Act and section 222 of the Social
Security Amendments of 1972, $359,008,000 of which $9,000,000 shall
remain available until expended for carrying out section 305 (b) (3)
of the Public Health Service Act, without regard to the requirements
of section 308 of said Act.

MEDICAL FACILITIES GUARANTEE AND LOAN FUND

For carrying out title XVI of the Public Health Service Act,
$31,000,000 shall be available without fiscal year limitation for the
payment of interest subsidies. The total principal amount of loans to
be guaranteed or directly made, which may be allotted among the
States, pursuant to titles VI and XVTI of the Public Health Service
Act shall not exceed a cumulative amount of $1,750,000,000.

PAYMENT OF SALES INSUFFICIENCIES AND INTEREST LOSSES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
trustee on account of outstanding beneficial interest or participations in
the Health Professions Education Fund assets or Nurse Training Fund
assets, authorized by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302(c)
of the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, $164,000,
and for payment of amounts pursuant to section 744(b) or 827(b)
of the Public Health Service Act to schools which borrow any sums
from the Health Professions Education Fund or Nurse Training
Fund, $3,836,000: Provided, That the amounts appropriated herein
shall remain available until expended.

HEALTH EDUCATION XLOANS

The Secretary is hereby authorized to make such expenditures,
within the limits of funds available in the Health Professions Educa-
tion Fund and the Nurse Training Fund, and in accord with law, and
to make such contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal year
limitation as provided by section 104 of the Government Corporation
Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-
grams set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year.

AsSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Health, $22,316,000.



H. R. 142329

RETIREMENT PAY AND MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR COMMISSIONED OFFICERS

For retired pay of commissioned officers, as anthorized by law, and
for payments under the Retired Serviceman’s Family Protection Plan;
Survivor Benefit Plan and payments for medical care of dependents
and retired personnel under the Dependents’ Medical Care Act (10
U.8.C,, ch. 55), such amount as may be required during the current
fiscal year.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for necessary expenses for conducting scientifie activities over-
seas, as authorized by law, $1,500,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, %hat this appropriation shall be available in
addition to other appropriations for such activities, for payments in
the foregoing currencies.

EDUCATION DIVISION

Orrice oy Ebvcarion
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, title I, part
A ($2.258,981,000), title I, part B ($24,769,000), title IV, part C
($184,522,000), title VII ($115,000,000), and title IX of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act; title VII of the Education Amend-
ments of 1974 ; the Environmental Eduncation Act ($3,500,000) ; section
417(a) (2) of the General Education Provisions Act; the Communica-
tions Act of 1934, as amended; section 842 of Public Law 93-880;
the Aleohol and Drug Abuse Education Act; part B of the Headstart-
Follow Through Act ($59,000,000); and Public Law 92-506 as
amended, $2,703,572,000 of which $10,500,000 shall remain available
until September 30, 1978, for carrying out section 842 of Public Law
93-380 and $15,000,000 for educational broadcasting facilities shall
remain available until expended, including $1,000,000 for carrying out
section 392A of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended: Pro-
vided, That of the amounts appropriated above the following amounts
shall become available for ob igation on July 1, 1977, and shall remain
available until September 30, 1978: title I, part A ($2,258,981,000),
title I, part B ($24,769,000), title IV, part C ($184,522,000) of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Aet and section 417(a) (2) of
the General Education Provisions Act ($1,250,000) : Provided further,
That amounts appropriated in Public Law 94-94 for carrying out title
I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act in the fiscal year
1977 shall be available for carrying out section 822 of Public Law 93—
880. For earrying out title IV of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act an additional $9,478,000 for fiscal year 1978: Provided, That
none of such funds may be paid to any State for which the allocation
for fiscal year 1978 exceeds the allocation for comparable purposes for
fiscal year 1977,

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

For carrying out title I of the Act of September 30, 1950, as
amended (20 U.8.C., ch, 13), $768,000,000 of which $52,500,000 shall
be for payments under section 6, and $715,500,000 shall be for pay-



H. R. 14232—10

ments under sections 2, 3, and 4 in accordance with subsection 5(¢) (1)
and (2) of said Act and for payments under subparagraphs (A), (B),
(C), and (D) of section 305 of the Education Amendments of 1974.

For carrying out the Act of September 23, 1950, as amended (20
U.8.C,, ch. 19), $25,000,000, which shall remain available until
expenofed, shall be for providing school facilities as authorized by said
Act of September 23, 1950: Provided, That, with the exception of up
to $6,000,000 for repairs for facilities constructed under section 10,
none of the funds contained herein for providing school facilities shall
be available to pay for any other section of the Act of September 23,
1950, until payment has been made of 100 per centum of the amounts
payable under section 5 and subsections 14(a) and 14(b) : Provided
further, That, of the funds provided herein for carrying out the Act
of September 23, 1950, no more than $8,000,000 may be used to fund
section 5 of said Act: Provided further, That, notwithstanding section
421A (¢) (2) (A) of the General Education Provisions Act, the Com-
missioner of Education is authorized to approve applications for
funds to increase school facilities in communities located near the
Trident Support Site, Bangor, Washington, on such terms and con-
ditions as he may reasonably require without regard to any provision
in law,

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

For carrying out title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the
Emergency School Aid Act, $274,700,000, of which $35,750,000 shall
be for section 708(a) and $137,600,000 shall be for section 706(a) of
the Emergency School Aid Act.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Educa-
tion of the Handicapped Act, as amended by Public Law 94-142,
except for sections 607 and 618 $467,625,000: Provided, That of this
amount, $315,000,000 for part B and $12,500,000 for section 619 shall
become available for obligation on July 1, 1977, and shall remain
available until September 30, 1978 : Provided, That the appropriations
for “Education for the handicapped” contained in title I, chapter VI
of Public Law 94-303 (Second Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1976) is amended by adding at the end thereof ¥, to remain available
until September 30, 19777 : Provided further, That funds contained in
this title for “Special benefits for disabled coal miners” shall remain
available for benefit payments from July 1, 1976 through Septem-
ber 30, 1977.

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, parts B and
C ($844,000,000) and section 104(b) of the Vocational Education
Act of 1963, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1241-1391), and the Adult Educa-
cation Act of 1966, $932,053,000, including not to exceed $31,500,000
for research and training under part C of said 1963 Act: Provided,
That of the amounts appropriated above the following amounts shall
become available for obligation on July 1, 1977, and shall remain
available until September 30, 1978: part B ($475,000,000), part C
($18,000,000) and section 104(b) ($4,316,000) of the Vocational Edu-
cation Act of 1963 and $80,500,000 for the Adult Education Act.



H. R. 14232—11

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, title IV
and section 966 of the Higher Education Act, the Emergency Insured
Student Loan Act of 1969, the Mutual Educational and Cultural
Exchange Act of 1961, and section 22 of the Act of June 29, 1935, as
amended (7 U.S.C. 329), $352,170,000, of which $325,000,000 for sub-
sidies on guaranteed student loans shall remain available until
expended.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, titles T
($56,900,000) and IIT ($3,337,000) of the Library Services and Con-
struction Act (20 U.S.C., ch. 16) ; and title IV, part B ($154,330,000)
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, $214,567,000: Pro-
vided, That the amount appropriated above for title IV, part B of
the Elementary and Secongary Education Act shall become available
for obligation on July 1, 1977, and shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 1978.

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING

For carrying out the Special Projects Act (Public Law 93-380) and
section 422(a) of the General Education Provisions Act, $47,493,000.

EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURENCY
PROGRAM)

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department
determines to be in excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for necessary expenses of the Office of Education, as authorized
by law, $2,000,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That
this appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appropria-
tions to such office, for payments in the foregoing currencies.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the General
Education Provisions Aect, and the Education Amendments of 1974,
including rental of conference rooms in the District of Columbia,
$115,784,000.

HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES LOAN AND INSURANCE FUND

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
trustee on account of outstanding beneficial interest or participations
in assets of the Office of Education authorized by the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriation Act, 1968, to be
issued pursuant to section 302(c) of the Federal National Mortga,
Association Charter Act (12 U.S.C. 1717(e¢)), $2,119,000, to remain
available until expended, and the Secretary is hereby authorized to
make such expendifures, within the limits of funds available in the
Higher Education Facilities Loan and Insurance Fund, and in accord
with law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitation as provided by section 104 of the Government
Corporation Control Act (81 U.S.C. 849) as may be necessary in
carrying out the program set forth in the budget for the current fiscal
year for such fund.



H. R. 1423212
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to carry out sections 402 and 406 of the
General Education Provisions Act, $20,446,000, of which not to exceed
$1,500 may be for official reception and representation expenses.

Social AND REHABILITATION SERVIOR

PUBLIC ASBISTANCE

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles I, IV, X,
XI, X1V, XVI, XIX, and XX of the Social Security Act, and the
Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C., ch. 9) $18,040,850,000, of which
$56,500,000 shall be for child welfare services under part B of title IV,

For making, after June 80 of the current fiscal year, payments to
States under titles I, IV, X, XIV, XVI1, XIX and XX, respectively,
of the Social Security Act, for the last three months of the current
fiscal year (except with respect to activities included in the appro-
priation for “Work incentives”); and for making after July 31 of
the current fiscal year, payments for the first quarter of the succeed-
ing fiseal year; such stmg as may be necessary, the obligations
incurred and the expenditures made thereunder for payments under
each of such titles to be charged to the subsequent appropriations
therefor for the current or succeeding fiscal year.

In the administration of titles I, IV (other than part C thereof),
X, X1V, XVI XTX, and XX, respectively, of the Social Security Act,
payments to a State under any such titles for any quarter in the period
beginning July 1, 1976, and ending September 30, 1977 may be made
with respect to a State plan approved under such title prior to or dur-
ing such period, but no such payment shall be made with respect to any
plan for any quarter prior to the quarter in which a subsequently
approved plan was submitted,

Such amounts as may be necessary from this appropriation shall be
available for gi‘rants to States for any period in fiscal year 1976 and
the period July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1976 subsequent to
March 81, 1976.

WORK INCENTIVES

For carrying out a work incentives program, as authorized by part
C of title IV of the Social Security Act, including registration of indi-
viduals for such program, and for related child care and other sup-
portive services, as authorized by section 402(a) (19) (G) of the Act,
including transfer to the Secretary of Labor, as authorized by section
431 of the Act, $370,000,000, which shall be the maximum amount
available for transfer to the Secretary of Labor and to which the States
may become entitled pursuant to section 403(d) of such Act, for these
purposes.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses necessary for the administration of public assistance
programs, $62,895,000.

-

,-.‘J\\; wre N



H. R. 14232—13 R

Soc1AL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance, the
Fe-derag isability Insurance, the Federal Hospital Insurance, and the
Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, as provided
under sections 217 (g), 228(g), 229(b), and 1844 of the Social Security
Act, and sections 103(c) and 111(d) of the Social Security Amend-
ments of 1965, $6,713,902,000.

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For carrying out title IV of the Federal Coal Mine Health and
Safety Act of 1969, as amended, including the payment of travel
expenses either on an actual cost or commuted basis, to an individual
for travel incident to medical examinations, and to parties, their
representatives and all reasonably necessary witnesses for travel within
the United States, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands, to reconsidera-
tion interviews and to proceedings before administrative law judges,
$918,897,000: Provided, That after July 31, such amounts for benefit
payments as may be necessary may be charged to the subsequent
year appropriation.

Whenever the Commissioner of Social Security finds it will pro-
mote the achievement of the provisions of title IV of the Federal
Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1939, as amended, qualified per-
sons may be appointed to conduct hearings thereunder without meet-
ing the requirements for administrative law judges appointed under
5 U.8.C. 3103, but such appointments shall terminate not later than
March 381, 1978: Provided, That no person shall hold a hearing in any
case with which he has been concerned previously in the administra-
tion of such title.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

For carrying out the Supplemental Security Income program under
title XVI of the Social Security Act, section 401 of Public Law
92-603, and section 212 of Public Law 93-66, including payment to
the social security trust funds for administrative expenses incurred

ursuant to section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act,
55,895,122,000: Provided, That for carrying out these activities after
July 31, such sums as may be necessary shall be available, the obliga-
tions and expenditures therefor to be charged to the appropriation for
the succeeding fiscal year.

LIMITATION ON SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not more than $2,561,773,000 may be
expended as authorized by section 201(g) (1) of the Social Security
Act, from any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein: Pro-
vided, That such amounts as are required shall be available to pay
travel expenses either on an actual cost or commuted basis, to an indi-
vidual for travel incident to medical examinations, and to parties,
their representatives and all reasonably necessary witnesses for travel
within the United States, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands to
reconsideration interviews and to proceedings before administrative
law judges under titles XTI, XVI, and XVIII of the Social Security
Act: Provided further, That $25,000,000 of the foregoing amount shall
be apportioned for use pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes



H. R. 1423214

(31 U.8.C. 665), only to the extent necessary to process workloads not
anticipated in the budget estimates and to meet mandatory increases
in costs of agencies or organizations with which agreements have been
made to participate in the administration of titles XVI and XVIII
and section 221 of title II of the Social Security Act, and after maxi-
mum absorption of such costs within the remainder of the existing
limitation has been achieved : Provided further, That such amounts as
may be required may be expended for administration within the United
States of the social insurance program of the United Kingdom, under
terms of an agreement wherein similar services will be provided by
the United Kingdom in that country for administration of the social
insurance program of the United States.

LIMITATION ON CONSTRUCTION

For acquisition of sites, construction and equipment of facilities and
for payments of princg)al, interest, taxes, and any other obligations
under contracts entered into pursuant to the Public Buildings Pur-

chase Contract Act of 1954 and the Public Buildings Amendments of -

1972, $14.,400,000, to be expended as authorized by section 201(g) (1)
of the Social Security Act, from any one or all of the trust funds
referred to therein, and to remain available until expended.

Specran InsmiTuTIiONS

AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

For carrying out the Act of March 3, 1879, as amended (20 U.S.C.
101-105}, $3,012,000,

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

For carrying out the National Technical Institute for the Deaf
Act (20 U.S.C. 681, et seq. ), $12,675,000.

GALTAUDET COLLEGE

For carrying out the Model Secondary School for the Deaf Act
(80 Stat. 1027) and for the partial support of Gallaudet College
authorized by the Act of June 18, 1954 (68 Stat. 265), $40,840,000 of
which $15,575,000 shall be for construction and shall remain avail-
able until expended: Prowvided, That if requested by the college,
such construction shall be supervised by the General Services
Administration.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

For the partial support of Howard University, $82,409,000, of
which $2,500,000 shall be for construction and shall remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That if requested by the university,
such construction shall be supervised by the General Services
Administration.

AssisTANT SECRETARY Por Human DeveropMeNT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, section 426 of the

Social Security Act, the Act of April 9, 1912 (42 U.S.C. 191), the
Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, the Child Abuse Preven-



H. R. 14232—15

tion and Treatment Act, the Runaway Youth Act, the Community
Services Act of 1974, sections 106, 107 and 306 of the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973, the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, as amended, the International Health Research Act of 1960,
the Developmental Disabilities Services and Facilities Construction
Act, as amended, and the White House Conference on Handicapped
Individuals Act, $1,896,023,000, of which $740,000,000 shall be for
activities under section 110(a) of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973;
$309,000 shall be for section 110(b) of such Act; and $30,058,000 shall
be for grants under part C of the Developmental Disabilities Services
and Facilities Construction Act, as amended, together with not to
exceed $600,000 to be transferred from the Federal Disability Insur-
ance Trust Fund and the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance
Trust Fund as provided by section 201(g) (1) of the Social Security
Act: Provided further, That the level of operations for the nutrition
services for the elderly program shall be $225,000,000 per annum.

DeEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil Rights $29,685,000,
together with not to exceed $919,000, to be transferred and expended
as authorized by section 201(g) (1) of the Social Security Act from
any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein.

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For expenses not otherwise provided, necessary for general depart-
mental management, including hire of six medium sedans, $89,511,000
together with not to exceed $12,872,000 to be transferred and expended
as authorized by section 201(g) (1) of the Social Security Act from
any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein.

POLICY RESEARCH

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, research
studies under section 232 of the Community Services Act of 1974 and
section 1110 of the Social Security Act, $20,000,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 201. None of the funds appropriated by this title to the Social
and Rehabilitation Service for grants-in-aid of State agencies to cover,
in whole or in part, the cost of operation of said agencies, including
the salaries and expenses of officers and employees of said agencies,
shall be withheld from the said agencies of any States which have
established by legislative enactment and have in operation a merit
system and classification and compensation plan covering the selection,
tenure in office, and compensation of their employees, because of any
disapproval of their personnel or the manner of their selection by the
agencies of the said States, or the rates of pay of said officers or
employees.

Src. 202. Funds appropriated in this Act to the American Printin
House for the Blind, Howard University, the National Technica
Institute for the Deaf, and Gallaudet College shall be awarded to these
institutions in the form of lump-sum grants and expenditures made
therefrom shall be subject to audit by the Secretary of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare.



H. R. 14232—16

Src. 203. None of the funds provided herein shall be used to pay any
recipient of a grant for the conduct of a research project an amount
equal to as much as the entire cost of such project.

Sec. 204. None of the funds contained in this title shall be available
for additional permanent positions in the Washington area if the total
authorized positions in the Washington area is allowed to exceed the
proportion existing at the close of fiscal year 1966.

Skc. 205. Appropriations in this Act for the Health Services Admin-
istration, the National Institutes of Health, the Center for Disease
Control, the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration,
the Health Resources Administration and Departmental Management
shall be available for expenses for active commissioned officers in the
Public Health Service Reserve Corps and for not to exceed two thou-
sand eight hundred commissioned officers in the Regular Corps;
expenses incident to the dissemination of health information in foreign
countries through exhibits and other appropriate means; advances of
funds for compensation, travel, and subsistence expenses (or per diem
in leu thereof) for persons coming from abroad to participate in
health or scientific activities of the Department pursuant to law;
expenses of primary and secondary schooling of dependents in foreign
countries, of Public Health Service commissioned officers stationed in
foreign countries, at costs for any given area not in excess of those of
the Department of Defense for the same area, when it is determined by
the Secretary that the schools available in the locality are unable to
provide adequately for the education of such dependents, and for the
transportation of such dependents between such schools and their
places of residence when the schools are not accessible to such depend-
ents by regular means of transportation ; rental or lease of living quar-
ters (for periods not exceeding 5 years), and provision of heat, fuel,
and light, and maintenance, improvement, and repair of such quarters,
and advance payments therefor, for civilian officers, and employees of
the Public Health Service who are United States citizens and who have
a permanent station in a foreign country; purchase, erection, and
maintenance of temporary or portable structures; and for the payment
of compensation to consultants or individual seientists appointed for
limited periods of time pursuant to section 207(f) or section 207(g)
of the Public Health Service Act, at rates established by the Assistant
Secretary for Health, or the Secretary where such action is required
by statute, not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for
(S-18; not to exceed $9,500 for official reception and representation
expenses related to any health agency of the Department when specifi-
cally approved by the Assistant Secretary for Health.

Spe. 206, No part of the funds contained in this sitle may be used
to force any school or school district which is desegregated as that
term is defined in title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public
Law 88-352, to take any action to force the busing of students; to
force on account of race, creed, or color the abolishment of any school
so desegregated ; or to force the transfer or assignment of any student
attending any elementary or secondary school so desegregated to or
from a particular school over the protest of his or her parents or

arent.
P S, 207. (a) No part of the funds contained in this title shall be
used to force any school or school district which is desegregated as
that term is defined in title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public
Law 88-352, to take any action to force the busing of students; to
require the abolishment of any school so desegregated; or to force on
accotint of race, creed, or color the transfer of students to or from



H. R. 14232—17

a particular school so desegregated as a condition precedent to obtain-

ing Federal funds otherwise available to any State, school distriet,

or school.

(b) No funds appropriated in this Act may be used for the trans-
portation of students or teachers (or for the purchase of equipment
for such transportation} in order to overcome racial imbalance in any
school or school system, or for the transportation of students or
teachers (or for the purchase of equipment for such transportation)
in order to carry out a plan of racial desegregation of any school or
school system.

Sro. 208, None of the funds contained in this Act shall be used to
require, directly or indirectly, the transportation of any student to
a school other than the school which is nearest the student’s home,
and which offers the courses of study pursued by such student, in order
to comply with title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

Sec. 209. None of the funds contained in this Act shall be used to
perform abortions except where the life of the mother would be
endangered if the fetus were carried to term.

TITLE IIT—RELATED AGENCIES
Acrmion

OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

For expenses necessary for Action to carry out the provisions of the
Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973, as amended, $108,200,000.

CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

For expenses of the Community Services Administration,
$511,170,000.

CorporaTioN ¥oR Pupric BRroapcasTING

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadecasting, as author-
ized by the Public Broadcasting Financing Act of 1975, an amount
which shall be available Within%imitations specified by said Act, for
the fiscal year 1977, $103,000,000; for the fiscal year 1978, $107,150,000;
and for the fiscal year 1979, $120,200,000; Provided, That no funds
made available to the Corporation for Public Broadeasting by this
Act shall be used to pay for rece§ti0ns, parties and similar forms of
entertainment for government officials or employees: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds contained in tgis paragraph shall be
available or used to aid or support any program or activity excluding
from participation in, denying the benefits of, or discriminating
against any person in the United States, on the basis of race, color,
national origin, religion, or sex.

Feperan, Mepiation anp ConciniamioNn SErvice

SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mediation and Conciliation
Service to carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor-Manage-
ment Relations Act, 1947 (29 U.S.C. 171-180, 182), including expenses
of the Labor-Management Panel and boards of inquiry appointed by



H. R. 14232—18

the President; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and rental of confer-
ence rooms in the District of Columbia; and for expenses necessar
pursuant to Public Law 93-360 for mandatory mediation in healt
care industry negotiation disputes, and for convening factfinding
boards of inquiry appointed by the Director in the health care indus-
try, $20,328,000.

Nationar CoymmissioNn oN LIBRARIER AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Commission on Libraries
and Information Science, established by the Act of July 20, 1970
(Public Law 91-345), $492,575.

Naronar Lapor Rrrarions Boarp
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Labor Relations Board to
carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor-Management Rela-
tions Act, 1947, as amended (29 U.%.C. 141-167), and other laws,
$77,776,000: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be
available to organize or assist in organizing agricultural laborers or
used in connection with investigations, hearings, directives, or orders
concerning bargaining units composed of agricultural laborers as
referred to in section 2(3) of the Act of July 5, 1935 (29 U.S.C. 152),
and as amended by the Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, as
amended, and as defined in section 3%) of the Act of June 25, 1938
(29 U.S.C. 203), and including in said definition employees engaged
in the maintenance and operation of ditches, cansls, reservoirs, and
waterways when maintained or operated on a mutual, nonprofit basis
and at least 95 per centum of the water stored or supplied thereby is
used for farming purposes.

Narrovan Mepiaton Boarp
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of the Rail-

way Labor Act, as amended (45 U.S.C. 151-188), including emergency
boards appointed by the President, $3,606,000.

QOccurarioNaL SaveEry aND Heavre Review Commission
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission, $6,280,000.

Ramroap RerizementT Boaro
PAYMENTS TO RAILROAD RETIREMENT TRUST FUND
For payment to the Railroad Retirement Account, as provided under

sections 15(b) and 15(d) of the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974,
$250,000,000.



H. R. 14282—19

REGIONAL RAIL TRANSPORTATION FPROTECTIVE ACCOUNT

For payment of benefits under section 509 of the Regional Rail
Reorganization Act of 1973, to remain available until expended,
including not to exceed $100,000 for payment to the Railroad Retire-
ment Board for administrative expenses, $40,000,000.

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Railroad Retirement Board,
$33,723,000, to be derived from the railroad retirement accounts: Pro-
vided, That $500,000 of the foregoing amount shall be apportioned for
use pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31
U.8.C. 665), only to the extent necessary to process workloads not
anticipated in the budget estimates and after maximum absorption of
the costs of such workloads within the remainder of the foregoing
limitation has been achieved: Provided further, That notwithstand-
ing any other provision in law, no portion of this limitation shall be
available for payments of standard level user charges pursuant to
section 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 490(j) ; 45 U.S.C. 228a-r).

SoLprers’ axnp AmrMeN’s Howme

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For maintenance and operation of the United States Soldiers’ and
Airmen’s Home, to be paid from the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home
permanent fund, $15,373,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall
not be available for the payment of hospitalization 0¥ members of the
Home in United States Army hospitals at rates in excess of those
prescribed by the Secretary of the Army upon recommendation of the
Board of Commissioners of the Home and the Surgeon General of

the Army.
TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 401. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for sal-
aries and expenses, shall be available for services as authorized by 5
U.8.C. 3109 Ii')ut at rates for individuals not to exceed the per diem
rate equivalent to the rate for GS-18.

Skc. 402. Appropriations contained in this Act available for salaries
and expenses shall be available for uniforms or allowances therefor as
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902).

Skc, 403, Appropriations contained in this Act available for salaries
and expenses shall be available for expenses of attendance at meetings
which are concerned with the functions or activities for which the
appropriation is made or which will contribute to improyed conduct,
supervision, or management of those functions or activities.

Src. 404. No part of the funds appropriated under this Act shall be
used to provide a loan, guarantee of a loan, a grant, the salary of or
any remuneration whatever to any individual applying for admission,
attending, employed by, teaching at, or doing research at an institu-
tion of higher education who has engaged in conduct on or after
August 1, 1969, which involves the nse of (or the assistance to others
in the use of) force or the threat of force or the seizure of property
under the control of an institution of higher education, to require or
prevent the availability of certain curriculum, or to prevent the faculty,
administrative officials, or students in such institution from engaging



H. R. 1423220

in their duties or pursuing their studies at such institution.

Skc. 405. The Secretary of Labor and the Secretary of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare are authorized to transfer unexpended balances
of prior appropriations to accounts corresponding to current appropri-
ations provided in this Act: Provided, That such transferred balances
are used for the same purpose, and for the same periods of time, for
which they were originally appropriated.

Skc. 406. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Sec, 407, No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
be used, other than for normal and recognized executive-legislative
relationships, for publicity or propaganda purposes, for the prepara-
tion, distribution, or use of any kit, pamphlet, booklet, publication,
radio, television or film presentation designed to support or defeat
legislation pending before the Congress, except in presentation to the
Congress itself.

Sec. 408. The Secretary of Labor and the Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare are each authorized to make available not to
exceed $7,500 from funds available for salaries and expenses under
titles I and I, respectively, for official reception and representation
expenses ; the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Serv-
ice is authorized to make available for official reception and representa-
tion expenses not to exceed $2,500 from funds available for “Salaries
and expenses, Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service”.

SEec. 409. None of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be used
to pay for any research program or project or any program, project,
or course which is of an experimental nature, or any other activity
invelving human participants, which is determined by the Secretar
or 4 court of competent jurisdiction to present a danger to the physical,
mental, or emotional well-being of a participant or subject of such pro-
gram, project, or course, without the written, informed consent of each
participant or subject, or his parents or legal guardian, if such partic-
ipant or subject is under eighteen years of age. The Secretary shall
adopt appropriate regulations respecting this section.

is Act may be cited as the “Departments of Labor and Health,
Education, and Welfare Appropriation Act, 19777,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.



FOR IMMEDIATE RELLaSL Septenber 29, 1976

Office of the White House Press Secretary

B B W T e T AN T T B W W W s SIS AR WD YU e S W W S T G G SN S U TR N AN Wy AN SO O S WA S S S W e A ST WA BT SO T TR MO DR G N M S A S s e

THE WHITE HOUSE
TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES:

Just before adjourning for the final weeks of the
election campalgn, the Congress has sent me H.R. 14232, the
Departments of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare
appropriations for fiscal year 1977 which begins October 1.
This last and second largest of the major Federal appro-
priation bllls to be considered by this Congress 1s a
perfect example of the triumph of election-year
politics over fiscal restraint and responsibility to the
hard-pressed American taxpayer.

Contained in this bill are appropriations for numerous
essential domestic programs which have worthy purposes. My
budget for these purposes totaled $52.5 billion, $700 million
more than this year. Since 1970 expenditures for these pro-
grams have increased at a rate 75% greater than the rate of
growth in the overall Federal Budget. Therefore, my 1977
proposals included substantial reforms in the major areas
covered by these appropriations designed to improve their
efficiency and reduce the growth of Federal bureaucracy and
red tape.

The majority in control of this Congress has ignored
my reform proposals and added nearly $4 billion in additional
spending onto these programs.

The partisan political purpose of this bill is patently
clear. It 1s to present me with the choice of vetoing these
inflationary increases and appearing heedless of the human
needs which these Federal programs were intended to meet, or
to sign the measure and demonstrate inconsistency with my
previous anti-~inflationary vetoes on behalf of the American
taxpayer ,

It is to present me with the dilemma of offending the
voting groups who benefit by these government programs, or’
offending those primarily concerned with certain restrictions
embodied in the bill.

I am sympathetic to the purposes of most of these
programs. 1 agree with the restriction on the use of
Federal funds for abortion. My objection to this legilsla-
tion is based purely and simply on the issue of fiscal
integrity.

I believe the American people are wiser than the Congress
thinks. They know that compassion on the part of the Federal
Government involves more than taking additlonal cash from
thelr paychecks. They know that inflationary spending and
larger deficits must be paid for not only by all Federal
taxpayers but by every citizen, including the poor, the
unemployed, the retired persons on fixed incomes, through
the lnevitable reduction in the purchasing power of their
dollars.

I believe strongly in compassionate concern for those
who cannot help themselves, but I have compassion for the
taxpayer, too. My sense of compassion also says that we

more o (OVER)




¢

shouldn't ask the taxpayers to spend their money for a tangled
-mess of programs that the Congress itself has shown all too
often to be wasteful and inefficient ~- programs which all™

too often fail to really help those 1n need.

The Congress says 1t cares abcut cutting inflation and
controlling Federal spending. o

The Congress says it wanté to stop fraud and abuse in
Federal programs.

The Congress says it wants to end duplication and overlap
in Federal activities. ~

But when you examine this bill carefully you discover that
what the Congress says has very 11tt1e to do w1th what the
Congress does. - :

If the Congress really cared‘abCuﬁ‘cutting}inflation and
controlling Federal spending, would it send me a bill that
is $4 billion over my $52.5 billion request?

If the Congress. really ‘wanted to stop fraud and abuse in
Federal programs like Medicaild, would it appropriate more
money this year than it did last year without any reform°

If the Congress really wanted to end duplication and
overlap in Federal activities, would it continue all of
these narrow programs this year -- at higher funding levels
than last year?

If the Congress really wanted to cut the deficit and
ease the burden on the taxpayer, would it 1gnore serious
reform proposals°

The resounding answer to all of these questions is no.

our longtime ally, Gréat Britain, has now reached a
critical point in its illustrious history. The British
people must now make some very painful decisions on
government spending. As Prime Minister Callaghan courageously
sald just yesterday, "Britain for too long has lived on borrowed
time, borrowed money and borrowed ideas. We will fail if we
think we can buy our way out of our present difficulties by
print%ng confettl money and by paying ourselves more than we
earn.

I cannot ask American taxpayers to accept unwarranted
spending increases without a commitment to serious reform.
I do not believe the people want more bureaucratic business
as usual. I believe the people want the reforms I have
proposed which would target the dollars on those in real
need while reducing Federal interference in our daily lives
‘and returning more decislon-making freedom to State and local
levels where 1t belongs.

I therefore return without my approval H.R. 14323, and

urge the Congress to enact immediately my budget proposals
and to adopt my program reforms.

e T S s STy ey LT

GERALD R. FORD
THE WHITE HOUSE,

- September 29, 1976.





